

Carryl MacLeod Project Manager, Marketing Business Unit

August 11, 2017

Mr. Mark Detterman Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

RECEIVED By Alameda County Environmental Health 11:43 am, Aug 14, 201

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Attached for your review is the Site Assessment Report and Request for Closure for former Chevron-branded service station 90517, located at 3900 Piedmont Avenue in Oakland, California (Case #: RO0000138). This report was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec), upon whose assistance and advice I have relied. I have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations, and/or conclusions contained in the attached report submitted on my behalf to Alameda County Environmental Health's FTP server and the State Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker™ Website.

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or the Stantec project manager, Travis Flora, at (408) 356-6124 ext. 238, or travis.flora@stantec.com.

Sincerely,

ampl Macheod

Carryl MacLeod **Project Manager**

Chevron Environmental Management Company 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583 Tel 925 842 3201 CarrylMacLeod@chevron.com

Site Assessment Report and Request for Closure

Former Chevron 90517 3900 Piedmont Avenue Oakland, California



Prepared for: Chevron Environmental Management Company 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583

Prepared by: Stantec Consulting Services Inc. 15575 Los Gatos Blvd., Building C Los Gatos, CA 95032

August 11, 2017

Sign-off Sheet

Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California August 11, 2017

This document entitled *Site Assessment Report and Request for Closure* was prepared by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. ("Stantec") for the account of Chevron Environmental Management Company (the "Client"). Any reliance on this document by any third party is strictly prohibited. The material in it reflects Stantec's professional judgment in light of the scope, schedule and other limitations stated in the document and in the contract between Stantec and the Client. The opinions in the document are based on conditions and information existing at the time the document, Stantec did not verify information supplied to it by others. Any use which a third party makes of this document is the responsibility of such third party. Such third party agrees that Stantec shall not be responsible for costs or damages of any kind, if any, suffered by it or any other third party as a result of decisions made or actions taken based on this document.

Prepared by

Sucheon Sung Project Specialist

(signature)

Reviewed by ____

Patrick H. Vaughan

Principal, Facility Assessment and Indoor Environment

(signature)

Travis L. Flora

Reviewed by

Senior Project Manager

Hury Approved by (signature)



Dorota Runyan, P.E. Senior Engineer Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California August 11, 2017

Table of Contents

1.0	INTRODUCTION1	.1
1.1	PURPOSE1	.1
1.2	SCOPE1	.1
2.0	SITE BACKGROUND2	.2
2.1	SITE DESCRIPTION AND LAND USE	.2
2.2	PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS AND REMEDIATION	.2
3.0	SITE ASSESSMENT	.5
3.1	PRELIMINARY FIELD ACTIVITIES	.5
	3.1.1 Permitting and Notifications	5.5
	3.1.2 Health and Safety	5.5
3.2	SOIL INVESTIGATION	.6
	3.2.1 Soil Sample Collection and Analysis	5.6
	3.2.2 Soil Sample Analytical Results	5.6
3.3	VAPOR INTRUSION EVALUATION	.7
	3.3.1 Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling	5.7
	3.3.2 Indoor Air and Outdoor Ambient Air Sampling	5.9
	3.3.3 Off-Site Crawl Space Air Sampling	10
3.4	WASTE MANAGEMENT	11
4.0	UPDATED SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY4.1	12
4.1	CURRENT AND FUTURE LAND USES4.	12
4.2	WATER SURVEY4.	12
	4.2.1 Water Supply Wells	12
	4.2.2 Surface Water Bodies	13
4.3	CONDUIT SURVEY4.	13
4.4	POTENTIALLY EXPOSED POPULATIONS4.	13
	4.4.1 On-Site and Off-Site Current or Potential Populations	13
	4.4.2 Potential Sensitive Populations4.	14
4.5	EXPOSURE PATHWAY ANALYSIS	14
5.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	17
5.1	CONCLUSIONS	17
	5.1.1 LTCP General Criteria	17
	5.1.2 LTCP Groundwater-Specific Criteria Evaluation	17
	5.1.3 LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Evaluation	17
	5.1.4 LTCP Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Evaluation	18
	5.1.5 Sensitive Receptor Survey	19
5.2	RECOMMENDATIONS	19
6.0	REFERENCES	20



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California August 11, 2017

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1	
Table 2	Soil Sample Analytical Results – Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Table 3	Soil Sample Analytical Results – Metals
Table 4	Sub-Slab Sample Analytical Results
Table 5	Indoor Air and Outdoor Ambient Air Sample Analytical Results
Table 6	Off-Site Crawl Space Air Sample Analytical Results

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1	Site Location Map
Figure 2	Site Plan
Figure 3	Exposure Pathway Flowchart

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A	County Correspondence
Appendix B	Historical Soil and Groundwater Data Tables
Appendix C	Soil Boring Logs
Appendix D	Certified Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
Appendix E	Soil Vapor Sample Collection Data Logs and Building Survey
Appendix F	
Appendix G	LTCP Checklist



1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC), Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) is pleased to submit this *Site Assessment Report and Request for Closure* for former Chevron station 90517, which is located at 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, California (the Site; shown on **Figure 1**).

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this Site assessment was to address data gaps associated with the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil, and to evaluate the potential on-site and off-site vapor intrusion pathways. Stantec submitted a *Site Conceptual Model and Data Gap Work Plan*, dated March 21, 2014, and a *Scope of Work Update* letter, dated Feb. 22, 2017, which was approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) in a letter dated March 10, 2017 (included in **Appendix A**).

1.2 SCOPE

The proposed scope of work included advancement of five soil borings (B-1 through B-5) and collection of soil samples. Soil analytical data were compared to the media-specific criteria of the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank (UST) Case Closure Policy (LTCP) (SWRCB, 2012). In addition to the soil assessment, four sub-slab vapor probes (SS-1 through SS-4) were installed inside the on-Site building to evaluate potential vapor intrusion risk to the on-site building, which was a modification from the original scope of work and approved by ACDEH. Indoor air and outdoor ambient air and crawl space samples were also collected. Locations of the soil borings and sub-slab vapor probes are shown on **Figure 2**. Stantec also completed a review of well records provided by the Alameda County Water District (ACWD) and California Department of Water Resources (DWR) to evaluate potential supply wells within 1,000 feet of the Site and updated the sensitive receptor survey.



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REQUEST FOR CLOSURE Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Background August 11, 2017

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

2.1 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LAND USE

The Site is a former Chevron service station located on the eastern corner at the intersection of Piedmont Avenue and Montell Street in Oakland, California. The Site is currently occupied by a one story commercial building, currently being used as an urgent care clinic, with associated parking.

A Chevron service station operated at the Site from at least 1940 until 1978. Based on a Site plan from 1940, first-generation Site features consisted of three gasoline USTs (928-gallon, 440-gallon, and 550-gallon) located in the southwestern portion of the Site, a lubrication building with a waste oil sump in the eastern corner of the Site, two fuel dispenser islands located in the western portion of the Site, and a small station building located adjacent to the fuel dispenser islands. Based on a Site plan from 1955, the first-generation gasoline USTs were removed and three second-generation gasoline USTs (3,000-gallon, 5,000-gallon, and 7,500-gallon) were installed to the northwest of the first-generation USTs. A 1,000-gallon waste oil UST is shown to the northwest of the lubrication building and two hydraulic hoists are shown within the building. In addition, the first-generation fuel dispenser islands were removed and second-generation fuel dispenser islands were installed to the east of the first-generation fuel dispenser islands. Based on a Site plan from 1971, the mid-size gasoline UST is identified as 5,700-gallon instead of 5,000-gallon. In 1978, the service station was closed and all remaining Site features, including underground fuel structures, were removed. Station operation ceased before the fuel additive methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE) came to be used commercially. The existing commercial building was then constructed (Conestoga-Rover & Associates [CRA], 2010). A Site Plan is shown on Figure 2.

Land use near the Site consists of a mixture of commercial and residential properties. The Site is bounded on the northwest by Piedmont Avenue, to the northeast by a commercial building, to the southeast by residences, and on the southwest by Montell Street.

2.2 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS AND REMEDIATION

Based on a historical Site Plan from 1955, the three first-generation gasoline USTs (928-gallon, 440-gallon, and 550-gallon) were removed and the three second-generation gasoline USTs (3,000-gallon, 5,000-gallon or 5,700-gallon, and 7,500-gallon) were installed to the northwest of the first-generation gasoline USTs prior to or in 1955. In addition, the two first-generation fuel dispenser islands were removed and two second-generation fuel dispenser islands were installed to the first-generation fuel dispenser islands were installed to the first-generation fuel dispenser islands were installed to the first-generation fuel dispenser islands were installed to the east of the first-generation fuel dispenser islands (CRA, 2010). It is unknown if product piping associated with the first-generation fueling structures was replaced at the time of these activities. Further documentation on these activities could not be found and conditions of the tanks, dispenser islands, and soil during removal are unknown.



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Background August 11, 2017

In 1978, the service station was closed and all remaining Site features associated with the service station were removed (CRA, 2010). This includes at least the three second-generation gasoline USTs (3,000-gallon, 5,000-gallon or 5,700-gallon, and 7,500-gallon), two second-generation fuel dispenser islands, associated product piping, and the station building. Further documentation on these activities could not be found and conditions of these Site features and soil during removal are unknown. It is unknown when the lubrication building, hydraulic hoists, waste oil sump, and 1,000-gallon waste oil UST were removed. They may have been removed when the service station was closed in 1978 or anytime between 1971 (date of most-recent Site Plan showing these features as existing) and 1978.

In October 1993, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. (ESE) oversaw advancement of eight on-site soil borings (FNBO-1 through FNBO-8) to total depths ranging from 7.5 to 16.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). A total of 11 soil samples were collected from the borings at depths ranging from 6 to 11 feet bgs. Soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel range organics (TPH-DRO), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds). TPH-GRO was detected in eight of the soil samples at concentrations ranging from 1.4 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg; boring FNBO-4 at 6 feet bgs) to 3,400 mg/kg (boring FNBO-5 at 6 feet bgs). The maximum TPH-GRO concentration in soil was detected in the sample collected at 6 feet bas from boring FNBO-5, located immediately down-gradient of the former USTs. Benzene was detected in the samples collected from boring FNBO-5 at 10 feet bgs (0.03 mg/kg) and boring FNBO-7 at 11 feet bgs (1.0 mg/kg). Five of the soil samples that surrounded the former USTs and dispenser islands were additionally analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). TRPH was detected in all five of the samples, at concentrations ranging from 10.0 mg/kg (boring FNBO-6 at 10 feet bgs) to 350 mg/kg (boring FNBO-1 at 10.5 feet bgs) and VOCs were not detected above laboratory reporting limits (LRLs) in any of the samples. A groundwater sample was collected from boring FNBO-6, located in the southwest corner of the Site, and was analyzed for TPH-GRO, BTEX compounds, TRPH, and VOCs. TPH-GRO, TRPH, and BTEX compounds were detected in the groundwater sample at concentrations of 7,800 micrograms per liter [µg/L], 2,800 µg/L, 7.7 µg/L, 21 µg/L, 260 µg/L, and 260 µg/L, respectively. VOCs were generally not detected above LRLs in the groundwater sample, with the exception of acetone (30 μ g/L) and carbon disulfide (33 μ g/L) (ESE, 1993).

In July 1998, Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) oversaw installation of two on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) and two off-site monitoring wells (MW-3 and MW-4) to further evaluate soil and groundwater quality associated with the Site. Boreholes MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 were advanced to total depths of 16.5 feet bgs and borehole MW-3 was advanced to a total depth of 20 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered in the boreholes at depths ranging from approximately 11 to 13 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at depths of approximately 6, 11, and 16 feet bgs and analyzed for TPH-GRO, BTEX compounds, and MtBE. TPH-GRO and BTEX compounds were generally not detected above LRLs in the soil samples collected, with the exception of BTEX compounds (up to 0.010 mg/kg) in the sample collected from borehole MW-2 at 6 feet bgs, and TPH-GRO (80 mg/kg) and BTEX compounds (up to 5.8 mg/kg) in the sample



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Background August 11, 2017

collected from borehole MW-4 at 11 feet bgs. MtBE was not detected above LRLs in any of the soil samples (G-R, 1998).

In July 2008, CRA oversaw advancement of off-site exploratory soil boring SB-2 to further evaluate down-gradient soil and groundwater quality. In addition, three attempts were made to advance a soil boring in Montell Street; however, drilling refusal was reportedly encountered. Boring SB-2 was advanced to a total depth of 24 feet bgs and groundwater was encountered at approximately 18 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected at depths of 5, 10, 15, and 20 feet bgs and analyzed for TPH-GRO, BTEX compounds, MtBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (EtBE), tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME), tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-dibromoethane (1,2-DBA). None of the analytes were detected above LRLs in any of the soil samples. A groundwater sample was also collected from boring SB-2 and analyzed for the same constituents as the soil samples. Only TPH-GRO and MtBE were detected in this sample, at concentrations of 540 µg/L and 1 µg/L, respectively (CRA, 2008).

In addition to the Site assessment activities, routine groundwater monitoring and sampling has occurred since 1998. Historical soil and groundwater data tables are included in **Appendix B**.



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Assessment August 11, 2017

3.0 SITE ASSESSMENT

On April 11, April 12, and April 17, 2017, Stantec oversaw the advancement of five soil borings (B-1 through B-5) and the installation and sampling of four sub-slab vapor probes (SS-1 through SS-4). Stantec contracted Cascade Drilling, a C-57 California State-licensed drilling company from Richmond, California, to advance the soil borings and sub-slab vapor probes. Drilling was performed under the direction of a State of California Professional Engineer. Following installation of the sub-slab probes, soil vapor, indoor air, outdoor ambient air, and crawl space (off-site) samples were collected. A Site plan showing the soil borings and vapor sample locations is included as **Figure 2**.

3.1 PRELIMINARY FIELD ACTIVITIES

3.1.1 Permitting and Notifications

The ACDEH required an exploratory boring permit for the soil borings, which was approved and obtained before work began. An encroachment permit was also obtained to reserve metered parking due to the small footprint of the on-site parking lot.

As required by law, Underground Service Alert (USA) - North was notified at least 48 hours prior to any intrusive activities. In addition to notifying USA - North, Stantec retained the service of a private utility locating contractor to determine if underground utilities were located near the proposed soil boring locations.

3.1.2 Health and Safety

Stantec generated a Site-specific health and safety plan (HASP) as required by the State of California General Industry Safety Order 5192 and Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1910.120. The HASP outlines potential hazards Stantec personnel and subcontractors expect to be encountered during the field activities. Job safety analyses (JSAs) for tasks to be performed by Stantec personnel (e.g., driving, oversight of boring advancement, sample collection, etc.) were included. The HASP also included details regarding required personal protective equipment to be worn by all Stantec field personnel for each task. In addition, Stantec produced a Journey Management Plan (JMP) to prevent motor vehicle incidents driving to and from the Site. A copy of Stantec's HASP and JMP were available on-site during all field activities.

Subcontractors also developed a site-specific HASP and JSAs for tasks applicable to their scope of work (e.g., driving, advancing soil borings, etc.). Appropriate subcontractor HASPs were also available on-site.



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Assessment August 11, 2017

3.2 SOIL INVESTIGATION

3.2.1 Soil Sample Collection and Analysis

On April 11 and April 12, 2017, Stantec oversaw the advancement of soil borings B-1 through B-5. Stantec field personnel recorded details of field activities, such as site conditions, sampling processes, names of field personnel, and pertinent dates and times.

Each borehole was attempted to be advanced using a hand augur to 4 feet bgs to clear for potentially undetected subsurface utilities. No soil samples were collected from soil borings B-1 or B-3 due to refusal from a concrete slab encountered at approximately 2 feet bgs. One soil sample was collected from boring B-2 at 2.5 feet bgs, but the borehole met refusal at 4 feet bgs due to very dense and rocky soil conditions which the hand auger could not penetrate. The soil boring locations could not be moved into the sidewalk due to City of Oakland limitations on advancing boreholes in the sidewalk. Boreholes B-4 and B-5 were advanced to 10 feet bgs using a direct-push drill rig after 4 feet bgs. Soil samples from ground surface to 4 feet bgs were collected using a slide hammer fitted with a stainless steel or brass sample sleeve. Beyond 4 feet bgs, soil cores were collected in acetate sleeves, and soil samples were cut at approximately 6 inches from within the sampling depth of the core, then covered with Teflon® sheets and plastic end caps. Soil samples were then labeled, placed in an ice-filled cooler, and logged on a chain-of-custody (COC) form for transport to the certified analytical laboratory.

Portions of each soil core were also logged by Stantec field personnel for lithological content using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) as a guide and for relative moisture content, composition, photoionization detector (PID) readings, and other notable field observations. Portions of the soil cuttings were placed in Ziploc[®] bags and field-screened using a PID to evaluate the presence of VOCs that may have collected in the headspace of the bag. Soil boring logs are included in **Appendix C**.

All soil samples were analyzed for the presence of TPH-GRO and TPH-DRO with and without silica gel cleanup by United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Method 8015B; and BTEX compounds, MtBE, DIPE, EtBE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, 1,2-DBA, and naphthalene by US EPA Method 8260B (SW-846). In addition, soil samples collected from boring B-5, near the former waste oil UST, were analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by US EPA 8270C-SIM, wear metals by US EPA 6010, and TPH-Motor Oil by US EPA 8015. Soil samples were submitted to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. (Lancaster), a State of California certified analytical laboratory for analysis. Complete certified laboratory analysis reports and COC documents are included in **Appendix D**.

3.2.2 Soil Sample Analytical Results

Soil samples from borings B-2 and B-5 did not have detected concentrations of the primary constituents of concern over their respective California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Tier 1 Environmental Screening Levels (ESL). Soil sample analytical results are included



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REQUEST FOR CLOSURE Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Assessment August 11, 2017

in **Table 1**. In soil boring B-4, 1,500 mg/kg of TPH-GRO and 790 mg/kg and 490 mg/kg of TPH-DRO (including TPH-DRO with silica gel cleanup) were the two constituents that were detected above their respective RWQCB Tier 1 ESLs.

Soil boring B-5 was analyzed for additional constituents associated with assessment of a former waste oil UST, including PAHs and wear metals (see **Table 2** and **Table 3**). No PAHs were detected above their respective ESLs, and total PAHs from 0 to 5 feet bgs were below the LTCP criteria of 0.063 mg/kg. All soil samples from boring B-5 detected cadmium above the RWQCB Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Level (Table S-1), Commercial/Industrial: Shallow Soil Exposure ESL. No other metal concentrations in boring B-5 exceeded these respective ESLs.

3.3 VAPOR INTRUSION EVALUATION

3.3.1 Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling

3.3.1.1 Sub-Slab Vapor Probe Installation

On April 12, 2017, sub-slab vapor probes SS-1 through SS-4 were installed inside the on-site building using the Vapor Pin[®] product. For each sub-slab probe location, a 1.5-inch diameter outer hole was advanced to a depth of approximately 1 inch into the concrete building slab. A 5/8-inch diameter inner hole was then advanced to a depth of approximately 1 to 2 inches below the concrete slab. Each Vapor Pin[®] was installed in the slab, and a steel cover was placed inside the outer 1.5-inch hole to protect the vapor pin as well as complete flush to the ground surface.

3.3.1.2 Sub-Slab Vapor Sample Collection and Analysis

On April 17, 2017, sub-slab vapor samples were collected from sub-slab probes SS-1 through SS-4. The sub-slab vapor samples were collected in 1-liter Summa canisters, which were received from the laboratory with the proper vacuum of approximately -30 inches of mercury (inHg). Teflon[®] tubing was used to connect the Summa canisters to the sub-slab probes, and ½-hour flow regulators (restricting flow to approximately 26.6 millimeters per minute) and particulate filters were installed in line on the downhole side of Summa canisters. Additionally, a ball valve was installed on the sub-slab probe side of the flow regulator/particulate filter assembly to allow for the performance of a 1-minute leak check.

Prior to assembly of the vapor sample collection apparatus, the Summa canister valves were checked to make sure that they were closed. Once the apparatus was assembled, the ball valve on the downhole side of the flow regulator/particulate filter assembly was checked to make sure that it was in the closed position. The leak check was performed by first using a syringe to create a vacuum by withdrawing air within the tubing setup, then closing the valve to the syringe. The vacuum observed for the assembled apparatus remained steady for one minute, indicating that the apparatus on the sample collection side of the ball valve did not contain a leak. Helium gas was then introduced within a shroud surrounding these connections. A shroud was created by affixing a plastic liner to the rim of a plastic tub and inverting over the



sub-slab probe location. A helium gas detector was used to monitor the shroud atmosphere to document concentrations during vapor sample collection. Vapor sample collection data logs are included in **Appendix E**.

Sub-slab vapor samples were also collected using sorbent tubes to analyze for naphthalene by US EPA Method TO-17. Prior to vapor sample collection, each sorbent tube was checked for leaks in accordance with the laboratory instructions. The samples were collected by drawing in approximately 60 milliliters (mL) of air using a syringe and 3-way valve. The samples were then sealed, labeled, and recorded on the COC. All vapor samples collected during this assessment were sent under COC documentation to Eurofins Air Toxics (Air Toxics), a California-state National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP-certified laboratory. The samples were analyzed for TPH-GRO, BTEX compounds, and naphthalene by TO-15 SIM. TPH-DRO and naphthalene were analyzed by TO-17. Fixed gases (carbon dioxide, oxygen, methane, and helium) were analyzed by American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method D-1946.

3.3.1.3 Sub-Slab Vapor Sample Analytical Results

A total of five sub-slab vapor samples (four samples and one duplicate sample from SS-2) were collected from sub-slab vapor probes SS-1 through SS-4 on April 17, 2017. Laboratory analysis indicated detections of petroleum hydrocarbons above their respective laboratory reporting limits (LRLs) for each sample.

Samples collected from sub-slab probes SS-1 through SS-4 had detections of TPH-GRO ranging from 130 micrograms per milligrams per cubic meter (μ g/m³) in SS-4 to 4,500 μ g/m³ in SS-2. Sub-slab probe SS-2 also had detections of benzene (5.8 μ g/m³), toluene (2.3 μ g/mg), ethylbenzene (3.2 μ g/m³), and total xylenes (18.3 μ g/m³). Naphthalene was detected just above the LRL but only in the duplicate sample analyzed by TO-17. All detected concentrations were below their respective RWQCB Tier 1 ESLs. No other detections were reported in any of the other samples. Sub-slab vapor analytical results are included in **Table 4**. Certified laboratory analysis reports and chain-of-custody documentation is included in **Appendix D**.

The presence of the atmospheric gases oxygen, carbon dioxide, and methane were reported in the sub-slab vapor samples as a percentage of the sample volume (%). These atmospheric gases were reported within the following ranges: 18% to 21% oxygen, 0.44% and 1.2% carbon dioxide, and less than 0.00027% methane. The natural occurrence of these gases in the atmosphere are approximately 21% for oxygen, 0.04% for carbon dioxide, and 0.002% for methane. The concentration of oxygen and methane in the sub-slab soil vapor samples were equal to or less than the average atmospheric concentration, and the concentrations of carbon dioxide was greater than the average atmospheric percentages.

Helium (the leak detection compound) was detected in the primary and duplicate sub-slab vapor samples collected at SS-2 at concentrations of 0.13% and 0.14%, respectively. Over the sampling duration, the average concentration of helium within the shroud was approximately



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REQUEST FOR CLOSURE Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Assessment August 11, 2017

37%, indicating a leakage of approximately 0.3% (0.14% divided by 37%), which is well below the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) limit of 5% for quantitative leak testing using gaseous tracer compounds; therefore, the data collected from SS-2 are considered reliable. Soil vapor sample collection data logs are included in **Appendix E**.

3.3.2 Indoor Air and Outdoor Ambient Air Sampling

3.3.2.1 Indoor Air and Outdoor Ambient Air Sample Collection and Analysis

A total of four indoor air samples and one outdoor ambient air sample were collected on April 17 and 18, 2017. A building survey was completed by Stantec, which included observing the building contents for potential additional VOC sources. No use or storage of chemicals was identified that could potentially affect the sample results; however, the building was renovated within the past year, so fresh paint, glue for the floor laminate, new furniture, and other new building materials may affect the indoor air samples due to off-gassing. Normal building use occurred during indoor air and outdoor ambient air samples (ex. work hours; employee and customer activities; heating, ventilation, and air conditioning [HVAC] use; etc.). A copy of the building survey is included in **Appendix E**.

The indoor air samples (IA-1 through IA-4) were collected from within the building in 6-Liter individually 100% certified Summa canisters that were prepared in the laboratory with approximately -30 inHg vacuum. The canister was connected to a flow regulator calibrated to reduce air flow to approximately 3.5 milliliters per minute (mL/min) and a particulate filter. The sampling canister was placed so that the air intake was within the normal breathing zone," at a height between 3 and 5 feet above the ground surface. The indoor air samples were collected during off and normal business hours, for an approximately 24-hour period. Stantec ensured that residual vacuum was left in the canister at the cessation of sampling. The approximate locations of the indoor air samples are shown on **Figure 2**.

The outdoor ambient air sample (OA-1) was collected at the same time as the indoor air samples. The outdoor ambient air sample was collected in a 6-Liter Summa canister. The canister was connected to a flow regulator calibrated to reduce air flow to approximately 3.5 mL/min and a particulate filter. The Summa canister was placed approximately 3 feet above grade at an up-wind location protected from the elements. The approximate location of the outdoor ambient air sample is shown on **Figure 2**. Vapor sample collection data logs are included in **Appendix E**.

The indoor air and outdoor ambient air samples were submitted to Air Toxics to be analyzed for the presence of TPH-GRO, BTEX compounds, and naphthalene by US EPA Method TO-15 SIM.

3.3.2.2 Indoor Air and Outdoor Ambient Air Sample Analytical Results

Laboratory results indicated the presence of TPH-GRO and/or BTEX compounds in all indoor air and outdoor ambient air samples; however, only benzene exceeded its respective RWQCB commercial/industrial indoor air ESL. Benzene in indoor air samples range from 0.52 µg/m³ in IA-4



to 0.58 μ g/m³ in IA-1. Benzene was detected above its ESL at a similar concentration in the outdoor ambient air sample at 0.42 μ g/m³.

Indoor air and outdoor ambient air analytical results are included in **Table 5**. Certified laboratory analysis reports and chain-of-custody documentation is included in **Appendix D**.

3.3.3 Off-Site Crawl Space Air Sampling

3.3.3.1 Off-Site Crawl Space Air Sample Collection and Analysis

An access agreement was established with the owner of the off-Site, down-gradient property located at 3891 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California prior to accessing the property. Notification was sent to the owner and tenant prior to sampling. Access approval was limited to the air sampling only from outside the building through a hatch. The tenant confirmed that there is no basement. The crawl space consisted of an earthen floor with posts and beams supporting the first floor and approximately 3-foot high brick sidewalls.

Since access to the crawl space was limited, approximately 10 feet of Teflon® tubing was used to reach the approximate mid-point of the crawl space. The tubing was placed within a length of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe to prevent curling or kinking of the tubing. The crawl space air was first sampled for analysis by Method TO-17 in laboratory-supplied, batch-certified sorbent tubes. Prior to sampling, 120 mL of air was removed using a syringe. After purging, the sorbent tube was connected to the Teflon® tubing, and approximately 3,360 mL of crawl space air was drawn through the sorbent tube using a gas-tight syringe.

For analysis by Method TO-15, the crawl space air sample was collected in a laboratory-supplied individually-certified 1-Liter Summa canister. The canister was connected to a flow regulator calibrated to deliver air flow of approximately 11.5 mL/min and a particulate filter. The 1-Liter Summa canister with a flow controller was connected to the Teflon® tubing, and the Summa canister valve was opened. Stantec ensured that residual vacuum was left in the canister at the cessation of sampling. Vapor sample collection data logs are included in **Appendix E**.

The crawl space air sample was submitted to Air Toxics to be analyzed for TPH-DRO and naphthalene by US EPA Method TO-17; and for TPH-GRO and BTEX compounds by US EPA Method TO-15 SIM.

3.3.3.2 Off-Site Crawl Space Sample Analytical Results

Crawl space air sample analytical results are summarized in **Table 6** along with prior crawlspace results for samples collected in July 2016. Certified laboratory analytical reports and chain-ofcustody documentation are included in **Appendix D**. The US EPA assumes zero attenuation from the crawl space to indoor air, and as such the results are compared to RWQCB commercial/industrial indoor air ESLs.



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Site Assessment August 11, 2017

TPH-DRO and naphthalene analyzed by US EPA Method TO-17 and TPH-GRO analyzed by US EPA Method TO-15 were not detected above their respective LRLs. BTEX compounds were detected above their respective LRLs in the crawl space air sample; however, only benzene was detected above its RWQCB ESL at a concentration of $1.0 \,\mu\text{g/m}^3$. All other detections were below the respective RWQCB commercial/industrial indoor air ESLs. In general, compounds detected in the crawl space sample were somewhat higher than in the outdoor ambient air sample, which is likely the result of diminished air flow in the crawl space even with crawl space perimeter vents which were noted to be present.

Although BTEX compounds were detected in the crawl space air sample, they are unlikely related to the former service station. The on-site sub-slab samples collected directly over former UST system features indicated BTEX concentrations were below laboratory LRLs or RWQCB ESLs. The history of the off-site property use is not known, and off-site access was limited to crawl space air sample collection, so current or historical sources of VOCs are unknown.

3.4 WASTE MANAGEMENT

Investigation-derived waste (soil cuttings) were stored on Site in Department of Transportationapproved 55-gallon drums. Chevron managed the waste profile and arranged for a certified waste contractor, Waste Management, to pick up the waste on July 10, 2017, for transportation and disposal. The final waste manifest is included in **Appendix F**.



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Updated Sensitive Receptor Survey August 11, 2017

4.0 UPDATED SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

An evaluation was conducted to identify complete and potentially complete exposure pathways relevant to human health risks at the Site based on analyses of the following components:

- Current and future land uses;
- Water well, surface water, and conduit surveys;
- Potentially exposed populations; and
- Complete and potentially complete exposure pathways.

4.1 CURRENT AND FUTURE LAND USES

Land use near the Site consists of a mixture of commercial and residential properties. The Site is bounded on the northwest by Piedmont Avenue followed by a commercial building housing various businesses, to the northeast by a commercial building that appears to be vacant, to the southeast by residences, and on the southwest by Montell Street followed by another commercial building that appears to be vacant. The Site and the properties to the northwest, northeast, and southwest are zoned for commercial purposes, while the properties to the southeast are zoned as residential.

4.2 WATER SURVEY

The Site is located in the East Bay Plain groundwater basin, which has been designated as having existing beneficial uses for municipal, domestic, industrial process, industrial service, and agricultural water supply.

4.2.1 Water Supply Wells

A well survey was conducted in 2002 to identify water supply wells within a 2,000-foot radius of the Site. The historical records indicated four water supply wells within that radius, which include one irrigation well and three abandoned wells with an unknown purpose. The irrigation well is located approximately 750 feet northeast (up-gradient) of the Site and was advanced to a depth of approximately 198 feet bgs. One of the abandoned wells is located approximately 1,200 feet west (down-gradient) of the Site and two of the abandoned wells are located approximately 1,825 feet southwest (cross-gradient) of the Site. Total depth information was not available for these wells (Delta, 2002).

Stantec performed an updated review of potential water supply wells. Stantec's review of ACWD records also identified the previously reported irrigation well. The reported irrigation well is



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REQUEST FOR CLOSURE Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Updated Sensitive Receptor Survey August 11, 2017

located adjacent to a former leaking UST case (ACDEH RO0000527), which received case closure in October 1994. Stantec reviewed the SWRCB GeoTrackerTM Groundwater Ambient Monitoring and Assessment (GAMA) Database (SWRCB, 2017) and did not identify any additional water supply wells within a 2,000-foot radius of the Site. Stantec also reviewed well completion reports provided by the DWR and did not identify any additional domestic or municipal water supply wells within 0.5-miles of the Site.

Only the reported irrigation well was identified within 1,000 feet of this Site. Based on the direction, distance, and depth of the reported irrigation well, it is unlikely to be impacted by the dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon plume associated with the Site.

4.2.2 Surface Water Bodies

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic map for the Oakland West Quadrangle, the adjoining Oakland East Quadrangle, and aerial photos from Google Earth[®] were reviewed to identify any surface water within a 0.5-mile radius of the Site. The nearest surface water body is Glen Echo Creek, located approximately 400 feet southeast (up-gradient) of the Site. Based on the distance to Glen Echo Creek, and its location and orientation up-gradient of the Site, it is unlikely that Glen Echo Creek will be impacted by the dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon plume associated with the Site.

4.3 CONDUIT SURVEY

A Site Plan showing the location of utilities in the vicinity and down-gradient of the Site is shown on **Figure 2**. In 2002, Delta conducted an underground utility survey. Results from the survey indicated that sewer lines located adjacent to the Site are buried at approximately 12 to 13 feet bgs. Specific burial depths of water, gas, and electrical lines were not available; however, it was stated in phone correspondence with a representative of the East Bay Municipal Utility District that these lines are usually buried no deeper than 5 feet bgs. Additionally, according to the East Bay Municipal Utility District, water lines are usually buried between 3 and 5 feet bgs (Delta, 2002). Based on the conduit burial depths and historical range of depth-to-water (DTW) (approximately 5 to 13 feet bgs), the nearby water, gas, and electrical trenches are not likely acting as preferential pathways for groundwater migration; however, there is the potential for the sewer lines to act as a preferential pathway, since they are installed below the current groundwater table (DTW range during First Quarter 2017 was approximately 5 to 8 feet bgs).

4.4 POTENTIALLY EXPOSED POPULATIONS

4.4.1 On-Site and Off-Site Current or Potential Populations

The current Site use is an urgent care center. Based on the current and likely future use of the Site and down-gradient properties as commercial, the current or future potentially exposed populations on and off Site include commercial workers, customers, and construction workers.



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REQUEST FOR CLOSURE Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Updated Sensitive Receptor Survey August 11, 2017

Although a residential area is located southeast (cross-gradient) of the Site, groundwater data from well MW-2 suggests that the plume is defined on Site to the south and southeast.

4.4.2 Potential Sensitive Populations

Seventeen potentially sensitive populations (schools, child care facilities, senior living, and hospitals) were identified within a 0.5-mile radius of the Site. Distances ranged between 0.12 and 0.47 miles in north, northwest, north-northwest, northeast, north-northeast, east-southeast, southwest, south-southwest, and west directions. Only one of the identified sensitive populations within a 0.5-mile radius of the Site is located down-gradient of the Site. Kaiser Permanente Medical Center is located approximately 0.12 miles (634 feet) west (down-gradient) of the Site. Given its distance from the Site and the limited lateral extent of the dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon plume associated with the Site as supported by groundwater data collected from boring SB-2, Kaiser Permanente Medical Center is unlikely to be at risk from exposure to Site-related contaminants. Additionally, the potential sensitive populations located within a 0.5-mile radius of the Site are listed in the following table:

Potential Sensitive Receptor	Address	Distance from Site (miles)	Direction from Site
Kaiser Permanente Medical Center	3801 Howe St.	0.12	W
Satellite Senior Homes	4030 Panama Ct.	0.13	E-SE
Snow White Pre-School	214 W. MacArthur Blvd.	0.15	SW
Baywood Apartments	225 41 st St.	0.17	Ν
Piedmont Gardens	110 41 st St.	0.20	NE
My Giving Hands	4139 Howe St.	0.20	N-NE
Archway School	250 41 st St.	0.21	N-NW
Linda Glen	32 Linda Ave.	0.24	NE
Saint Leo The Great Catholic School	4238 Howe St.	0.29	NE
Pacific Boychoir Academy	215 Ridgeway Ave.	0.29	N-NE
Opal Home Care	3917 Opal St.	0.32	NW
Piedmont Avenue Elementary School	4314 Piedmont Ave.	0.37	NE
Beach Elementary School	100 Lake Ave.	0.39	E-SE
It Takes a Village Family Daycare	4167 Opal St.	0.43	NW
Oakland Technical High School	4351 Broadway	0.44	Ν
Edison School	3239 Kempton Ave. #1	0.44	S-SW
Park Day School	360 42 nd St.	0.47	N-NW

4.5 EXPOSURE PATHWAY ANALYSIS

An exposure pathway is considered complete or potentially complete if it meets four basic requirements: 1) presence of chemical sources; 2) release and transport within an environmental medium; 3) an exposure route; and 4) a potential receptor. A graphical representation of the exposure pathway analysis is shown on **Figure 3**.



Potentially complete pathways are summarized as follows:

- The incidental ingestion and dermal contact with groundwater exposure pathways are considered potentially complete for off-site construction workers only, as sewer lines located adjacent to the Site are buried at approximately 12 to 13 feet bgs and current DTW is approximately 5 to 8 feet bgs. Excavation work to access the sewer line will likely encounter groundwater.
- The ingestion and dermal contact with soil exposure pathways are considered potentially complete for on-site construction workers only, due to shallow (less than 10 feet bgs) soil detections of petroleum hydrocarbons above ESLs near the second-generation gasoline USTs at borings FNBO-5 and B-4. The Site is paved, so customers and commercial workers are not likely to contact shallow soil. The current building sits above the majority of former fueling features and access to impacted soil beneath or near the former fueling features is unlikely to occur while the building is present.
- The ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation of outdoor particulates from excavated soil exposure pathways are considered potentially complete for on-site construction workers only, due to historical shallow (less than 10 feet bgs) soil detections of petroleum hydrocarbons above ESLs on Site; however, the current building is placed above the majority of former fueling features and access to the impacted soil beneath or near the former fueling features is unlikely while the building is present.

Incomplete pathways are summarized as follows:

- Based upon recent vapor data, the potential for petroleum hydrocarbons in shallow soil to volatilize and be inhaled in the indoor or outdoor air are considered incomplete for on-site and off-site receptors. Soil vapor data indicate the SWRCB LTCP petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air criteria and outdoor air exposure criteria are satisfied.
- Based upon recent vapor data, the inhalation of contaminants partitioning from groundwater to indoor and outdoor air is considered incomplete for on-site and off-site receptors. Soil vapor data indicate the SWRCB LTCP petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air criteria and outdoor air exposure criteria are satisfied.
- Under current conditions, the ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation pathways for shallow soil is considered incomplete for on-site commercial workers, since the Site is paved and the current building is placed above the majority of former fueling features.

The ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation pathways for shallow soil and excavated soil are considered potentially complete for on-site construction workers, and the ingestion and dermal contact pathways for groundwater are considered potentially complete for off-site construction workers; however, the Site and surrounding areas are paved and the current building is placed



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Updated Sensitive Receptor Survey August 11, 2017

above the majority of former fueling features, so risk to construction workers is not likely at this time. In the event of planned construction or excavation, care should be taken to safely manage exposed and excavated soil and groundwater.

The soil gas and groundwater emission pathways (inhalation of indoor and outdoor air) are considered potentially complete; however, recent on-site soil and vapor data indicate that LTCP petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air criteria and the direct contact and outdoor air exposure criteria are satisfied.



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REQUEST FOR CLOSURE Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Conclusions and Recommendations August 11, 2017

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 CONCLUSIONS

Soil and vapor samples collected during this assessment provide new data to update the conceptual Site model and reevaluate current Site conditions compared to the SWRCB LTCP.

5.1.1 LTCP General Criteria

As noted in Stantec's March 21, 2014, Conceptual Site Model and Data Gap Work Plan, all LTCP general criteria are satisfied.

5.1.2 LTCP Groundwater-Specific Criteria Evaluation

Based on recent groundwater data reported in Stantec's March 24, 2017, First Quarter 2017 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, and based on the July 2008 groundwater sample collected from boring SB-2, the extent of the dissolved plume has been defined and is limited in extent. Benzene concentrations were non-detect at boring SB-2, which is approximately 150 to 200 feet down-gradient from the Site. This indicates that the dissolved plume associated with this Site aligns with an average plume length as described within the SWRCB LTCP technical justification for groundwater-specific criteria. Because an average TPH-GRO plume is less than 250 feet in length, Stantec estimates the dissolved plume associated with this Site is less than 250 feet. This Site would satisfy LTCP groundwater-specific criteria, scenario 2; however, the proximity of the reported irrigation well and Glen Echo Creek preclude use of this scenario.

Based on a Site-specific analysis of current conditions and reasonably anticipated near-term future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human health and the environment, and water quality objectives will be achieved within a reasonable time frame, which satisfies LTCP groundwater-specific criteria, scenario 5.

5.1.3 LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Evaluation

Based on current and historical data, Site conditions satisfy the LTCP direct contact and outdoor air exposure criteria. As shown in the following table, concentrations of benzene, ethylbenzene, naphthalene, and PAHs during this recent assessment were below the commercial/industrial direct contact and outdoor air exposure specified in Table 1 of the LTCP.



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Conclusions and Recommendations August 11, 2017

	Low-Thr	eat Closure Policy	Site Data					
	R	esidential	Commo	ercial/Industrial	Utility Worker	Maximum Conc. (April 2017)		
Constituent	0 – 5 feet bgs mg/kg	Volatilization to outdoor air (5 – 10 feet bgs) mg/kg	0 – 5 feet bgs mg/kg	Volatilization to outdoor air (5 – 10 feet bgs) mg/kg	0 – 10 feet bgs mg/kg	0 – 5 feet bgs mg/kg	Volatilization to outdoor air (>5 – 10 feet bgs) mg/kg	
Benzene	1.9	2.8	8.2	12	14	<0.0005	<0.026	
Ethylbenzene	21	32	89	134	314	0.002	0.15	
Naphthalene	9.7	9.7	45	45	219	0.006	<0.052	
PAH*	0.063	NA	0.68	NA	4.5	0.00922	NA	
*Notes: Based as benzo(a)pyr applicable whe	on the seve ene toxicity ere soil is aff	n carcinogenic pol equivalent [BaPe] ected by either wo	lynuclear ai . The PAH so aste oil and	omatic hydrocarb creening level is on or Bunker C fuel.	ons (PAHs) ly			

5.1.4 LTCP Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air Evaluation

Sub-slab vapor samples contained no concentrations of chemicals above their respective RWQCB commercial/industrial ESLs. For chemicals reported as not detected, the LRLs were also below RWQCB commercial/industrial ESLs. Concentrations detected in the indoor air and outdoor ambient air samples were below RWQCB commercial/industrial ESLs, except for benzene in the indoor air and outdoor ambient air samples.

Criteria indicative of vapor intrusion include:

- Indoor air concentrations significantly higher than outdoor ambient air;
- Indoor air concentrations significantly higher than the range of normal background concentrations (rather than the ESLs, which are within the lower range of normal background); and
- Sub-slab vapor concentrations significantly higher than indoor air concentrations.

Any other combination of concentrations, and concentration ratios, likely indicate either an indoor or outdoor background source rather than vapor intrusion to the building.

All sub-slab concentrations are below the RWQCB soil gas ESLs, indicating the absence of an unacceptable vapor intrusion risk. Only benzene concentrations in indoor air and outdoor ambient air exceeded the indoor air ESL, but the indoor air and outdoor ambient air benzene concentrations are very similar, suggesting an ambient source. Furthermore, the indoor air benzene concentrations are at the lower end of indoor air background concentrations (EPA, 2011) and may be attributed to the newer construction materials.

For the off-site crawl space air sample, TPH-DRO and naphthalene analyzed by US EPA Method TO-17 and TPH-GRO analyzed by US EPA Method TO-15 were not detected above their respective LRLs, which were all below their respective ESLs. BTEX compounds were detected



Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California Conclusions and Recommendations August 11, 2017

above their respective LRLs in the crawl space air sample; however, only benzene was detected above its RWQCB ESL at a concentration of $1.0 \ \mu g/m^3$. All other detections were below their respective RWQCB commercial/industrial indoor air ESLs. In general, compounds detected in the crawl space air sample were somewhat higher than in the outdoor ambient air sample, which is likely the result of diminished air flow in the crawl space even with the noted presence of crawl space perimeter vents.

Although BTEX compounds were detected in the crawl space air sample, they are consistent with measured outdoor air concentrations, and as such, they are unlikely related to the former service station. The history of the off-site property use is not known, and off-site access was limited to crawl space air sample collection, so current or historical sources of VOCs at the off-site property are unknown.

Based on a review of the data collected during this investigation, the vapor intrusion pathway is not complete. LTCP petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air criteria, scenario b, is satisfied.

5.1.5 Sensitive Receptor Survey

Stantec reviewed well data provided by the ACWD, SWRCB, and DWR. There are no domestic or municipal water supply wells within 1,000 feet of the Site. There is an irrigation well in the ACWD records reportedly located approximately 750 feet northeast (up-gradient) from the Site. Based on the direction, distance, and depth of the reported irrigation well, it is unlikely to be impacted by the dissolved-phase petroleum hydrocarbon plume associated with the Site.

The ingestion, dermal contact, and inhalation pathways for shallow soil and excavated soil are considered potentially complete for on-site construction workers, and the ingestion and dermal contact pathways for groundwater are considered potentially complete for off-site construction workers; however, the Site and surrounding areas are paved and the current building is placed above the majority of former fueling features, so exposure to construction workers is not likely at this time.

The soil gas and groundwater emission pathways (inhalation of indoor and outdoor air) are considered potentially complete; however, recent on-site soil and vapor data indicate that LTCP petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air criteria and the direct contact and outdoor air exposure criteria are satisfied.

5.2 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

Based on the updated LTCP evaluation outlined above, Stantec recommends that the ACDEH evaluate this Site for low-threat case closure. Groundwater monitoring and sampling will cease pending the ACDEH low-threat closure review. A LTCP checklist is included as **Appendix G**.



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT AND REQUEST FOR CLOSURE Former Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California References August 11, 2017

6.0 **REFERENCES**

CRA, 2008. Site Investigation Report. November 24.

CRA, 2010. Case Closure Request. October 12.

Delta, 2002. Well Search/Utility Survey/Risk-Based Corrective Action Evaluation. May 3.

EPA, 2011. Background Indoor Air Concentrations of Volatile Organic Compounds in North American Residences (1990-2005): A Compilation of Statistics for Evaluating Vapor Intrusion. United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response. EPA 530-R-10-001.

ESE, 1993. Phase II Environmental Site Assessment. November 15.

G-R, 1998. Monitoring Well Installation Report. September 17.

Stantec, 2014. Site Conceptual Model and Data Gap Work Plan. March 21.

Stantec, 2017. First Quarter 2017 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report. March 24.

SWRCB, 2017. https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/



TABLES

Table 1 Soil Sample Analytical Results 3900 Piedmont Avenue Oakland, California

				US EPA Me	thod 8015B							US EPA Me	thod 8260B					
Borehole/ Sample ID	Sample Depth (feet bgs)	Date Collected	TPH-GRO (mg/kg)	TPH-DRO (mg/kg)	TPH-DRO with Silica Gel (mg/kg)	TPH-MRO (mg/kg)	Benzene (mg/kg)	Toluene (mg/kg)	Ethylbenzene (mg/kg)	Total Xylenes (mg/kg)	MtBE (mg/kg)	DIPE (mg/kg)	EtBE (mg/kg)	TAME (mg/kg)	TBA (mg/kg)	1,2-DCA (mg/kg)	1,2-DBA (mg/kg)	Naphthalene (mg/kg)
B-2	2.5	4/11/2017	1	61	30		< 0.0005	<0.0009	<0.0009	<0.0009	<0.0005	<0.0009	<0.0009	< 0.0009	<0.019	<0.0009	<0.0009	<0.0009
	2.5	4/11/2017	<0.5	32	22		< 0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	< 0.001	<0.019	<0.001	< 0.001	<0.001
P 4	5	4/11/2017	7.7	790	700		<0.0005	<0.001	0.002	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.021	<0.001	< 0.001	0.006
D-4	7.5	4/12/2017	1,500	490	420		< 0.024	<0.048	0.15	0.12	<0.024	<0.048	<0.048	<0.048	<0.95	<0.048	<0.048	<0.048
	10	4/12/2017	94	12	4.7		<0.026	<0.052	<0.052	<0.052	<0.026	<0.052	<0.052	<0.052	<1.0	<0.052	<0.052	<0.052
	2.5	4/12/2017	<0.5	10	<4.0	25	< 0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.020	<0.001	< 0.001	<0.001
D.C.	5	4/12/2017	<0.5	<4.0	<4.0	<9.9	< 0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.019	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
B-5	7.5	4/12/2017	0.9	<4.0	<4.0	<9.9	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.019	<0.001	< 0.001	<0.001
	10	4/12/2017	0.5	<4.0	<4.0	<10	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.020	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
RWQ	RWQCB Tier 1 ESLs ⁽¹⁾		100	240	240	100	0.044	2.9	1.4	2.3	0.023	NS	NS	NS	0.075	0.0045	0.00033	0.023

Notes:

(1) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Tier 1 ESLs. February 2016.

Bold text denotes detected concentrations. Bold/blue text denotes detected concentrations above Environmental Screening Levels for Commercial Land Use.

Abbreviations:

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane

1,2-DBA = 1,2-dibromoethane

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

ESL = environmental screening level

EtBE = ethyl tertiary -butyl ether

feet bgs = feet below ground surface

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

MtBE = methyl tertiary -butyl ether

NS = no standard

RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board

TAME = tertiary -amyl methyl ether

TBA = tertiary -butyl alcohol

TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

TPH-DRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel range organics

TPH-MRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil range organics

US EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

-- = not analyzed

< = compound was not detected at or above the detection limit shown

Table 2 Soil Sample Analytical Results Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 3900 Piedmont Avenue Oakland, California

				US EPA Method 8270C-SIM														
Sample ID	Depth	Date	Acenaphthene	Acenaphthylene	Anthracene	Benzo[a] anthracene	Benzo[b] flouranthene	Benzo[k] flouranthene	Benzo[a] pyrene	Benzo[g,h,i] perylene	Chrysene	Dibenzo[a,h] anthracene	Flouranthene	Flourene	Indeno[1,2,3- cd] pyrene	Naphthalene	Phenanthrene	Pyrene
	(feet bgs)	Collected	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)
	2.5	4/12/2017	<0.00066	<0.00033	<0.00033	<0.00066	0.0011	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	0.0012	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	0.0021	0.00095
P 5	5	4/12/2017	<0.00066	<0.00033	<0.00033	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	< 0.00033	<0.00066	0.00067	<0.00066	<0.00066	0.0014	0.0018	<0.00066
D-3	7.5	4/12/2017	<0.00066	<0.00033	<0.00033	<0.00066	0.0020	0.00083	0.00083	0.00086	0.0015	<0.00066	0.00098	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	0.00078	0.0011
	10	4/12/2017	<0.00066	<0.00033	<0.00033	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	0.00038	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	<0.00066	0.00087	<0.00066	0.00069
RWQCB Tier 1 ESLs ⁽¹⁾		16	13	2.8	0.7	0.7	2.6	0.07	2.5	3.8	0.07	60	8.9	0.7	0.023	11	85	

Notes:

Highlighted columns represent the seven carcinogenic PAHs as identified by the US EPA and used for evaluation of Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Criteria in the LTCP for a Commercial/Industrial property.

(1) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Tier 1 ESLs. February 2016.

Bold font denotes detected value. Bold/blue font denotes detected value equal to or above RWQCB ESLs (commercial and/or residential).

Abbreviations:

bgs = below ground surface

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board

US EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

< = compound was not detected at or above the detection limit shown

Table 3Soil Sample Analytical Results - Metals3900 Piedmont Avenue

				US EPA Method 6010B								
Sample ID	Depth Interval (feet bgs)	Date Collected	Cadmium (mg/kg)	Chromium (mg/kg)	Lead (mg/kg)	Nickel (mg/kg)	Zinc (mg/kg)					
	2.5	4/12/2017	0.156	44.1	9.22	32.6	31.7					
P <i>E</i>	5	4/12/2017	0.157	55.2	12.2	83.0	84.6					
D-3	7.5	4/12/2017	0.228	40.2	20.9	119	32.5					
	10	4/12/2017	0.204	32.6	7.08	38.1	27.4					
RWG	QCB ESLs ⁽¹⁾		0.058	NS	320	11,000	350,000					

Oakland, California

Notes:

(1) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Direct Exposure Human Health Risk Levels (Table S-1), Commercial/Industrial: Shallow Soil Exposure. *February* 2016.

Bold font denotes detected value. Bold/blue font denotes detected value equal to or above RWQCB ESLs

Abbreviations:

bgs = below ground surface

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board

US EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

Table 4Sub-Slab Sample Analytical Results3900 Piedmont AvenueOakland, California

		US EPA Me	ethod TO-17		US E	PA Method	TO-15		ASTM Method D-1946				
Sample ID	Date Collected	TPH-DRO (1L sample)	Naphthalene (1L sample)	TPH-GRO	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes ⁽¹⁾	Oxygen	Carbon Dioxide	Methane	Helium	
		(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	%	%	%	%	
SS-1	4/17/2017	<17,000	<17	310	<0.85	<1.0	<1.2	<2.4	20	0.84	<0.00027	<0.13	
SS-2	4/17/2017	<17,000	<17	4,100	2.4	2.3	2.5	16.5	20	0.99	<0.00024	0.13	
SS-3	4/17/2017	<17,000	<17	320	<0.85	<1.0	<1.2	<2.4	18	1.2	<0.00026	<0.13	
SS-4	4/17/2017	<17,000	<17	130	<0.79	<0.93	<1.1	<2.2	21	0.44	<0.00025	<0.12	
Dup	4/17/2017	24,000	18	4,500	5.8	2.2	3.2	18.3	20	1.0	<0.00025	0.14	
RWQCB Tier 1 ESLs ⁽²⁾		68,000	41	50,000	48	160,000	560	52,000	NS	NS	NS	NS	

Notes:

(1) Total xylenes is the sum of ortho-, meta-, and para-xylenes.

(2) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Tier 1 ESLs. February 2016.

Duplicate sample collected from SS-2.

Bold font denotes a detected concentration. Bold/Blue denotes a concentration that exceeds its respective ESL.

Abbreviations:

ASTM = American Society for Testing and Materials

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels

L = liter

NS = no standard

(µg/m3) = micrograms per cubic meter

RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board

TPH-DRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel range organics

TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

US EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

< = compound was not detected at or above the detection limit shown

Table 5Indoor Air and Outdoor Ambient Air Sample Analytical Results

3900 Piedmont Avenue

Oakland, California

		US EPA Method TO-15									
Sample ID	Date Collected	TPH-GRO	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes ⁽¹⁾	Naphthalene				
-		(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)				
IA-1	4/17/2017	570	0.58 J	1.6	<0.48	<1.43	<1.4				
IA-2	4/17/2017	<210	0.53 J	1.2	<0.45	<1.35	<1.4				
IA-3	4/17/2017	610	0.56 J	1.4	<0.36	<1.07	<1.1				
IA-4	4/17/2017	<140	0.52 J	1.3	<0.30	<0.90	<0.91				
OA-1	4/17/2017	340	0.42	0.70	<0.13	0.54	<0.40				
RWQ	CB ESLs ⁽²⁾	2,500	0.42	1,300	4.9	440	0.36				

Notes:

(1) Total xylenes is the sum of ortho-, meta-, and para-xylenes.

(2) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Direct Exposure Human Heath Risk Levels (Table IA-1) Commercial/Industrial Indoor Air ESLs. February 2016.

J = estimated value

Bold font denotes a detected concentration. Bold/Blue denotes a concentration that exceeds its respective ESL.

Abbreviations:

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels

(µg/m3) = micrograms per cubic meter

RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board

TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

US EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

< = compound was not detected at or above the detection limit shown.

Table 6Off-Site Crawl Space Air Sample Analytical Results

3900 Piedmont Avenue

Oakland, California

		US EPA Me	thod TO-17	US EPA Method TO-15							
Sample ID	Date Collected	TPH-DRO (1L sample) (μg/m³)	Naphthalene (1L sample) (µg/m³)	TPH-GRO (μg/m³)	Benzene (µg/m³)	Toluene (μg/m³)	Ethylbenzene (µg/m³)	Total Xylenes ⁽¹⁾ (μg/m³)			
CS 1	7/21/2016	<1000	<1.0	<62	0.32	1.6	0.40	2.32			
C3-1	4/17/2017	<300	<0.30	<100	1.0	2.0	<1.1	2.0			
OA-1 7/21/2016		<1000	<1.0	<63	<63 0.25		0.20	0.98			
RWQCB Inc	loor Air ESLs ⁽²⁾	570	0.36	2,500	0.42	1,300	4.9	440			

Notes:

(1) Total xylenes is the sum of ortho-, meta-, and para-xylenes.

(2) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Direct Exposure Human Heath Risk Levels (Table IA-1) Commercial/Industrial Indoor Air ESLs. February 2016.

Bold font denotes a detected concentration. Bold/Blue denotes a concentration that exceeds its respective ESL.

Abbreviations:

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels

L = liter

(µg/m3) = micrograms per cubic meter

RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board

TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics

US EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

< = compound was not detected at or above the detection limit shown.

FIGURES



FILEPATH:P:\Chevron\N. CA Marketing Sites\Carryl MacLeod Portfolio\90517\GWM\2013\1Q13\Figures\CAD\OLD\90517_2014.dwg|nbizjak|Feb 24, 2014 at 14:03 | Layout: Fig 1_SLM



FILEPATH:U:\211602403\05_report_deliv\dwgs_design\cad_figures\dwg_211602403_90517_slm_sp_2017.dwg|jopalekopsahl|May 18, 2017 at 13:21|Layout: fig2_sp_prop

LEGEND

۲

۲

۲

- ----- PROPERTY BOUNDARY (APPROXIMATE)
- UST UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
- ELECTRICAL LINE
- g —— GAS LINE
- - - ----- SBC COMMUNICATION LINE
 - CRAWL SPACE SAMPLE
 - MONITORING WELL
 - SOIL BORING
 - SOIL BOREHOLE (APPROXIMATE LOCATION)
 - INCOMPLETE BOREHOLE (REFUSAL)
 - BOREHOLE (STANTEC, 2017)
 - SUB-SLAB PROBE (STANTEC, 2017)
 - INDOOR/OUTDOOR AMBIENT AIR SAMPLE (STANTEC, 2017)



No warranty is made by Stantec, Inc. as to the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of these data. Original data were compiled from various sources. This information may not meet National Map Accuracy Standards. This product was developed electronically, and may be updated without notification. Any reproduction may result in a loss of scale and or information.

IDED 7 JE A		SITE F	PLAN		FIGURE:
	CHECKED BY:		APPROVED BY:		DATE:
JRO		SS		TLF	05/16/17



POTENTIALLY EXPOSED HUMAN RECEPTORS						
iite /orker	Current or Future Off-Site Commercial / Industrial Worker	Current or Future Off-Site Construction Worker	Current or Future Off-site Resident			
	FIGURE 3 EXPOSURE PATHWAY FLOW CHART					
APPENDIX A COUNTY CORRESPONDENCE

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

May 6, 2014

Ms. Carryl MacLeodMs.Chevron Environmental Management Co.Unki6101 Bollinger Canyon RoadSan Ramon, CA 94583(sent via electronic mail to CMacleod@chevron.com)

Ms. Leslie Riasanovsky Unknown Address Neil & Diane Goodhue 300 Hillside Avenue Piedmont, CA 94611

Subject: Modified Work Plan Approval; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000138; Global ID # T0600102248; Chevron #9-0517 / Homestead Federal Savings, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mesdames MacLeod, Riasanovsky, and Mr. & Mrs. Goodhue:

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file, including the *First Quarter 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Report*, and the *Site Conceptual Model and Data Gap Work Plan*, both dated March 21, 2014. The reports were prepared and submitted on your behalf by Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec). Thank you for submitting the documents.

ACEH has previously evaluated the data and recommendations in case files, and reviewed the site with respect to the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCBs) Low Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on ACEH staff review, we determined that the site fails to meet the LTCP General Criteria e (Site Conceptual Model), the Media-Specific Criteria for Groundwater, the Media-Specific Criteria for Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air, and potentially the Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Criteria (see Geotracker for a copy of the LTCP checklist). ACEH's determination is based on insufficient data and analysis to support groundwater plume delineation coupled with a lack of knowledge of vicinity water supply well locations and potential other sensitive receptors, lack of understanding of the potential for vapor intrusion into existing onsite buildings, and the lack of sufficient shallow soil samples proximal to a number of the former UST-related structures. The referenced work plan was generated as a result of this LTCP review. For more details please see the directive letter dated December 18, 2013.

Based on ACEH staff review of the work plan addendum the proposed scope of work is conditionally approved for implementation provided that the technical comments below are incorporated during the proposed field investigation. Submittal of a revised work plan or a work plan addendum is not required unless an alternate scope of work outside that described in the work plan or technical comments below is proposed. We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to: mark.detterman@acqov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

- 1. Soil Vapor Data Collection Clarifications The referenced vapor work plan proposes a series of actions with which ACEH is in general agreement with; however, ACEH requests several modifications to the approach. Please submit a report by the date specified below.
 - a. Chevron Vapor Sampling Technical Protocols Because the Chevron Technical Protocols are proprietary and were not disclosed with the referenced work plan, ACEH requests that a copy be forwarded for review by the date identified below.

Mesdames MacLeod and Riasanovsky, and Mr. & Mrs. Goodhue RO0000138 May 6, 2014, Page 2

- b. Installation Depth of Soil Vapor Wells The work plan proposes to install the vapor wells to a depth of 5.5 feet below grade surface (bgs); however, the LTCP states that soil vapor is to be collected at existing buildings five feet below the depth of the foundation. Consequently, ACEH requests that the depth of the vapor wells be modified to ensure this detail is observed. Provided the depth of the foundations (onsite and offsite) can be documented which will justify the depth of well installation in the requested report, further communication of the well depth is not required.
- c. Use of Dry Bentonite in Vapor Wells ACEH requests the use of hydrated bentonite in vapor well construction procedures. Recent ACEH experience indicates that the sole use of dry bentonite, and subsequent (insufficient) in-place hydration, can significantly skew vapor data due to generator exhaust gases that can be in the vicinity. ACEH is not opposed to a thin layer of dry bentonite immediately above the well sand interval; however, seeks to clarify that hydrated bentonite above the dry bentonite is the preferred, and requested, well construction method.
- d. Naphthalene Analytical Testing Methods Vapor samples are proposed to be analyzed by TO-15 for naphthalene. Please note that Department of Toxic Substance Control (DTSC) documents recommend that TO-17 should be used to confirm TO-15 sampling results (Appendix E, Active Soil Gas Investigations Advisory, dated April 30, 2012). In part this appears to be related to lower naphthalene concentrations when Nylaflow tubing is used to sample soil vapor. Therefore ACEH requests that TO-17 be used to confirm naphthalene results by TO-15.
- e. Helium Tracer Shroud Concentrations A tracer gas is proposed to be used during vapor sampling, and while analysis for helium in the vapor sample is proposed, proposed analysis for shroud helium concentrations was not found. The referenced DTSC document recommends that shroud concentrations are to be determined in order to determine the magnitude of a leak into the vapor sample concentrations, if any. The document also provides an acceptable leak magnitude (Appendix C).
- f. Not Approved Contingency Indoor Air Sampling A contingency sampling plan for subslab, indoor and outdoor air was provided in the referenced work plan. While ACEH is in general agreement with the generalized plan, because indoor sampling locations and a copy of the indoor air pre-sampling survey were not provided, ACEH does not include approval of this scope of work with this letter.

The work plan proposed conducting a pre-sampling survey 24 hours prior to indoor air and under normal HVAC operations. Because of the potential for consumer products to complicate the interpretation of indoor air vapor samples, ACEH will request a longer advanced warning and interview period. DTSC also recommends (*Final Guidance for the Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air*, dated October 2011) that the sample duration for indoor air events should be a 24-hour period. In accordance with U.S. EPA Region 9 document (*EPA Region 9 Guidelines and Supplemental Information Needed for Vapor Intrusion Evaluations at the South Bay National Priorities List (NPL) Sites*, December 3, 2013), because HVAC operations can significantly affect sample results, ACEH will request collection of the indoor air vapor samples under worst-case conditions, such as a non-operational HVAC system and with doors and windows closed. Additional 8-hour sampling events can be conducted at that time.

Should this contingency be required, please submit proposed indoor and outdoor air sampling locations, and a copy of the indoor air pre-sampling survey form to ACEH by the date identified below, as a work plan addendum.

- 2. Well Survey Principally to clarify, ACEH requests that the proposed well survey utilize both Department of Water Resources (DWR) and Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) well databases as they are sufficiently different to warrant review of both.
- 3. Sensitive Receptor Survey Principally to clarify, and because of the difficulty in defining the length of the groundwater plume downgradient of the site, ACEH has requested that a sensitive receptor

Mesdames MacLeod and Riasanovsky, and Mr. & Mrs. Goodhue RO0000138 May 6, 2014, Page 3

survey be conducted. ACEH requests that the technical justification papers of the LTCP be used to estimate the likely maximum length of the groundwater plume, and determine if sensitive receptors lie within that area. As previously requested this is to include basements or other underground structures and sensitive populations.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water Resources Control Board's Geotracker website, in accordance with the following specified file naming convention and schedule:

- June 6, 2014 Chevron Vapor Sampling Technical Protocols (via electronic mail)
- June 27, 2014 Work Plan Addendum (Indoor and Outdoor Sampling Locations and Indoor Air Pre-Sampling Survey Form, if required)
 File to be named: RO138 WP ADEND R yyyy-mm-dd
- July 25, 2014 Subsurface Investigation File to be named: RO138_SWI_R_yyyy-mm-dd

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

Online case files are available for review at the following website: <u>http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm</u>. If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification, ACEH is requesting you provide your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your case.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail message at <u>mark.detterman@acqov.org</u>.

Sincerely,

Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Digitally signed by Mark E. Detterman DN: cn=Mark E. Detterman, o, ou, email, c=US Date: 2014.05.06 15:19:13 -07'00'

- Enclosures: Attachment 1 Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
- cc: Travis Flora, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc, 15575 Los Gatos Blvd, Bldg C, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (sent via electronic mail to: <u>Travis.Flora@Stantec.com</u>)

Dilan Roe (sent via electronic mail to <u>dilan.roe@acgov.org</u>) Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>) Electronic File, GeoTracker

Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

REPORT/DATA REQUESTS

These reports/data are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7 of Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code (Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16 of Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Regulations).

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-petroleum hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7, Sections 13195 and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR). Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the ACEH FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions."

Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In April 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submission of Laboratory Data for UST Reports). Article 12 required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective September 1, 2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective January 1, 2002) in Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and replaced with Article 30 (Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic submittal of any report or data required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. The expanded ESI submittal requirements for petroleum UST sites subject to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became effective December 16, 2004. All other electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1, 2005. Please SWRCB website information visit the for more on these requirements: (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SCP)	REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012
	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's FTP site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Please <u>do not</u> submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format (PDF) with no password protection.
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- <u>Do not</u> password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
 Documents with password protection <u>will not</u> be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.

i) Send an e-mail to <u>deh.loptoxic@acqov.org</u>

- b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- 2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
 - a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
 - (i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at this time.
 - b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer.
 - c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
 - d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
 - e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u> notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by **Report Upload**. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
 - d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.

From: Sent:	Detterman, Mark, Env. Health <mark.detterman@acgov.org> Friday, May 09, 2014 9:45 AM</mark.detterman@acgov.org>
То:	MacLeod, Carryl G; 'Fischer, Alexis N'
Cc:	Flora, Travis; Roe, Dilan, Env. Health
Subject:	RO138; Chevron 9-0517 / Homestead Federal Savings; Meeting Followup and Report Submittal Extension
Follow Up Flag:	Follow up
Flag Status:	Flagged

Carryl and Alexis,

Based on the discussions in the meeting held at ACEH on May 8, 2014, ACEH is in agreement that an extension of the submittal of the final report to September 5, 2014 is appropriate. This is expected to allow inclusion of indoor and outdoor air sampling, if required. Should indoor and outdoor air sampling be required, a work plan addendum to refine this scope of work, as discussed in the May 6, 2014 directive letter, would require an extension to August 1, 2014. These dates will be updated in Geotracker shortly.

Mark Detterman Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

Espino, Belinda

From:Flora, TravisSent:Wednesday, August 27, 2014 9:21 AMTo:Espino, BelindaSubject:FW: Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, CA (Case #: RO0000138)

FYI

From: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health [mailto:Mark.Detterman@acgov.org]
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2014 16:51
To: Flora, Travis
Cc: MacLeod, Carryl G
Subject: RE: Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, CA (Case #: RO0000138)

Travis,

The two proposed bore locations (B-7 and B-8) are not well located as replacements to VP-6, which was located downgradient (per the rose diagram) of well MW-4. The location of bore B-7 appears appropriate to characterize the downgradient of extent of groundwater from other onsite proposed bores should data generated by them be elevated; however, well MW-4 contains the highest known concentrations at the site. Is it not possible to place a bore outboard of VP-6 in the street by the manhole? If not, another suitable location for a replacement for VP-6 is necessary. Does the building have a crawl space?

Otherwise, ACEH is in agreement with the request for an extension to November 26th due to permitting factors at the city of Oakland. I've updated Geotracker with this revised date until we resolve this issue.

Mark Detterman Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From: Flora, Travis [mailto:Travis.Flora@stantec.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 21, 2014 3:22 PM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health
Cc: MacLeod, Carryl G
Subject: Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, CA (Case #: RO0000138)

Hi Mark,

As requested, a copy of the extension request for RO0138 is attached. This extension request is due to the delays associated with Oakland encroachment permitting. We also discuss the proposed change in scope of work, adding two soil borings in the street in lieu of an off-site vapor probe, because the City will not allow work in the sidewalk.

Regards,

Travis L. Flora Associate Project Manager Stantec 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032-2569 Phone: (408) 827-3876 Cell: (408) 458-6320 Travis.Flora@stantec.com



Celebrating 60 years of community, creativity, and client relationships.

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Sent:	Detterman, Mark, Env. Health <mark.detterman@acgov.org> Tuesday, January 20, 2015 16:36</mark.detterman@acgov.org>
То:	Flora, Travis
Cc:	'Coulter, Alexis N'; 'MacLeod, Carryl G'
Subject:	RE: Extension Approval; Chevron 90517 (RO138)
Follow Up Flag: Flag Status:	Follow up Flagged

Travis, I've updated Geotracker with an April 3, 2015 submittal date.

Mark Detterman

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From: Flora, Travis [mailto:Travis.Flora@stantec.com]
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2015 2:28 PM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health
Cc: 'Coulter, Alexis N'; 'MacLeod, Carryl G'; dehloptoxic, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Extension Approval; Chevron 90517 (RO138)

Hi Mark,

Due to continued Oakland permitting delays, I just submitted the attached extension request to GeoTracker and the ACEH FTP for site RO138.

Regards,

Travis L. Flora Associate Project Manager Stantec 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032-2569 Phone: (408) 827-3876 Cell: (408) 458-6320 Travis.Flora@stantec.com



Celebrating 60 years of community, creativity, and client relationships.

The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health [mailto:Mark.Detterman@acgov.org]
Sent: Friday, November 14, 2014 09:35
To: 'MacLeod, Carryl G'
Cc: Flora, Travis; 'Coulter, Alexis N'
Subject: Extension Approval; Chevron 90517 (RO138)

Please use this email as approval of the requested extension.

Mark Detterman Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From:	Detterman, Mark, Env. Health <mark.detterman@acgov.org></mark.detterman@acgov.org>
Sent:	Tuesday, March 17, 2015 13:35
То:	Flora, Travis
Cc:	MacLeod, Carryl G
Subject:	RE: RO138 - Chevron 90517 Oakland - Request for Extension

Travis,

Hopefully we'll see some progress shortly! In the mean time, please use this email to document ACEH concurrence with the extension request.

Mark Detterman Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From: Flora, Travis [mailto:Travis.Flora@stantec.com]
Sent: Monday, March 16, 2015 9:20 AM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health; dehloptoxic, Env. Health
Subject: RO138 - Chevron 90517 Oakland - Request for Extension

Hi Mark, The attached extension request for RO138 was uploaded to GeoTracker.

Regards,

Travis L. Flora Associate Project Manager Stantec 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032-2569 Phone: (408) 827-3876 Cell: (408) 458-6320 Travis.Flora@stantec.com



The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From:	Detterman, Mark, Env. Health <mark.detterman@acgov.org></mark.detterman@acgov.org>
Sent:	Monday, July 06, 2015 13:51
To:	Flora, Travis; MacLeod, Carryl G
Subject:	RE: Chevron 90517; RO138; Extension Request
Follow Up Flag:	Follow up
Flag Status:	Flagged

Travis,

Please use this email to document ACEH agreement with an extension to October 31, 2015 due to the difficulty in obtaining offsite access prior to field work. Good luck,

Mark Detterman Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: mark.detterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From: Flora, Travis [mailto:Travis.Flora@stantec.com]
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2015 1:31 PM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health
Cc: dehloptoxic, Env. Health
Subject: RE: Chevron 90517; RO138; Extension Request

Hi Mark,

The attached extension request for Chevron 90517 – RO138 was uploaded to GeoTracker and the ACEH FTP site.

Thanks,

Travis L. Flora Associate Project Manager Stantec 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032-2569 Phone: (408) 827-3876 Cell: (408) 458-6320 Travis.Flora@stantec.com



The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From:	Detterman, Mark, Env. Health <mark.detterman@acgov.org></mark.detterman@acgov.org>
Sent:	Monday, October 26, 2015 17:22
То:	Flora, Travis; 'MacLeod, Carryl G'
Subject:	FW: RO0000138 (Chevron 90517) Oakland, Extension Approval
Attachments:	RO0000138_CORRES_2015-10-16.pdf
Follow Up Flag:	Follow up
Flag Status:	Flagged

Carryl and Travis,

Please use this email to document ACEH acceptance of the requested extension for the subject site. Please be aware that you will encounter the city of Oakland holiday prohibition on public right of way encroachments between November 1 and January 2, 2016. Good luck with the permitting.

Mark Detterman Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: mark.detterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From: Espino, Belinda [mailto:Belinda.Espino@stantec.com]
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2015 3:54 PM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health
Cc: Flora, Travis; MacLeod, Carryl G; dehloptoxic, Env. Health
Subject: RO0000138 (Chevron 90517) Oakland,

Hi Mr. Detterman,

The attached extension request for RO0000138 (Chevron 90517) Oakland, CA was uploaded to GeoTracker and the ACEH FTP site.

Thank you,

Belinda Espino Project Scientist/Wildlife Biologist Stantec 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032-2569 Phone: (408) 827-3529 Cell: (408) 596-0640 belinda.espino@stantec.com





The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

From:	Detterman, Mark, Env. Health <mark.detterman@acgov.org></mark.detterman@acgov.org>
Sent:	Monday, February 01, 2016 10:02
То:	Flora, Travis
Cc:	'MacLeod, Carryl G'
Subject:	RE: RO0000138_CORRES_2016-01-29
Attachments:	RO0000138_CORRES_2016-01-29.pdf
Follow Up Flag: Flag Status:	Follow up Flagged
-	

Hi Travis, Carryl,

Per your request, ACEH has extended the due date until April 29th. It will be great to resolve these impediments and determine how the site should move forward. Regards,

Mark Detterman Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist, PG, CEG Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, CA 94502 Direct: 510.567.6876 Fax: 510.337.9335 Email: mark.detterman@acgov.org

PDF copies of case files can be downloaded at:

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm

From: Flora, Travis [mailto:Travis.Flora@stantec.com]
Sent: Friday, January 29, 2016 5:42 PM
To: Detterman, Mark, Env. Health
Cc: dehloptoxic, Env. Health
Subject: RO0000138_CORRES_2016-01-29

Hi Mark, Please see attached extension request that was uploaded to GeoTracker and the ACEH FTP site.

Regards,

Travis L. Flora Associate Project Manager Stantec 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032-2569 Phone: (408) 827-3876 Cell: (408) 458-6320 Travis.Flora@stantec.com



The content of this email is the confidential property of Stantec and should not be copied, modified, retransmitted, or used for any purpose except with Stantec's written authorization. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete all copies and notify us immediately.

Please consider the environment before printing this email.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Director

AGENCY

April 29, 2016

Neil & Diane Goodhue

300 Hillside Avenue

Piedmont, CA 94611

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

(Sent via electronic mail to: goodhueproperty@aol.com) (Sent via electronic mail to: dcgoodhue@aol.com)

Neil & Diane Goodhue and Edward Plant 3rd. Trust and Trustees 19 Mallorca Way San Francisco, CA 94123 (Sent via electronic mail to: tplant@edwardplantcompany.com) Neil & Diane Goodhue and Edward Plant 3rd, 300 Hillside Avenue Piedmont, CA 94611

Site Access Request; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000138; Global ID # T0600102248; Subject: Chevron #9-0517 / Homestead Federal Savings, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Goodhue, and Mr. Plant:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) understands that Ms. Carryl MacLeod of the Chevron Environmental Management Company, (CEMC; a Responsible Party for the subject fuel release case) and her consultant, Mr. Travis Flora with Stantec, have requested access to your property at 3900 Piedmont Avenue in Oakland to investigate the extent of residual contamination that has the potential to be of concern to site occupants. This work has been required by ACDEH. It is the understanding of ACDEH that an access agreement has been signed; however, Ms. MacLeod and Mr. Flora have informed ACDEH that the terms of access continue to be elusive. The purpose of this letter is to advise you in your decision to allow access.

In the past when your property was a gasoline service station, a petroleum hydrocarbon release occurred at the property and is known to have contaminated the soil, groundwater, and likely soil vapor beneath the site and vicinity. As a lead responsible party, CEMC is required to investigate the extent of the release(s) and to clean up the contamination to levels that are considered safe. For this reason ACDEH has required the CEMC and their consultant Stantec to investigate the presence of any residual contamination, and they have consequently requested access to undertake the investigation beneath your property.

ACDEH encourages you to work with Ms. MacLeod and Mr. Flora, and agree upon the terms necessary to allow them access to your property. If you or your tenant continue to deny access or do not respond by the date specified below, then this Agency will hold you legally responsible for the investigation required by ACDEH. You will then be required to undertake the investigation at your own expense. Since the costs for such investigations are often high, allowing access is clearly more reasonable.

Please also be aware that it appears our records have not been updated lately, and that the State of California considers all property owners who simply own a contaminated site to be Responsible Parties. Normally these changes are captured near the closure of a case, which this investigation is attempting to move the site towards. However to reflect changes in property ownership, and the apparent reluctance to allow access, ACDEH will shortly update our records and will be issuing you a Notice of Responsibility that notifies you of your responsibility to investigate and clean up your properly as a Responsible Party. The CEMC has provided the lead in this effort until now. Please understand that this is a standard procedure required of ACDEH by the state. It is also intended to clarify your legal responsibility.

Mr. & Mrs. Goodhue and Mr. Plant RO0000138 April 29, 2016, Page 2

Please reconsider the request for access and the terms of access to your property and respond to ACDEH within 10 working days from the date of this letter (**April 29, 2016**) with your decision.

Please contact me with any questions you may have at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail message at mark.detterman@acqov.org.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Mark Detterman DN: cn=Mark Detterman, o=ACEH, ou=ACEH, email=mark.detterman@acgov.org, c=US Date: 2016.04.29 12:11:03 -07'00'

Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron Environmental Management Co., 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583, (Sent via electronic mail to <u>CMacleod@chevron.com</u>)

Travis Flora, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc, 15575 Los Gatos Blvd, Bldg C, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (Sent via electronic mail to: <u>Travis.Flora@Stantec.com</u>)

Dilan Roe, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to <u>dilan.roe@acgov.org</u>) Mark Detterman, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>) Electronic File, GeoTracker

Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC)	REVISION DATE: May 15, 2014
	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010, July 25, 2010
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Please <u>do not</u> submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection.
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- <u>Do not</u> password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection will not be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
 - i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org
 - b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- 2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
 - a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to <u>ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org</u>
 - (i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at this time.
 - b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer.
 - c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
 - d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
 - e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by **Report Upload**. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
 - d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.



Carryl MacLeod Project Manager Marketing Business Unit Chevron Environmental Management Company 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583 Tel (925) 790-6506 cmacleod@chevron.com

June 10, 2016

Mr. Mark Detterman Alameda Environmental Health Services 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000138 Chevron 90517, 3900 Piedmont Ave, Oakland, CA (the "Property")

Dear Mr. Detterman:

This letter is intended to serve as a chronology of events of Chevron Environmental Management Company's ("CEMC") effort to access the Property to conduct environmental work directed by Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ("ACDEH"). As you know, CEMC entered into a Site Access Agreement ("Agreement") with the owners of the Property, Neil & Diane Goodhue Trs & E M Plant 3rd Tr, on December 11, 2006 which granted CEMC access to the Property to perform environmental assessment and monitoring activities.

On January 13, 2016, Stantec, on behalf of CEMC, sent a Notification of Proposed Field Work Activities of ACDEH-directed work to Owner (specifically, Neil and Diane Goodhue, as listed in the "Notices" section of the Agreement) and Owner's tenant, SOL Performance Training (owned by Tammara Moore) ("Tenant") (Attachment A). Both notifications were sent via overnight mail and delivered on January 14, 2016.

After the notifications were sent out and no objections were received from either the Owner or Tenant, Stantec conducted the utility locate activities at all locations on and offsite without incident on January 26, 2016. On February 1, 2016, Stantec began field activities on offsite locations on Piedmont Avenue in front of the Property. On February 2, 2016, Stantec accessed the Property to begin concrete coring at several locations at the back of the onsite building. During this process, Tenant (specifically, Ms. Moore) requested Stantec and its subcontractor to stop work immediately and remove all equipment and personnel from the Property, threatening to call authorities even after it was explained that CEMC had a valid access agreement with the Owner and had provided appropriate notifications to both Owner and Tenant weeks prior.

After being ordered by Ms. Moore to vacate the Property, Stantec and its subcontractor left quickly and notified CEMC. Due to the Ms. Moore's insistence that those performing the work on behalf of CEMC vacate the Property immediately, the subcontractor did not have time to appropriately drum the debris/soil from the concrete coring activities and subsequently left the debris in a bucket on site.

Per the Agreement, Alexis Coulter of CEMC notified Owner's attorney Eric Starr to inform him of the Tenant's refusal of access. Ms. Coulter explained to Mr. Starr that waste was left at the

Property and requested that he inform his client that Stantec needed to return to the Property to complete the agency-directed work and to properly contain the waste left on the Property. Mr. Starr advised Ms. Coulter to call the Owner directly and provided her with Ted Plant's contact information (Mr. Plant owns the Property along with the Goodhues). Ms. Coulter contacted Mr. Plant to inform him of the Tenant's actions and again requested access to return to the Property to complete the work. Mr. Plant directed Ms. Coulter to contact the Tenant directly, which she did. Ms. Coulter spoke with an employee of the Tenant's business who communicated CEMC's desire to return to the Property to properly store the waste to Ms. Moore. Ms. Moore then provided her consent (via her employee) for CEMC to return to the Property to properly store the waste.

The work was then rescheduled for February 22, 2016. On February 3, 2016, CEMC again provided notice of its intent to access the Property via email to Mr. Plant. Additional notification and work schedule was provided to Owner and Tenant on February 15, 2016. In this notification, CEMC also requested that Mr. Plant inform the Tenant of the rescheduled work and to provide confirmation to CEMC prior to February 17th from the Tenant of her acceptance of the new date of access (February 22nd). Beginning on February 3rd, CEMC worked with Mr. Plant and the Tenant to address their numerous concerns about the work, including potential noise, onsite parking, and timing of field activities.

On February 17, 2016, the Tenant identified storage of waste onsite as another concern that she requested be addressed prior to the commencement of any work on the Property. On February 19, 2016, CEMC canceled the February 22, 2016 scheduled work while determining available options to address the Tenant's concern regarding the storage of waste. CEMC notified ACDEH by phone that the work was canceled and that we were working to resolve the issues.

Due to the fact that we would likely generate waste that may potentially be hazardous, we therefore needed to abide by Title 22 California Code of Regulations Section 66262.11 and by Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations Section 262.11 in handling any waste that was generated. As we did not know whether the soil and/or water encountered during the proposed work would be hazardous until it is properly profiled, more time was needed to determine a safe and appropriate handling of the waste prior to being profiled and accepted at a waste disposal facility.

The work was then rescheduled for May 10, 2016. On April 13, 2016, CEMC again provided notice to Mr. Plant of its intended access and assured him that the accommodations requested by his Tenant regarding noise, onsite parking, and timing of the work were properly addressed by CEMC. CEMC again requested confirmation from Mr. Plant that the proposed schedule and accommodations were acceptable to both he and the Tenant.

After hearing nothing from Mr. Plant, CEMC followed up with him on April 22, 2016. Mr. Plant responded, telling CEMC that he gave notice to his Tenant of the proposed schedule but had not heard anything.

On April 22, 2016, Stantec submitted via Geotracker a Request for Extension of Subsurface Investigation Report which provided an update on the delay of completing the work, along with a brief statement that the Tenant had requested that the work conducted on February 2nd be discontinued. Stantec also provided notification to ACDEH of the rescheduled May 10, 2016 start date.

On April 25, 2016, CEMC requested written confirmation from Mr. Plant that the Tenant had accepted the new schedule and accommodations.

On April 28, 2016, due to a lack of response from Mr. Plant, CEMC canceled the work scheduled for May 10th and provided notification to ACDEH that the work was canceled as we did not receive confirmation from either Mr. Plant or the Tenant that the Tenant had agreed to CEMC's planned access to the Property to conduct the work.

On April 29, 2016, ACDEH submitted a Site Access Request to the Owner (Attachment B). ACDEH's letter stated "If you or your tenant continue to deny access or do not respond by the date specified below, then this Agency will hold you legally responsible for the investigation required by ACDEH. You will then be required to undertake the investigation at your own expense".

On May 2, 2016, CEMC received an email from Mr. Plant which included an email he received from the Tenant's employee, Kris Bailey, in which Ms. Bailey asks if CEMC had completed their work. CEMC then rescheduled the work yet again for May 10, 2016 and requested confirmation from Mr. Plant by end of the day that the Tenant understood the work had not occurred but would occur on May10th and that the Tenant would not deny CEMC access to the Property at that time.

On May 3, 2016, CEMC notified ACDEH that the work would need to be rescheduled yet again as no further communication or confirmation was received from either Mr. Plant or the Tenant.

On May 4, 2016, ACDEH regulator Mark Detterman inquired with Mr. Plant by email as to whether there was an update or if ACDEH could "authorize Chevron and their consultants to proceed". Mr. Plant responded, indicating that he, as landlord, had provided notice to the Tenant, but did not receive any authorization from the Tenant allowing the work to proceed.

On May 5, 2016, CEMC canceled the work scheduled for May 10th as no confirmation had been received by the end of May 4th from either the Tenant or Owner as was requested by CEMC. Soon after, CEMC was copied on an email dated May 5, 2016from ACDEH Program Manager Dilan Roe in which she proposed a meeting or conference call between all of the parties to discuss the project. At that time, CEMC noticed that within that email thread was an email from the Tenant's employee Ms. Bailey to Mr. Plant dated May 4, 2016 that confirmed the May 10⁻ 2016 work and schedule, along with several complaints from the Tenant to ACDEH about the scheduled work. Within hours of receiving this new information (the Tenant's confirmation that the work scheduled for May 10th could go forward), CEMC rescheduled the driller, field crew, permit inspector and waste hauler to begin the work on May 10th and notified Mr. Plant, the Tenant, and ACDEH by email that we were set to begin work on May 10th. Soon after, the Tenant responded by email stating that they now had patients scheduled during the time the work was scheduled to occur but that they were open to having a conference call between all of the parties. After receiving this information, I called ACDEH for assistance in proceeding with the work.

On May 6, 2016, I spoke with Mr. Detterman of ACDEH and informed him that the work would be done with hand augers to collect soil samples and install soil vapor probes. The only time the drill rig would be operating on the Property would be on Thursday, May 12, 2016 in the afternoon beginning at 4pm to conduct concrete coring as previously worked out with the Tenant due to their concerns.

On May 6, 2016, Mr. Detterman notified me that he had left a voice message for Tenant's representative, Ms. Bailey.

On May 9, 2016, Stantec picked up the street parking permit and posted No Parking signs along Piedmont Avenue and Montell Street in order to park all work vehicles off-site as requested by the Tenant. CEMC provided notification to Owner, Tenant and ACDEH of the planned work to begin the following morning, May 10th. I then received an update from Mr. Detterman that the Tenant would only permit the work to be performed on a Friday after 1pm. After hearing this news, CEMC notified all parties that the work was canceled and that the drums that were still on site would be removed on May 10th.

On May 10, 2016, Stantec coordinated the removal of the drums that were onsite.

It is CEMC's opinion that every effort was made to coordinate with both Owner and Tenant to conduct the agency-directed work at the Property in accordance with the Agreement. CEMC addressed every concern raised by the Tenant and spent significant time and effort to reschedule the work several times and had to do so with very little assistance from the Owner, despite the owner's obligation to communicate with the Tenant.

Per the ACDEH letter addressed to the Owner dated April 29, 2016, ACDEH stated "this Agency will hold you legally responsible for the investigation required by ACDEH. You will then be required to undertake the investigation at your own expense." Since CEMC was not able to conduct the work due to the Tenant's refusal to grant access (despite the fact that the Agreement between the CEMC and Owner is still in effect), CEMC requests that the property owners be required to complete the agency-directed work

If you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (925) 842-3201, or cmacleod@chevron.com.

Sincerely,

Camp Macheol

Carryl MacLeod Project Manager

Attachments

cc Geotracker Neil and Diane Goodhue Trust EM Plant 3rd Trust Alexis Coulter, CEMC (via email) Susan Snyder, CEMC (via email) Attachment



January 13, 2016

Attention: Neil and Diane Goodhue 300 Hillside Avenue Piedmont, California 94611-4014

> Manager of SOL Performance Training 3900 Piedmont Avenue Oakland, California 94611

Reference: Notification of Proposed Fieldwork Activities 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. and Ms. Goodhue:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (EMC), Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) will be accessing your property located at the above-referenced address (the "Property") to perform Agency-directed environmental work. Environmental work will include the installation of soil vapor probes as well as the collection of soil and soil vapor samples.

Stantec and its subcontractors will be on the Property the following dates to complete this work: January 26, 2016 to perform utility locating activities, and February 1 - 5, 2016 to perform drilling and sampling activities. The scheduled fieldwork will occur during normal business hours. The equipment used for the work will include utility locating equipment, limited access drill rig, and support vehicles. Traffic control equipment will also be used to establish an exclusion zone to protect workers and the public while the activities are occurring on the Property. Waste generated during the site assessment activities will be stored on site pending pickup and disposal.

Please contact me if you have any questions about this work.

Regards,

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

Beldato

Belinda Espino Project Scientist 408-827-3529 belinda.espino@stantec.com

cc: Carryl MacLeod, EMC – Electronic Copy (<u>cmacleod@chevron.com</u>) Eric Starr, Esq., 1 California Street, #300, San Francisco, California 94111

From: Sent: To: Subject: trackingupdates@fedex.com Thursday, January 14, 2016 10:58 Flora, Travis FedEx Shipment 775412570848 Delivered

Your package has been delivered Tracking # 775412570848 Delivery date: Ship date: Wed, 1/13/2016 Thu, 1/14/2016 10:54 am **Belinda Espino** Neil and Diane Goodhue Stantec Consulting Services 300 Hillside Ave Inc. Delivered Los Gatos, CA 95032 PIEDMONT, CA 94611 US US **Shipment Facts** Our records indicate that the following package has been delivered. Tracking number: 775412570848 Status: Delivered: 01/14/2016 10:54 AM Signed for By: Signature not required **Reference:** 211602403.711.0201 Signed for by: Signature not required **Delivery location:** PIEDMONT, CA **Delivered to:** Residence Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight Packaging type: FedEx Envelope Number of pieces: 1 Weight: 0.50 lb. Special handling/Services: **Deliver Weekday Residential Delivery**

1

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox. This report was generated at approximately 12:57 PM CST on 01/14/2016.

To learn more about FedEx Express, please go to fedex.com.

All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above, or go to fedex.com.

This tracking update has been sent to you by FedEx at your request. FedEx does not validate the authenticity of the requestor and does not validate, guarantee or warrant the authenticity of the request, the requestor's message, or the accuracy of this tracking update. For tracking results and terms of use, go to <u>fedex.com</u>.

Thank you for your business.

From: Sent: To: Subject: trackingupdates@fedex.com Thursday, January 14, 2016 11:19 Flora, Travis FedEx Shipment 775412629876 Delivered

Your package has been delivered

Tracking # 775412629876



Ship date: Delivery date: Wed, 1/13/2016 Thu, 1/14/2016 11:14 am Belinda Espino Stantec Consulting Services Manager of SOL Performance Training Inc. Los Gatos, CA 95032 SOL Performance Training Delivered US 3900 Piedmont Ave OAKLAND, CA 94611 US **Shipment Facts**

Our records indicate that the following package has been delivered.

Tracking number:	775412629876
Status:	Delivered: 01/14/2016 11:14 AM Signed for By: Signature not required
Reference:	211602403.711.0201
Signed for by:	Signature not required
Delivery location:	OAKLAND, CA
Delivered to:	Residence
Service type:	FedEx Standard Overnight
Packaging type:	FedEx Envelope
Number of pieces:	1
Weight:	0.50 lb.
Special handling/Services:	Deliver Weekday

Residential Delivery

Please do not respond to this message. This email was sent from an unattended mailbox. This report was generated at approximately 1:18 PM CST on 01/14/2016.

To learn more about FedEx Express, please go to fedex.com.

All weights are estimated.

To track the latest status of your shipment, click on the tracking number above, or go to fedex.com.

This tracking update has been sent to you by FedEx at your request. FedEx does not validate the authenticity of the requestor and does not validate, guarantee or warrant the authenticity of the request, the requestor's message, or the accuracy of this tracking update. For tracking results and terms of use, go to <u>fedex.com</u>.

Thank you for your business.

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES



REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Director

April 29, 2016

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (510) 567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9335

Neil & Diane Goodhue 300 Hillside Avenue Piedmont, CA 94611 (Sent via electronic mail to: <u>goodhueproperty@aol.com</u>) (Sent via electronic mail to: <u>dcgoodhue@aol.com</u>)

AGENCY

Neil & Diane Goodhue and Edward Plant 3rd, 300 Hillside Avenue Piedmont, CA 94611

Neil & Diane Goodhue and Edward Plant 3rd, Trust and Trustees 19 Mallorca Way San Francisco, CA 94123 (Sent via electronic mail to: <u>tplant@edwardplantcompany.com</u>)

Subject: Site Access Request; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000138; Global ID # T0600102248; Chevron #9-0517 / Homestead Federal Savings, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Goodhue, and Mr. Plant:

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) understands that Ms. Carryl MacLeod of the Chevron Environmental Management Company, (CEMC; a Responsible Party for the subject fuel release case) and her consultant, Mr. Travis Flora with Stantec, have requested access to your property at 3900 Piedmont Avenue in Oakland to investigate the extent of residual contamination that has the potential to be of concern to site occupants. This work has been required by ACDEH. It is the understanding of ACDEH that an access agreement has been signed; however, Ms. MacLeod and Mr. Flora have informed ACDEH that the terms of access continue to be elusive. The purpose of this letter is to advise you in your decision to allow access.

In the past when your property was a gasoline service station, a petroleum hydrocarbon release occurred at the property and is known to have contaminated the soil, groundwater, and likely soil vapor beneath the site and vicinity. As a lead responsible party, CEMC is required to investigate the extent of the release(s) and to clean up the contamination to levels that are considered safe. For this reason ACDEH has required the CEMC and their consultant Stantec to investigate the presence of any residual contamination, and they have consequently requested access to undertake the investigation beneath your property.

ACDEH encourages you to work with Ms. MacLeod and Mr. Flora, and agree upon the terms necessary to allow them access to your property. <u>If you or your tenant continue to deny access or do not respond by the date specified below, then this Agency will hold you legally responsible for the investigation required by ACDEH. You will then be required to undertake the investigation at your own expense. Since the costs for such investigations are often high, allowing access is clearly more reasonable.</u>

Please also be aware that it appears our records have not been updated lately, and that the State of California considers all property owners who simply own a contaminated site to be Responsible Parties. Normally these changes are captured near the closure of a case, which this investigation is attempting to move the site towards. However to reflect changes in property ownership, and the apparent reluctance to allow access, ACDEH will shortly update our records and will be issuing you a *Notice of Responsibility* that notifies you of your responsibility to investigate and clean up your properly as a Responsible Party. The CEMC has provided the lead in this effort until now. Please understand that this is a standard procedure required of ACDEH by the state. It is also intended to clarify your legal responsibility.

Mr. & Mrs. Goodhue and Mr. Plant RO0000138 April 29, 2016, Page 2

Please reconsider the request for access and the terms of access to your property and respond to ACDEH within 10 working days from the date of this letter (**April 29, 2016**) with your decision.

Please contact me with any questions you may have at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail message at mark.detterman@acgov.org.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Mark Detterman DN: cn=Mark Detterman, o=ACEH, ou=ACEH, email=mark.detterman@acgov.org, c=US Date: 2016.04.29 12:11:03 -07'00'

Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

- Enclosures: Attachment 1 Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
- cc: Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron Environmental Management Co., 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583, (Sent via electronic mail to <u>CMacleod@chevron.com</u>)

Travis Flora, Stantec Consulting Services, Inc, 15575 Los Gatos Blvd, Bldg C, Los Gatos, CA 95032 (Sent via electronic mail to: <u>Travis.Flora@Stantec.com</u>)

Dilan Roe, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to <u>dilan.roe@acgov.org</u>) Mark Detterman, ACDEH, (Sent via electronic mail to <u>mark.detterman@acgov.org</u>) Electronic File, GeoTracker

Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions." Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format). Please SWRCB website information on these visit the for more requirements (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water issues/programs/ust/electronic submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to \$10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC)	REVISION DATE: May 15, 2014
	ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
	PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005; December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010, July 25, 2010
SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures	SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

- Please <u>do not</u> submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
- Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) with no password protection.
- It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than scanned.
- Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
- <u>Do not</u> password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password. Documents with password protection <u>will not</u> be accepted.
- Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer monitor.
- Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

- 1) Obtain User Name and Password
 - a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload files to the ftp site.
 - i) Send an e-mail to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u>
 - b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include "ftp PASSWORD REQUEST" and in the body of your request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in Geotracker) you will be posting for.
- 2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
 - a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to <u>ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org</u>
 - (i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being supported at this time.
 - b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP Site in Windows Explorer.
 - c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
 - d) Open "My Computer" on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
 - e) With both "My Computer" and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from "My Computer" to the ftp window.
- 3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
 - a) Send email to <u>deh.loptoxic@acgov.org</u> notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
 - b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)
 - c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by **Report Upload**. (e.g., Subject: RO1234 Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
 - d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
APPENDIX B HISTORICAL SOIL AND GROUNDWATER DATA TABLES

Table 1 Well Details / Screen Interval Assessment First Quarter 2017

Former Chevron-Branded Service Station 90517 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID	Date Installed	Well Type	Casing Diameter (inches)	Top of Casing (feet above msl)	Construction Well Depth (feet bgs)	Current Well Depth ¹ (feet below TOC)	Current Depth to Groundwater ¹ (feet below TOC)	Screen Interval (feet bgs)	Screen Interval Assessment
MW-1	07/21/98	Monitoring	2	87.89	16.50	16.61	5.44	3.5-16.5	Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
MW-2	07/21/98	Monitoring	2	86.09	16.50	16.55	5.08	3.5-16.5	Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
MW-3	07/21/98	Monitoring	2	86.28	17.50	17.70	6.18	4.5-17.5	Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
MW-4	07/21/98	Monitoring	2	87.22	16.50	16.25	7.48	3.5-16.5	Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
Notes:									

bgs = below ground surface

msl = mean sea level

TOC = top of casing

 1 = As measured on February 27, 2017.

Oakland, California

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TOTAL TPH	TPH-MO	O&G	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	T	E	Х	MtBE
DATE	(ft.)	(ff.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1													
08/03/98	87.89	12.43	75.46					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
11/23/98	87.89	9.05	78.84					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0
02/08/99	87.89	6.50	81.39					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
05/07/99	87.89	7.13	80.76					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0
08/23/99	87.89	9.15	78.74					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
11/03/99	87.89	9.54	78.35					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
02/15/00	87.89	5.90	81.99					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0
05/12/00 ³	87.89	7.05	80.84					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5
07/31/00	87.89	8.40	79.49					<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<2.5
10/30/00	87.89	8.65	79.24					<50	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.50	<1.50	<2.50
02/27/01	87.89	5.83	82.06					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.50
05/15/01	87.89	7.71	80.18					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.50
08/23/01	87.89 D	DRY											
02/25/02	87.89	6.71	81.18					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
08/05/02	87.89	8.89	79.00					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
02/11/03	87.89	7.36	80.53					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
08/09/03 ⁵	87.89	9.47	78.42					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/25/04 ⁵	87.89	6.30	81.59					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/23/04 ⁵	87.89	10.12	77.77					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/11/05 ⁵	87.89	6.79	81.10					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/15/05 ⁵	87.89	8.89	79.00					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/10/065	87.89	6.65	81.24					<50	1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/02/06 ⁵	87.89	7.73	80.16					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/09/07 ⁵	87.89	7.77	80.12					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/23/07 ⁵	87.89	9.59	78.30					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/18/08 ⁵	87.89	7.41	80.48					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/12/08 ⁵	87.89	9.78	78.11					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/19/09 ⁵	87.89	5.61	82.28					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/07/09	87.89	10.22	77.67				POGRAM	00					
01/29/10	87.89	6.04	81.85		GROUNDWATE	R SAMPLING PI							
08/11/10	87.89	8.35	79.54	NOT PART OF (GROUNDWATE	R SAMPLING PI	ROGRAM						
02/02/11	87.89	6.54	81.35	NOT PART OF (GROUNDWATE	r sampling pi	ROGRAM						
01/31/12	INACCESSIBLE												
05/10/12 ⁵	87.89	7.28	80.61	2,800 ⁶ / 1,300 ^{6,7,8}	2,800 ⁶ / 1,300 ^{6,7,8}		1,400/ 720 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<]	<0.5
02/09/13 ⁵	87.89	7.47	80.42	1,400 ⁶ / 700 ^{6,7,8}	1,400 ⁶ / 700 ^{6,7,8}	1,600/ 2,400 ⁷	650/ 220 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/24/14 ⁵	87.89	8.68	79.21	2,400 ⁶	2,400 ⁶	<1,400/ <1,400 ⁷	1,100/ 570 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2

Oakland, California

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TOTAL TPH	TPH-MO	O&G	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	Т	E	Х	MtBE
DATE	(ft.)	(ff.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1 (cont)													
02/04/15 ⁵	87.89	7.98	79.91	71 ^{6,7,8}	71 ^{6,7,8}		360 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.6	<0.5
01/14/16 ⁵	87.89	8.35	79.54	520 ⁶	520 ⁶		400 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/27/175	87.89	5.44	82.45	6006	6006		< 50 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/27/17		••••	00	000	000		100						
MW-2	84 09	11.34	74 75					~50	<0.5	<0.5	~0.5	<0.5	3 /
11/23/98	84.09	4 90	74.73					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	-2 0
02/08/99	84.09	5.23	80.84					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0
02/00/77	86.09	6 12	79.97					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0
08/23/99	86.09	6.41	79.68					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
11/03/99	86.09	7 29	78.80					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
02/15/00	86.09	4 49	81.60					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0
05/10/00	84.00	5.00	80.10					4 0003	0.0	0.0	100	7/	<100
03/12/00	06.09	5.90	00.19 70.51					-,000	Z4U	20 <0.50	100	/ 6 <0.50	<100
10/30/00	84.09	6.30	79.31					<50	< 0.50	<0.50	< 0.50	<0.50	<2.5
02/27/01	84.09	0.20	81.49					<52	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	4.07 <2.50
05/15/01	86.09	4.00	79.79					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.50
08/23/01	86.09	7.28	78.81					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.50
02/25/02	86.09	5.61	80.48					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
08/05/02	86.09	7.10	78.99					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
02/11/03	86.09	7.45	78.64					<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
08/09/035	84 09	7 45	78 14					~50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
$02/25/04^{5}$	84.00	1.85	91.0A					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
$08/23/04^5$	84.09	4.00	77.84					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
$02/11/05^{5}$	84.00	5.03	80.14					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
$08/15/05^{5}$	84.09	7 59	78.50					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
$02/10/06^{5}$	84.09	5 73	80.36					<50	~0.5 0.6	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/02/06 ⁵	86.09	6.95	79.14					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/09/07 ⁵	84.09	6.75	79.80					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/23/07 ⁵	84.09	7.40	78.69					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
$02/18/08^{5}$	84.09	6.47	79.62					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/12/085	84.00	7.09	77.02					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
00/12/00	00.07	7.08	79.01					<30	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/19/09	86.09	6.50	/9.59					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/07/09	86.09	8.51	//.58	NOT PART OF C	GROUNDWATER	r sampling f	ROGRAM						
01/29/10	86.09	6.29	/9.80	NOT PART OF C	GROUNDWATER	R SAMPLING F	ROGRAM						
08/11/10	86.UY	/.20	/ 8.87 70.00	NOI PART OF (R SAMPLING F	ROGRAM						
02/02/11	86.07	6.8/	/ 7.22	NOI PARI OF C		R SAMPLING F	ROGRAM						
UI/31/12	86.07	6.ÖI	/7.28	NOI PARI OF (JROUNDWATER	r sampling f	ROGRAM						

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TOTAL TPH	TPH-MO	O&G	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	т	E	x	MtBE
DATE	(ft.)	(ff.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-2 (cont)													-
02/09/13	86.09	5.80	80.29	NOT PART OF (R SAMPLING F	ROGRAM						
02/24/14	86.09	6.95	79.14	NOT PART OF C	GROUNDWATE	r sampling f	ROGRAM						
02/04/15	86.09	5.59	80.50	NOT PART OF C	GROUNDWATE	r sampling f	ROGRAM						
01/14/16	86.09	5.40	80.69	NOT PART OF C	GROUNDWATE	r sampling f	ROGRAM						
02/27/17	86.09	5.08	81.01	NOT PART OF G	GROUNDWATE	R SAMPLING P	ROGRAM						
MW-3													
08/03/98	86.28	12.08	74.20					4,000	160	<5.0	<5.0	73	180
11/23/98	86.28	7.69	78.59					4,000	67.7	7.56	17.1	24.5	41.2
02/08/99	86.28	6.27	80.01					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
05/07/99	86.28	6.96	79.32					1,800	53.6	8.96	33	18.6	21.4
08/23/99	86.28	7.92	78.36					3,970	155	24	88.8	39.8	185
11/03/99	86.28	7.92	78.36					3,320	108	19.9	98.4	44.8	<25
02/15/00	86.28	5./4	80.54					//9	26.7	3.82	15.4	4.24	<12.5
05/12/00	86.28	6.76	79.52					12,000 ³	3,100	120	980	1,400	820
07/31/00	86.28	7.30	78.98					1,200 ³	32	<5.0	11	7.3	39
10/30/00	86.28	7.02	79.26					3,3004	119	<5.00	40	<15.0	<25.0
02/27/01	86.28	5.89	80.39					432 ³	15.5	1.53	14.9	1.06	15.7
05/15/01	86.28	7.07	79.21					3,220 ³	96.4	12.6	11.5	11.6	128
08/23/01	86.28	8.05	78.23					2,300	48	<10	<10	<10	100
02/25/02	86.28	6.73	79.55					3,100	27	2.1	4.8	6.6	<2.5
08/05/02	86.28	7.95	78.33					4,100	87	21	90	47	21
02/11/03	86.28	7.05	79.23					3,700	21	2.3	4.4	9	<20
08/09/03 ⁵	86.28	8.23	78.05					1,600	12	1	2	4	0.7
02/25/04 ⁵	86.28	5.85	80.43					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/23/04 ⁵	86.28	9.05	77.23					3,000	21	3	3	9	<0.5
02/11/055	86.28	7.02	79.26					540	15	1	<0.5	0.8	<0.5
08/15/055	86.28	8.41	77.87					2,600	11	1	1	2	<0.5
02/10/065	86.28	6.93	79.35					970	20	2	<0.5	3	<0.5
08/02/065	86.28	8.00	78.28					1,000	16	1	<0.5	3	<0.5
02/09/075	86.28	7.33	78.95					590	3	<0.5	<0.5	0.5	<0.5
08/23/07 ⁵	86.28	8.83	77.45					2,700	18	4	2	8	<0.5
02/18/085	86.28	7.27	79.01					1,300	8	1	0.6	1	<0.5
08/12/08 ⁵	86.28	9.58	76.70					2,000	21	3	1	4	<0.5
02/19/095	86.28	6.76	79.52					810	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1	<0.5
08/07/09 ⁵	86.28	9.17	77.11					900	4	0.9	3	3	<0.5
01/29/10 ⁵	86.28	6.57	79.71					<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/11/10 ⁵	86.28	8.61	77.67					1.800	9	2	6	5	< 0.5

Oakland, California

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TOTAL TPH	TPH-MO	O&G	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	Т	E	Х	MtBE
DATE	(ft.)	(ft.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-3 (cont)													
2/2/20115	86.28	7.16	79.12					97	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/31/12 ⁵	86.28	7.67	78.61					720	0.9	<0.5	<0.5	0.9	<0.5
02/09/135	86.28	6.87	79.41	86 ⁶ / <41 ^{6,7,8}	86 ⁶ / <41 ^{6,7,8}	<1,400/ 2,400 ⁷	120/ <50 ^{7,8}	75	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/24/145	86.28	7.11	79.17	<40 ⁶	<40 ⁶	1,500/ <1,400 ⁷	<50/ <50 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2
02/04/15 ⁵	86.28	6.78	79.50	<38 ^{6,7,8}	<38 ^{6,7,8}		<50 ^{7,8}	84	0.8	<0.5	<0.5	0.7	<0.5
01/14/16 ⁵	86.28	7.06	79.22	81 ⁶	816		55 ^{7,8}	400	0.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.6	<0.5
02/27/17 ⁵	86.28	6.18	80.10	<40 ⁶	<40 ⁶		< 50 ^{7,8}	<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
MW-4													
08/03/98	87.22	12.92	74.30					1,900	110	12	<0.5	55	130
11/23/98	87.22	9.40	//.82					4,080	136	17.8	37.2	30.1	51.8
02/08/99	87.22	7.82	79.40					2,900	150	16	<5.0	15	230/30./-
05/07/99	87.22	7.42	79.80					6,050	161	<25	39.8	36.9	<250/30.2 ²
08/23/99	87.22	9.39	77.83					3,930	203	37.6	58.6	42.2	255
11/03/99	87.22	9.81	//.4					5,350	324	44./	91.5	56.1	<50
02/15/00	87.22	1.12	79.50					4,080	161	27.7	31.1	39.1	/3.9
05/12/00	87.22	7.91	79.31					3,600°	170	27	49	64	170
07/31/00	87.22	8.65	78.57					2,9003	160	20	15	56	170
10/30/00	87.22	9.08	78.14					5,630 ⁴	301	17.8	11.8	51.5	<25.0
02/27/01	87.22	7.30	79.92					2,140 ³	95.1	12.8	53.4	43.0	235
05/15/01	87.22	8.15	79.07					4,580 ³	200	44.1	46.3	51.7	172
08/23/01	87.22	9.33	77.89					2,700	250	44	21	72	130
02/25/02	87.22	7.80	79.42					4,100	100	18	27	39	<10
08/05/02	87.22	7.10	80.12					4,100	130	18	50	20	<10
02/11/03	87.22	8.12	79.10					4,100	100	23	20	51	<50
08/09/03	87.22	9.55	77.67					3,700	110	24	10	45	8
02/25/043	87.22	8.06	79.16					5,400	94	28	34	49	5
08/23/04 ⁵	87.22	10.19	77.03					5,100	100	26	7	43	5
02/11/05 ⁵	87.22	7.97	79.25					3,900	58	16	25	16	2
08/15/055	87.22	8.82	78.40					2,400	76	16	11	26	3
02/10/065	87.22	7.81	79.41					1,600	68	16	8	27	4
08/10/06 ⁵	87.22	8.58	78.64					2,500	100	19	5	30	3
02/09/07 ⁵	87 22	8 71	78.51					6.200	200	39	16	52	3
08/23/07 ⁵	87.22	10.38	76.84					5 800	190	48	20	61	3
02/18/085	87.00	Q 11	70.11					4 900	110		11	20	0
08/12/08 ⁵	07.22	0.11	7.11					4,700	110	24		52	2
00/12/00	87.22	10.58	/6.64					6,100	180	31	9	52	3
02/19/09	87.22	7.72	79.50					2,900	84	20	5	24	2
08/07/09°	87.22	10.42	76.80					4,900	120	34	11	36	2

Oakland, California

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TOTAL TPH	TPH-MO	O&G	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	т	E	Х	MtBE
DATE	(ft.)	(ff.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-4 (cont)													
01/29/105	87.22	8.02	79.20					3.800	49	15	4	17	1
08/11/105	87.22	10.19	77.03					5 400	110	36	11	34	1
$2/2/2011^5$	07.22	0.17	77.00					3,400	74	00	17	30	1
2/2/2011	87.22	8.65	/8.5/					3,800	76	29	16	31	1
01/31/12*	87.22	9.24	77.98					6,700	110	32	7	34	1
02/09/13 ⁵	87.22	8.14	79.08	300 ^{6,7} / <40 ^{6,7}	300 ^{6,7} / <40 ^{6,7}	<1,400/ 1,900 ⁷	2,300/ 1,500 ^{7,8}	1,800	77	17	4	10	0.8
02/24/14 ⁵	87.22	9.50	77.72	92 ⁶	92 ⁶	<1,400/ <1,400 ⁷	1,200/ 720 ^{7,8}	6,000	80	29	9	30	<2
02/04/155	87.22	8.60	78.62	<38 ^{6,7,8}	<38 ^{6,7,8}		290 ^{7,8}	2,300	43	15	5	11	<0.5
01/14/165	87.22	9.30	77.92	150 ⁶	150 ⁶		540 ^{7,8}	4,300	27	12	3	10	<3
02/27/175	87.22	7.48	79.74	66 ⁶	66 ⁶		190 ^{7,8}	2.400	33	14	4	11	<0.5
02/27/17							170	_,			•		
TRIP BLANK													
08/03/98								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
11/23/98								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.0
02/08/99								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
05/07/99								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0
08/23/99								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
11/03/99								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2.5
02/15/00								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0
05/12/00								<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<2.5
07/31/00								<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<2.5
10/30/00								<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.50	<2.50
02/2//01								<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.50	<2.50
05/15/01								<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	< 0.50	<2.50
08/23/01								<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5
QA													
02/25/02								<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
08/05/02								<50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	<1.5	<2.5
02/11/03								<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<1.5	<2.5
08/09/03°								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/25/045								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/23/04 ⁵								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/11/055								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/15/055								< 50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/10/065								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5 <0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/10/00								<0U	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<u.5< td=""><td><u.5< td=""></u.5<></td></u.5<>	<u.5< td=""></u.5<>
08/02/06								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/09/07°								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/23/07 ⁵								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/18/085								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5

dand Calif	ornia
dana. Calita	ornia

WELL ID/	TOC*	DTW	GWE	TOTAL TPH	TPH-MO	O&G	TPH-DRO	TPH-GRO	В	T	E	Х	MtBE
DATE	(ff.)	(ft.)	(msl)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
QA (cont)													
08/12/08 ⁵								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/19/095								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
08/07/09 ⁵								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/09/13 ⁵								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/24/145								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2
02/04/15 ⁵								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
01/14/165								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
02/27/17⁵								<50	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 12, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results from May 12, 2000 to May 12, 2012 were provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc. Current groundwater monitoring data was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc. Current laboratory analytical results were provided by Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories.

TOC = Top of Casing (ft.) = Feet GWE = Groundwater Elevation (msl) = Mean sea level DTW = Depth to Water TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons DRO = Diesel Range Organics MO = Motor Oil GRO = Gasoline Range Organics O&G = Oil and Grease (n-Hexane Extractable Material) B = Benzene T = Toluene E = Ethylbenzene X = Xylenes (sum of m+p and o) MtBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether (μg/L) = Micrograms per liter -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

- * TOC elevations are referenced to msl.
- ¹ Chromatogram pattern indicates gas and an unidentified hydrocarbon.
- ² Confirmation run.
- ³ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C_6-C_{12} .
- ⁴ Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
- ⁵ BTEX and MtBE by EPA Method 8260.
- ⁶ TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison of the sample pattern to that of a hydrocarbon component mix calibration in a range that includes C_8 (n-octane) through C_{40} (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.
- ⁷ Analyzed with silica gel cleanup.
- ⁸ Laboratory report indicates the reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
- ⁹ Laboratory report indicates the surrogate data is outside the QC limits due to unresolvable matrix problems evident in the sample chromatogram.

Table 3Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate CompoundsFormer Chevron-branded Service Station 90517

3900 Piedmont Avenue Oakland, California

ETHANOL (μg/L)	TBA (µg/L)	DIPE (µg/L)	E†BE (µg/L)	TAME (µg/L)	1,2-DCA (μg/L)	1,2-DBA (μg/L)
<50	<5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
<50	<5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
<500	<100	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
<50	<5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
<50	<5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
<500	<100	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
<50	<5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
<50	5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
<500	<100	<2	<2	<2	<2	<2
<50	<5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5
	ETHANOL (μg/L) <50	ETHANOLTBA ($\mu g/L$)<50	ETHANOLTBADIPE $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ <50	ETHANOLTBADIPEEHBE $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ <50	ETHANOLTBADIPEEHBETAME $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ $(\mu g/L)$ <50	ETHANOLTBADIPEEHBETAME1,2-DCA $(\mu g/l)$ <50

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results on May 12, 2012 were provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc. Current groundwater monitoring data was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc. Current laboratory analytical results were provided by Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories.

TBA = Tertiary-Butyl Alcohol DIPE = Di-Isopropyl Ether EtBE = Ethyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether TAME = Tertiary-Amyl Methyl Ether 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane 1,2-DBA = 1,2-Dibromoethane (µg/L) = Micrograms per liter

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results - PPL Volatiles

Former Chevron-branded Service Station 90517

3900 Piedmont Avenue

Oakland, California

			n-Butyl-	sec-Butyl-		Isopropyl-	p-lsopropyl-	Naphth-	n-Propyl-	1,3,5-Trimethyl-	
WELL ID/	Acetone	2-Butanone	benzene	benzene	2-Chlorotoluene	benzene	toluene	alene	benzene	benzene	Diethylphthalate
DATE	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1											
05/10/12	<6	<3	<1	<]	<1	<]	<]	7	<]	<1	2
02/09/13	<6	<3	<1	<]	<1	<]	<1	<]	<]	<]	
02/24/14	<6	<3	<1	<]	<1	<2	<1	<2	<]	<]	
02/04/15	<6	<3	<1	<]	<1	<]	<1	<]	<]	<]	
01/14/16								<]			
02/27/17								<1			
MW-3											
02/09/13	<6	<3	<1	<]	<]	<]	<1	<]	<]	<1	
02/24/14	<6	<3	<]	<1	<1	<2	<1	<2	<1	<1	
02/04/15	<6	<3	<]	<]	<1	1	<1	<]	2	<]	
01/14/16								<]			
02/27/17								<1			
MW-4											
02/09/13	13	5	<1	1	<1	14	1	<]	7	<]	
02/24/14	20	<3	5	7	2	44	7	<2	35	2	
02/04/15 ¹	12	<3	2	4	<]	24	2	1	18	<1	
01/14/16								<5			
02/27/17								1			

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results on May 12, 2012 were provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc. Current groundwater monitoring data was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc. and current laboratory analytical results were provided by Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories.

Only constituents with currently or historically detected concentrations are shown. Complete analytical results for the current monitoring period can be found in Attachment B.

(µg/L) = Micrograms per liter PPL = priority pollutant list -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

¹ Laboratory report indicates the LCS and/or LCSD recoveries are outside the stated QC window but within the marginal exceedance allowance of +/- 4 standard deviations as defined in the NELAC standards. The following analytes are accepted based on this allowance: Acetone.

Table 5 Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals

Former Chevron-branded Service Station 90517

Oakland, California

WELL ID/	Cadmium	Chromium	Lead	Nickel	Zinc
DATE	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)
MW-1					
05/10/12	<0.27	153	92.3	195	154
02/09/13	<0.36	37.7	5.4	42.0	36.1
02/24/14	<0.76	38.7	<4.7	49.8	39.3
02/04/15	< 0.33	9.8	<4.7	10.7	18.7
01/14/16	<0.64	5.5	<5.1	15.8	13.9
02/27/17	<0.49	<1.8	<6.2	<2.8	<5.4
MW-3					
02/09/13	< 0.36	34.6	8.4	40.6	52.1
02/24/14	<0.76	30.3	6.0	38.3	41.6
02/04/15	< 0.33	5.7	<4.7	12.9	12.7
01/14/16	<0.64	5.2	5.1	10.3	30.4
02/27/17	<0.49	<1.8	<6.2	3.6	7.3
MW-4					
02/09/13	0.49	54 7	17.5	145	664
02/24/14	<0.76	22.5	<47	57.6	69.9
02/04/15	<0.33	8.8	<4 7	55.1	47.2
01/14/16	<0.64	13.6	<51	129	55.4
02/27/17	<0.49	<1.8	<6.7	<2.8	<5 4

EXPLANATIONS:

(µg/L) = Micrograms per liter

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

Metals by EPA Method 6010B

Table 6Groundwater Analytical Results - PCBs

Former Chevron-branded Service Station 90517

3900 Piedmont Avenue

	Odkidnid, Cdillonnid										
WELL ID/	PCB- 1016	PCB- 1221	PCB- 1232	PCB- 1242	PCB- 1248	PCB- 1254	PCB- 1260				
DATE	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	(µg/L)				
MW-1											
05/10/12	<0.095	<0.05	<0.19	<0.095	<0.095	<0.095	<0.14				

EXPLANATIONS:

(µg/L) = Micrograms per liter

PCB = Polychlorinated Biphenyl

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

PCBs by EPA Method 8082

Table 7 Grab Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Former Chevron-branded Service Station 90517

3900 Piedmont Avenue Oakland, California

Oakiana, California

Borehole/ Sample ID	Sample Depth (feet bgs)	Date Collected	TPH-GRO (μg/L)	TRPH (µg/L)	Benzene (µg/L)	Toluene (µg/L)	Ethylbenzene (µg/L)	Total Xylenes (µg/L)	M†BE (µg/L)	DIPE (µg/L)	E†BE (µg/L)	TAME (µg/L)	TBA (µg/L)	1,2-DCA (µg/L)	1,2-DBA (µg/L)	VOCs (µg/L)
FNBO-6	16	10/21/1993	7,800	2,800	7.7	21	260	260						<0.5		ND ⁽¹⁾
SB-2	18	7/28/2008	540		<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<2	<0.5	<0.5	
Environmental Scree	ening Levels ⁽²⁾		100	100	1.0	40	30	20	5	NS	NS	NS	12	0.5	0.05	NS

Notes:

(1) VOCs were not detected above laboratory reporting limits except for acetone (30 µg/L) and carbon disulfide (33 µg/L). The acetone concentration is below the groundwater environmental screening level of 1,500 µg/L and there is no environmental screening level for carbon disulfide.

(2) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Screening For Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Interim Final - December 2013.

Bold text denotes detected concentrations. Bold/blue text denotes detected concentrations above Environmental Screening Levels for Commercial Land Use.

Abbreviations:

feet bgs = feet below ground surface µg/L = micrograms per lifer TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons MtBE = methyl tertiary-butyl ether DIPE = di-isopropyl ether EtBE = ethyl tertiary -butyl ether TAME = tertiary -outyl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichoroethane 1,2-DBA = 1,2-dichoroethane VOCs = volatile organic compounds ~ = not analyzed ND = not detected above laboratory reporting limit NS = no standard

Table 8 Soil Sample Analytical Results

Former Chevron-branded Service Station 90517

3900 Piedmont Avenue

Oakland, California

Borehole/ Sample ID	Sample Depth (feet bgs)	Date Collected	TPH-GRO (mg/kg)	TPH-DRO (mg/kg)	TRPH (mg/kg)	Benzene (mg/kg)	Toluene (mg/kg)	Ethylbenzene (mg/kg)	Total Xylenes (mg/kg)	MtBE (mg/kg)	DIPE (mg/kg)	EtBE (mg/kg)	TAME (mg/kg)	TBA (mg/kg)	1,2-DCA (mg/kg)	1,2-DBA (mg/kg)	VOCs (mg/kg)
FNBO-1	10.5	10/20/1993	1.9	<5.0	350	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005		-				<0.005	- '	ND
FNBO-2	10	10/20/1993	<1.0	<5.0	86	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005		-				<0.005	-	ND
FNBO-3	10.5	10/20/1993	<1.0	<5.0		<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005				-		<0.005	<0.005	
FNBO-4	6	10/20/1993	1.4	<5.0	320	< 0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	-			-	-	<0.005		ND
FNBO-5	6	10/21/1993	3,400	<500		<0.5	<0.5	19.0	7.5				1		<0.5	<0.5	
FNBO-5	10	10/21/1993	15.0	<5.0	160	0.03	<0.005	0.31	0.12				-		<0.005		ND
FNBO-6	5.5	10/21/1993	5.0	<10		<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02				-		<0.02	<0.02	
FNBO-6	10	10/21/1993	3.6	<5.0	10.0	< 0.005	<0.005	0.034	0.041						<0.005		ND
FNBO-7	6	10/21/1993	350	<400		<0.40	<0.40	<0.40	<0.40						<0.4	<0.4	
FNBO-7	11	10/21/1993	400	<500		1.0	1.5	5.0	13.0				1		<0.5	<0.5	
FNBO-8	11	10/21/1993	<1.0	<5.0		<0.005	<0.005	<0.005	<0.005						<0.005	<0.005	
MW-1	6	7/21/1998	<1.0			< 0.0050	< 0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025						I - !	
MW-1	11	7/21/1998	<1.0			<0.0050	< 0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025			-		-		
MW-1	16	7/21/1998	<1.0			<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025			-				
MW-2	6	7/21/1998	<1.0			0.0070	<0.0050	0.010	0.0090	<0.025			-			<u> </u>	
MW-2	11	7/21/1998	<1.0			<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025			-				
MW-2	16	7/21/1998	<1.0			< 0.0050	< 0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025							
MW-3	6	7/21/1998	<1.0			<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025							
MW-3	10.5	7/21/1998	<1.0			<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025			-				
MW-3	16	7/21/1998	<1.0			< 0.0050	< 0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025						I - !	
MW-4	6	7/21/1998	<1.0			<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025			-				
MW-4	11	7/21/1998	80			2.0	1.7	4.7	5.8	<0.25						<u> </u>	
MW-4	16	7/21/1998	<1.0			<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025							
SB-2	5	7/28/2008	<1.0			< 0.0005	<0.0009	<0.0009	<0.0009	<0.0005	<0.0009	<0.0009	<0.0009	<0.019	<0.0009	<0.0009	- 1
SB-2	10	7/28/2008	<1.0			<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.019	<0.001	<0.001	
SB-2	15	7/28/2008	<1.0			<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.019	<0.001	<0.001	-
SB-2	20	7/28/2008	<1.0			<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.0005	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.020	<0.001	<0.001	-
ESLs - Shallow Soil(1).(2)		500	110	500	0.44	2.9	3.3	2.3	0.023	NS	NS	NS	0.075	0.00033	1.1	NS
ESLs - Deep Soil (1).(2	2)		500	110	500	0.44	2.9	3.3	2.3	0.023	NS	NS	NS	0.075	0.00033	1.1	NS

Notes:

(1) California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, Screening For Environmental Concerns at Sites with

Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , Interim Final - December 2013

(2) Shallow soil refers to soil above 9.84 feet bgs and deep soil refers to soil below 9.84 feet bgs.

Bold text denotes detected concentrations. Bold/blue text denotes detected concentrations above Environmental Screening Levels for Commercial Land Use.

Abbreviations:

feet bgs = feet below ground surface mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram TPH-GRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics TPH-DRO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel range organics TRPH = total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons MtBE = methyl tertiary -butyl ether DIPE = di-isopropyl ether EtBE = ethyl tertiary -butyl ether TAME = tertiary -amyl methyl ether TBA = tertiary -butyl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane 1,2-DBA = 1,2-dibromoethane VOCs = volatile organic compounds -- = not analyzed ND = not detected above laboratory reporting limit NS = no standard

TABLE 9 HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER GRADIENT DATA

Former Chevron-Branded Service Station 90517 3900 Piedmont Avenue Oakland, California

Monitoring	Groundwater Gradient					
Date	(feet/foot)					
08/03/98	0.0075					
11/23/98	0.02					
02/08/99	0.02					
05/07/99	0.02					
08/23/99	0.02					
11/03/99	0.01					
02/15/00	0.02					
05/12/00	0.02					
07/31/00	0.01					
10/30/00	0.02					
02/27/01	0.02					
05/15/01	0.01					
08/23/01	0.01					
02/25/02	0.02					
08/05/02	0.04					
02/11/03	0.02					
08/09/03	0.009					
02/25/04	0.025					
08/23/04	0.01					
02/11/05	0.02					
08/15/05	0.01					
02/10/06	0.02					
08/02/06	0.02					
02/09/07	0.02					
08/23/07	0.02					
02/18/08	0.02					
08/12/08	0.035					
02/19/09	0.03					
08/07/09	0.01					
01/29/10	0.03					
08/11/10	0.025					
02/02/11	0.03					
01/31/12	0.02					
05/10/12	0.02					
02/09/13	0.0145					
Average =	0.019					

APPENDIX C SOIL BORING LOGS

	PROJECT		evron	90517 PAGE 1 OF 1	1 WELL / PROBEHOLE / BOREHOLE NO:						
	PROJEC	N: 39 T NUM	IBER: 2	211602403	B-2				Sta	INU	9C
F	DRILLING	S / INS	TALLA	TION:	NORTHING (ft):		EAST	NG (ft)	:		
	STARTED	4 /	11/17	COMPLETED: 4/11/17	LAT:		LONG	:			
	DRILLING	G COM	PANY:	Cascade	GROUND ELEV (ft):		TOC E	ELEV (ft	:):		
	DRILLING	S EQU	IPMEN	T: Hand Auger	INITIAL DTW (ft): 2		WELL	DEPTH	1 (ft): -		^
		MET	нор· н	land Auger		BORE			1 (π): 4. 3 25		
	SAMPLIN			NT 6" Sleeve	LOGGED BY: D Owens	\$	CHEC		y. DR	I). J.ZJ	,
F	0, 2		<u></u>					7		Ð	
	Time & Depth (feet)	Graphic Log	nscs	Description		Sample	Time Sample ID	Measurec Recov. (feet)	Blow Count	Headspac PID (ppmv)	Depth (feet)
		PAR		CONCRETE		\Box					
			UL	moist: trace gravel	low plasticity, iiiii,						
	-										
											_
	-			Same as above: Wet			1450				<u>V</u>
							B-2-2.5				
						{ [
	-										-
	-		_								
				Refusal at 4 feet. Borehole terminated at 4 fee	t.						
	-										_
	5-										5-
	-	-									-
	-	-									-
/17	-										
7/19											
10											
0.60	-	1									
0105											
ATE .											
<u>MPL</u>	40										10
TE	10-										10-
/IRC											
EN E											
ITEC	-	1									-
STAN											
PJ S											
IT.G	-	1									-
UD											
0517											
)N 9(-	-									-
VRC											
뜅											
304	-	4									-
RM											
0 FO											
GEC											

	PROJEC1 LOCATIO	⊺: Che N: 390	vron 0 Pie	90517 PAGE 1 OF 1 edmont Ave Oakland	WELL / PROBEHOLE / BO	REHC	DLE NO:		Sta	nt	ec
_			BER: 2	211602403	B-4		EAST	ING (ft)	:		
	STARTED	4/	11/17	COMPLETED: 4/12/17	LAT:		LONG	B:			
	DRILLING		PANY:	Cascade	GROUND ELEV (ft): TOC ELEV (ft): INITIAL DTW (ff): 57 WELL DEPTH (ff):						
	DRILLING	EQUI	PMEN	⊤: Hand Auger/ GeoProbe	STATIC DTW (ft):	BOREHOLE DEPTH (it): 10.0					
	DRILLING	METH		land Auger/ Direct Push	WELL CASING DIA. (in):	BORE	BOREHOLE DIA. (in): 3.25				
	SAMPLIN		IPME		LOGGED BY: D.Owens						
	Time & Depth (feet)	Graphic Log	NSCS	Description		Sample	Time Sample ID	Measurec Recov. (feet)	Blow Count	leadspac PID (ppmv)	Depth (feet)
				ASPHALT		\square		2		<u>т</u>	
			CI	CLAY WITH SAND : CI : 10YR 3/3 dark brown:	low plasticity: firm: dry:						
	-			well graded sand; trace gravel			920 B-4-2.5			0.0	-
	- 5		SM	SILTY SAND ; SM; 10YR 3/2 very dark grayish graded sand; trace gravel	brown; firm; dry; well		1000 B-4-5			1.0	- - 5− -
0509.GDT 7/19/17	-		SP	POORLY GRADED SAND ; SP; 10YR 2/1 black	;; loose; wet; fine sand		1125 B-4-7.5			1220	-
MPLATE 01	10-		ML	SANDY SILT ; ML; 5Y 4/1 dark gray; dense; mo	bist; fine sand		1130 B-4-10			12	10-
GEO FORM 304 CHEVRON 90517 GINT.GPJ STANTEC ENVIRO TE	-			Borenole terminated at 10 feet.							-

PROJEC LOCATI PROJEC	CT: Ch ON: 39 CT NUM	evron 00 Pie IBER: 2	90517 PAGE 1 OF 1 edmont Ave Oakland 211602403	WELL / PROBEHOLE / BC	OREHO			Sta	nte	ec
DRILLIN STARTE DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG / INS ED 4 / IG COM IG EQU	TALLA 1 12/17 IPANY: IPMEN	TION: COMPLETED: 4/12/17 Cascade T: Hand Auger/ GeoProbe	NORTHING (ft):EASTING (ft):LAT:LONG:GROUND ELEV (ft):TOC ELEV (ft):INITIAL DTW (ft):WELL DEPTH (ft):STATIC DTW (ft):BOREHOLE DEPTH (ft)						0.0
SAMPLI	NG EQ	HOD: F UIPME	NT: 6" Sleeve	WELL CASING DIA. (in): BOREHOLE DIA. (in): 3.25 LOGGED BY: D.Owens CHECKED BY: DR						
Time & Depth (feet)	Graphic Log	nscs	Description		Sample	Time Sample ID	Measured Recov. (feet)	Blow Count	Headspace PID (ppmv)	Depth (feet)
			ASPHALT							
			Gravel and Sand Construction Fill							-
		CL	SILTY CLAY ; CL; 10YR 4/6 dark yellowish bro dry; trace gravel	wn; low plasticity; hard;		1325 B-5-2.5			0.0	-
5		GW	WELL-GRADED GRAVEL WITH SAND ; GW; 1 yellowish brown; dense; dry; angular	I0YR 4/6 dark		1430 B-5-5			0.0	5-
.GD1 7/19/17	-	CL	CLAY WITH SAND ; CL; 10YR 4/3 brown; fine- dense; moist	grained; low plasticity;		1440 B-5-7.5			0.0	-
C ENVIRO TEMPLATE 010509 01 MPLATE 010509		SP	POORLY GRADED SAND ; SP; 10YR 4/3 brow moist Borehole terminated at 10 feet.	/n; fine-grained; dense;		1450 B-5-10			0.0	10-
GEO FORM 304 CHEVRON 90517 GINI .GFU S I AN IEI	-									-

L FIOFIL

APPENDIX D CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTS





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by:

Prepared for:

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 2425 New Holland Pike Lancaster, PA 17601 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

Report Date: May 02, 2017

Project: 90517

Submittal Date: 04/14/2017 Group Number: 1790951 PO Number: 0015235605 Release Number: CMACLEOD State of Sample Origin: CA

Client Sample Description
B-5-S-2.5-170412 Grab Soil
B-5-S-5-170412 Grab Soil
B-5-S-7.5-170412 Grab Soil
B-5-S-10-170412 Grab Soil
B-4-S-2.5-170411 Grab Soil
B-4-S-5-170411 Grab Soil
B-4-S-7.5-170412 Grab Soil
B-4-S-10-170412 Grab Soil
B-2-S-2.5-170411 Grab Soil

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

Regulatory agencies do not accredit laboratories for all methods, analytes, and matrices. Our current scopes of accreditation can be viewed at <u>http://www.eurofinsus.com/environment-testing/laboratories/eurofins-lancaster-laboratories-environmental/resources/certifications/</u>. To request copies of prior scopes of accreditation, contact your project manager.

Electronic Copy ToStantecElectronic Copy ToStantecElectronic Copy ToStantecElectronic Copy ToStantec

Attn: Marisa Kaffenberger Attn: Erin O'Malley Attn: Travis Flora Attn: Laura Viesselman





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Respectfully Submitted,

Mont Maelen

Megan A. Moeller Senior Specialist

(717) 556-7261



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947389 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-2.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 13:25 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90501

CAT No.	CAT No. Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether		994-05-8	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.0005	0.99
10237	t-Butyl alcohol		75-65-0	N.D.	0.020	0.99
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane		106-93-4	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane		107-06-2	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether		637-92-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	di-Isopropyl ether		108-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Methyl Tertiary But	vl Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.0005	0.99
10237	Naphthalene	-	91-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.001	0.99
GC/MS	Semivolatiles	SW-846	8270C SIM	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10725	Acenaphthene		83-32-9	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Acenaphthylene		208-96-8	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Anthracene		120-12-7	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Benzo(a) anthracene		56-55-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(a) pvrene		50-32-8	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(b) fluoranthen	e	205-99-2	0.0011	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(g,h,i)pervlen	e	191-24-2	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(k) fluoranthen	e	207-08-9	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Chrysene		218-01-9	0.0012	0.00033	1
10725	Dibenz(a, h) anthrace	ne	53-70-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Fluoranthene		206-44-0	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Fluorene		86-73-7	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pvr	ene	193-39-5	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Naphthalene		91-20-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Phenanthrene		85-01-8	0.0021	0.00066	1
10725	Pyrene		129-00-0	0.00095	0.00066	1
GC Vol	latiles	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	0.5	24.8
GC Mis	scellaneous	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C2	8 microwa	ve n.a.	10	4.0	1
GC Pet	croleum	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydrod	carbons					
02516	Total TPH		n.a.	25	9.9	1
02516	TPH Motor Oil C16-C	36	n.a.	25	9.9	1
TPH quantitation is based on peak area comparison				the sample pattern	to	
that	of a hydrocarbon con	nponent mi	x calibration in a	range that includes	5	

C8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.



Analysis Report

Account

LL Sample # SW 8947389 LL Group # 1790951

10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-2.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 13:25 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

\sim	0	_	0	-	
ч	()	5	()	- 1	
	• •		• •		

CAT No.	Analysis Name	CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si				
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C2	8 w/Si Gel n.a.	N.D.	4.0	1
	The reverse surroga	te, capric acid, is present	at <1%.		
Metals	1	SW-846 6010B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
06949	Cadmium	7440-43-9	0.156	0.0374	1
06951	Chromium	7440-47-3	44.1	0.107	1
06955	Lead	7439-92-1	9.22	0.420	1
06961	Nickel	7440-02-0	32.6	0.229	1
06972	Zinc	7440-66-6	31.7	0.519	1

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis		Analyst	Dilution
No.					Date and Ti	me		Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	A171131AA	04/23/2017	23:31	Stephen C Nolte	0.99
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:17	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10725	PAH SIM 8270 Soil Microwave	SW-846 8270C SIM	1	17109SLH026	04/21/2017	11:28	Joseph M Gambler	1
10811	BNA Soil Microwave SIM	SW-846 3546	1	17109SLH026	04/20/2017	08:15	Joshua Ruth	1
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/20/2017	23:04	Jeremy C Giffin	24.8
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:18	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	20:03	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02516	TPH Fuels by GC (Soils)	SW-846 8015B modified	1	171100002A	04/24/2017	13:14	Timothy M Emrick	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	12:47	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947389 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-2.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 13:25 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90501

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
11218	TPH Fuels Soils Extraction	SW-846 3550B	1	171100002A	04/20/2017 21:25	Karen L Beyer	1
06949	Cadmium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:24	Eric L Eby	1
06951	Chromium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:24	Eric L Eby	1
06955	Lead	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:24	Eric L Eby	1
06961	Nickel	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:24	Eric L Eby	1
06972	Zinc	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:24	Eric L Eby	1
05708	ICP-ICPMS - SW, 3050B -	SW-846 3050B	1	171105708001	04/23/2017 23:15	Denise L Trimby	1



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947390 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected:	04/	/12/201	7 14:30	bv DO
001100000.	· · · /			~, ~ ~

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90502

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether	<u>.</u>	994-05-8	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.0005	0.97
10237	t-Butyl alcohol		75-65-0	N.D.	0.019	0.97
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane		106-93-4	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane		107-06-2	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether		637-92-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	di-Isopropyl ether		108-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Methyl Tertiary But	yl Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.0005	0.97
10237	Naphthalene		91-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.001	0.97
GC/MS	Semivolatiles	SW-846	8270C SIM	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10725	Acenaphthene		83-32-9	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Acenaphthylene		208-96-8	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Anthracene		120-12-7	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Benzo(a)anthracene		56-55-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(a)pyrene		50-32-8	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(b)fluoranthen	ne	205-99-2	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(g,h,i)perylen	ne	191-24-2	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(k)fluoranthen	ne	207-08-9	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Chrysene		218-01-9	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Dibenz(a,h)anthrace	ene	53-70-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Fluoranthene		206-44-0	0.00067	0.00066	1
10725	Fluorene		86-73-7	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyr	rene	193-39-5	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Naphthalene		91-20-3	0.0014	0.00066	1
10725	Phenanthrene		85-01-8	0.0018	0.00066	1
10725	Pyrene		129-00-0	N.D.	0.00066	1
GC Vol	latiles	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil	C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	0.5	25.1
GC Mis	scellaneous	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C2	8 microwa	ve n.a.	N.D.	4.0	1
GC Pet	croleum	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydrod	carbons					
02516	Total TPH		n.a.	N.D.	9.9	1
02516	TPH Motor Oil C16-C	236	n.a.	N.D.	9.9	1
TPH (quantitation is base	d on peak	area comparison of	the sample pattern	to	
that	of a hydrocarbon co	mponent mi	x calibration in a	range that includes	3	

C8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.



Analysis Report

Account

LL Sample # SW 8947390 LL Group # 1790951

10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

0011000000000000000000000000000000000	Collected:	04/12	2/2017	14:30	by DO
---------------------------------------	------------	-------	--------	-------	-------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90502

CAT No.	Analysis Name	CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si				
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28	8 w/Si Gel n.a.	N.D.	4.0	1
	The reverse surrogat	e, capric acid, is present	at <1%.		
Metals	ł	SW-846 6010B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
06949	Cadmium	7440-43-9	0.157	0.0355	1
06951	Chromium	7440-47-3	55.2	0.101	1
06955	Lead	7439-92-1	12.2	0.399	1
06961	Nickel	7440-02-0	83.0	0.217	1
06972	Zinc	7440-66-6	84.6	0.493	1

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis		Analyst	Dilution
No.					Date and Tim	ne		Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	A171131AA	04/23/2017	23:54	Stephen C Nolte	0.97
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:22	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10725	PAH SIM 8270 Soil Microwave	SW-846 8270C SIM	1	17109SLH026	04/21/2017	12:00	Joseph M Gambler	1
10811	BNA Soil Microwave SIM	SW-846 3546	1	17109SLH026	04/20/2017	08:15	Joshua Ruth	1
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/20/2017	23:40	Jeremy C Giffin	25.1
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:23	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	18:44	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02516	TPH Fuels by GC (Soils)	SW-846 8015B modified	1	171100002A	04/24/2017	13:36	Timothy M Emrick	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	11:26	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947390 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 14:30 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90502

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
11218	TPH Fuels Soils Extraction	SW-846 3550B	1	171100002A	04/20/2017 21:2	5 Karen L Beyer	1
06949	Cadmium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:2	7 Eric L Eby	1
06951	Chromium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:2	/ Eric L Eby	1
06955	Lead	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:2	7 Eric L Eby	1
06961	Nickel	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:2	7 Eric L Eby	1
06972	Zinc	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:2	/ Eric L Eby	1
05708	ICP-ICPMS - SW, 3050B -	SW-846 3050B	1	171105708001	04/23/2017 23:1	5 Denise L Trimby	1



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947391 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-7.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04	/12	/2017	14:40	bv	DO
---------------	-----	-------	-------	----	----

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90503

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether	<u>_</u>	994-05-8	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.0005	0.97
10237	t-Butyl alcohol		75-65-0	N.D.	0.019	0.97
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane		106-93-4	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane		107-06-2	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether	<u>_</u>	637-92-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	di-Isopropyl ether		108-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Methyl Tertiary But	yl Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.0005	0.97
10237	Naphthalene		91-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.001	0.97
GC/MS	Semivolatiles	SW-846	8270C SIM	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10725	Acenaphthene		83-32-9	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Acenaphthylene		208-96-8	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Anthracene		120-12-7	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Benzo(a)anthracene		56-55-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(a)pyrene		50-32-8	0.00083	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(b) fluoranther	ıe	205-99-2	0.0020	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(g,h,i)peryler	ie	191-24-2	0.00086	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(k) fluoranther	ıe	207-08-9	0.00083	0.00066	1
10725	Chrysene		218-01-9	0.0015	0.00033	1
10725	Dibenz(a,h)anthrace	ene	53-70-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Fluoranthene		206-44-0	0.00098	0.00066	1
10725	Fluorene		86-73-7	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)py	rene	193-39-5	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Naphthalene		91-20-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Phenanthrene		85-01-8	0.00078	0.00066	1
10725	Pyrene		129-00-0	0.0011	0.00066	1
GC Vol	latiles	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil	C6-C12	n.a.	0.9	0.5	24.61
GC Mis	scellaneous	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C2	28 microwa	ve n.a.	N.D.	4.0	1
GC Pet	troleum	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydroc	carbons					
02516	Total TPH		n.a.	N.D.	9.9	1
02516	TPH Motor Oil C16-0	236	n.a.	N.D.	9.9	1
TPH (quantitation is base	d on peak	area comparison of	the sample pattern	to	
that	of a hydrocarbon co	mponent mi	x calibration in a	range that includes	3	

C8 (n-octane) through C40 (n-tetracontane) normal hydrocarbons.

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-7.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

LL Sample # SW 8947391 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

Project Name: 90517

Collected:	04/12/2017	14:40	by DC
------------	------------	-------	-------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90503

CAT No.	Analysis Name	CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si				
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C2	8 w/Si Gel n.a.	N.D.	4.0	1
	The reverse surroga	te, capric acid, is present	at <1%.		
Metals	l	SW-846 6010B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
06949	Cadmium	7440-43-9	0.228	0.0368	1
06951	Chromium	7440-47-3	40.2	0.105	1
06955	Lead	7439-92-1	20.9	0.414	1
06961	Nickel	7440-02-0	119	0.226	1
06972	Zinc	7440-66-6	32.5	0.511	1

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis		Analyst	Dilution
No.					Date and Tim	ne		Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	A171141AA	04/24/2017	18:21	Linda C Pape	0.97
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:27	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10725	PAH SIM 8270 Soil Microwave	SW-846 8270C SIM	1	17109SLH026	04/21/2017	12:33	Joseph M Gambler	1
10811	BNA Soil Microwave SIM	SW-846 3546	1	17109SLH026	04/20/2017	08:15	Joshua Ruth	1
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/21/2017	00:16	Jeremy C Giffin	24.61
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:28	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	19:43	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02516	TPH Fuels by GC (Soils)	SW-846 8015B modified	1	171100002A	04/24/2017	13:57	Timothy M Emrick	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	11:46	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947391 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-7.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 14:40 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90503

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
11218	TPH Fuels Soils	SW-846 3550B	1	171100002A	04/20/2017 21:	25 Karen L Beyer	1
	Extraction						
06949	Cadmium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:	36 Eric L Eby	1
06951	Chromium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:	36 Eric L Eby	1
06955	Lead	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:	36 Eric L Eby	1
06961	Nickel	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:	36 Eric L Eby	1
06972	Zinc	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:	36 Eric L Eby	1
05708	ICP-ICPMS - SW, 3050B -	SW-846 3050B	1	171105708001	04/23/2017 23:	15 Denise L Trimby	1



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947392 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-10-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected:	04	/12/2017	14:50	bv DO
COTTCCCCC.	· · · ·	/ エロ/ ロマエ /	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	2, 20

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90504

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether		994-05-8	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.0005	0.99
10237	t-Butyl alcohol		75-65-0	N.D.	0.020	0.99
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane		106-93-4	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane		107-06-2	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether		637-92-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	di-Isopropyl ether		108-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Methyl Tertiary Buty	yl Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.0005	0.99
10237	Naphthalene		91-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.001	0.99
10237	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.001	0.99
GC/MS	Semivolatiles	SW-846	8270C SIM	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10725	Acenaphthene		83-32-9	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Acenaphthylene		208-96-8	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Anthracene		120-12-7	N.D.	0.00033	1
10725	Benzo(a)anthracene		56-55-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(a)pyrene		50-32-8	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(b)fluoranthen	e	205-99-2	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(q,h,i)perylen	e	191-24-2	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Benzo(k) fluoranthen	e	207-08-9	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Chrvsene		218-01-9	0.00038	0.00033	1
10725	Dibenz(a,h)anthrace	ne	53-70-3	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Fluoranthene		206-44-0	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Fluorene		86-73-7	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyre	ene	193-39-5	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Naphthalene		91-20-3	0.00087	0.00066	1
10725	Phenanthrene		85-01-8	N.D.	0.00066	1
10725	Pyrene		129-00-0	0.00069	0.00066	1
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil	C6-C12	n.a.	0.5	0.5	24.61
GC Mis	cellaneous	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C2	8 microway	n.a.	N.D.	4.0	1
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydrod	arbons					
02516	Total TPH		n.a.	N.D.	10	1
02516	TPH Motor Oil C16-C	36	n.a.	N.D.	10	- 1
TPH o that	quantitation is based of a hydrocarbon com	l on peak nponent mi	area comparison of x calibration in a	the sample pattern range that includes	to	_
C8 (1	1-octane) through C40) (n-tetra	.contane) normal hyd	irocarbons.		

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.



Analysis Report

Account

LL Sample # SW 8947392

10869

LL Group # 1790951

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-10-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 14:50 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90504

CAT No.	Analysis Name	CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846 8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si				
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C2	8 w/Si Gel n.a.	N.D.	4.0	1
	The reverse surroga	te, capric acid, is present	at <1%.		
Metals	1	SW-846 6010B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
06949	Cadmium	7440-43-9	0.204	0.0490	1
06951	Chromium	7440-47-3	32.6	0.140	1
06955	Lead	7439-92-1	7.08	0.550	1
06961	Nickel	7440-02-0	38.1	0.300	1
06972	Zinc	7440-66-6	27.4	0.680	1

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

Sample Comments

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

СЪТ	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis		Analyst	Dilution
No.	initity bib induce			Duttin	Date and Ti	me	marybe	Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	A171131AA	04/24/2017	01:02	Stephen C Nolte	0.99
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:33	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10725	PAH SIM 8270 Soil Microwave	SW-846 8270C SIM	1	17109SLH026	04/21/2017	13:06	Joseph M Gambler	1
10811	BNA Soil Microwave SIM	SW-846 3546	1	17109SLH026	04/20/2017	08:15	Joshua Ruth	1
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/21/2017	00:52	Jeremy C Giffin	24.61
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:36	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	19:04	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02516	TPH Fuels by GC (Soils)	SW-846 8015B modified	1	171100002A	04/24/2017	12:31	Timothy M Emrick	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	12:06	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1


Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947392 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-5-S-10-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected:	04/12	/2017	14:50	by DO
------------	-------	-------	-------	-------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90504

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	Analyst	Dilution Factor
11218	TPH Fuels Soils Extraction	SW-846 3550B	1	171100002A	04/20/2017 21:2	5 Karen L Beyer	1
06949	Cadmium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:4	0 Eric L Eby	1
06951	Chromium	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:4	0 Eric L Eby	1
06955	Lead	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:4	0 Eric L Eby	1
06961	Nickel	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:4	0 Eric L Eby	1
06972	Zinc	SW-846 6010B	1	171105708001	04/24/2017 10:4	0 Eric L Eby	1
05708	ICP-ICPMS - SW, 3050B -	SW-846 3050B	1	171105708001	04/23/2017 23:1	5 Denise L Trimby	1



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-2.5-170411 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

LL Sample # SW 8947393 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

Project Name: 90517

correction, $or / rr / ror / or ror v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v v$	Collected:	04/11/2017	09:20	by D
--	------------	------------	-------	------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90505

CAT No.	Analysis Name	CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether	994-05-8	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Benzene	71-43-2	N.D.	0.0005	0.97
10237	t-Butyl alcohol	75-65-0	N.D.	0.019	0.97
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane	106-93-4	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether	637-92-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	di-Isopropyl ether	108-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.0005	0.97
10237	Naphthalene	91-20-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Toluene	108-88-3	N.D.	0.001	0.97
10237	Xylene (Total)	1330-20-7	N.D.	0.001	0.97
GC Vol	latiles SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	n.a.	N.D.	0.5	24.88
GC Mis	scellaneous SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwa	ve n.a.	32	4.0	1
GC Pet	croleum SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydrod	carbons w/Si				
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Ge	l n.a.	22 at _1%	4.0	1

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis		Analyst	Dilution
No.	-				Date and Tim	ne	-	Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	A171131AA	04/24/2017	01:24	Stephen C Nolte	0.97
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:39	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/21/2017	01:28	Jeremy C Giffin	24.88



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947393 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-2.5-170411 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/11/2017 09:20 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90505

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Time	e	Analyst	Dilution Factor
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/21/2017	10:27	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	13:07	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

Account

LL Sample # SW 8947394 LL Group # 1790951

10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-5-170411 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected:	04	/11	/2017	10:00	by DO
------------	----	-----	-------	-------	-------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90506

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether		994-05-8	N.D.	0.001	1.04
10237	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.0005	1.04
10237	t-Butyl alcohol		75-65-0	N.D.	0.021	1.04
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane		106-93-4	N.D.	0.001	1.04
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane		107-06-2	N.D.	0.001	1.04
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether		637-92-3	N.D.	0.001	1.04
10237	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	0.002	0.001	1.04
10237	di-Isopropyl ether		108-20-3	N.D.	0.001	1.04
10237	Methyl Tertiary Buty	l Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.0005	1.04
10237	Naphthalene		91-20-3	0.006	0.001	1.04
10237	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.001	1.04
10237	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.001	1.04
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C	6-C12	n.a.	7.7	0.5	24.32
GC Mis	cellaneous	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28	microway	/e n.a.	790	20	5
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si					
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 The reverse surrogat	w/Si Gel e, caprio	l n.a. c acid, is present a	700 at <1%.	20	5

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis		Analyst	Dilution
No.	-				Date and Tim	ne	-	Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	A171131AA	04/24/2017	00:16	Stephen C Nolte	1.04
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:40	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:45	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/21/2017	02:11	Jeremy C Giffin	24.32



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947394 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-5-170411 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/11/2017 10:00 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90506

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	e	Analyst	Dilution Factor
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:46	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/21/2017	12:36	Thomas C Wildermuth	5
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	20:20	Amy Lehr	5
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-7.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

LL Sample # SW 8947395 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

Project Name: 90517

90507

Collected:	04	/12,	/2017	11:25	by DO
------------	----	------	-------	-------	-------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

ChevronTexaco

CAT No.	Analysis Name	CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether	994-05-8	N.D.	0.048	47.62
10237	Benzene	71-43-2	N.D.	0.024	47.62
10237	t-Butyl alcohol	75-65-0	N.D.	0.95	47.62
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane	106-93-4	N.D.	0.048	47.62
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2	N.D.	0.048	47.62
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether	637-92-3	N.D.	0.048	47.62
10237	Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	0.15	0.048	47.62
10237	di-Isopropyl ether	108-20-3	N.D.	0.048	47.62
10237	Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.024	47.62
10237	Naphthalene	91-20-3	N.D.	0.048	47.62
10237	Toluene	108-88-3	N.D.	0.048	47.62
10237	Xylene (Total)	1330-20-7	0.12	0.048	47.62
Repo	rting limits were raised due	to interference fro	m the sample matrix.		
GC Vol	latiles SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	n.a.	1,500	40	1986.1
GC Mis	scellaneous SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwa	ve n.a.	490	3.9	1
GC Pet Hydrod	croleum SW-846 carbons w/Si	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Ge The reverse surrogate, capri	l n.a. c acid, is present	420 at <1%.	3.9	1

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	R171131AA	04/23/2017	23:38	Angela D Sneeringer	47.62
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:41	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:41	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:48	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947395

LL Group # 1790951

Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-7.5-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 11:25 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90507

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Ti	me	Analyst	Dilution Factor
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/21/2017	04:35	Jeremy C Giffin	1986.1
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:49	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/21/2017	10:47	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	19:00	Amy Lehr	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947396

LL Group # 1790951

Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-10-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected:	04	/12	/2017	11:30	by	/ DO
------------	----	-----	-------	-------	----	------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90508

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether		994-05-8	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.026	51.55
10237	t-Butyl alcohol		75-65-0	N.D.	1.0	51.55
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane		106-93-4	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane		107-06-2	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether		637-92-3	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	di-Isopropyl ether		108-20-3	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	Methyl Tertiary Buty	l Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.026	51.55
10237	Naphthalene		91-20-3	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.052	51.55
10237	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.052	51.55
Repor	cting limits were rai	sed due to	o interference from	m the sample matrix.		
GC Vol	atiles	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C	6-C12	n.a.	94	9.8	487.8
GC Mis	cellaneous	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28	microwav	e n.a.	12	4.0	1
GC Pet Hvdroc	roleum arbons w/Si	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 The reverse surrogat	w/Si Gel e, capric	n.a. acid, is present	4.7 at <1%.	4.0	1

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	e	Analyst	Dilution Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	R171131AA	04/24/2017	00:26	Angela D Sneeringer	51.55
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:41	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945029	04/19/2017	20:41	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:54	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947396

LL Group # 1790951

Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-4-S-10-170412 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/12/2017 11:30 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90508

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	ne	Analyst	Dilution Factor
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/21/2017	03:59	Jeremy C Giffin	487.8
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945029	04/19/2017	19:55	Anastasia Jaynes	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	19:23	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	12:26	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-2-S-2.5-170411 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

LL Sample # SW 8947397 LL Group # 1790951 Account # 10869

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/11/2017 14:50 by	/ DC
--------------------------------	------

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90509

CAT No.	Analysis Name		CAS Number	As Received Result	As Received Method Detection Limit	Dilution Factor
GC/MS	Volatiles	SW-846	8260B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10237	t-Amyl methyl ether		994-05-8	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	Benzene		71-43-2	N.D.	0.0005	0.95
10237	t-Butyl alcohol		75-65-0	N.D.	0.019	0.95
10237	1,2-Dibromoethane		106-93-4	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	1,2-Dichloroethane		107-06-2	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	Ethyl t-butyl ether		637-92-3	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	Ethylbenzene		100-41-4	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	di-Isopropyl ether		108-20-3	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	Methyl Tertiary Buty	l Ether	1634-04-4	N.D.	0.0005	0.95
10237	Naphthalene		91-20-3	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	Toluene		108-88-3	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
10237	Xylene (Total)		1330-20-7	N.D.	0.0009	0.95
GC Vol	latiles	SW-846	8015B modified	mg/kg	mg/kg	
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C	6-C12	n.a.	1	0.5	24.37
GC Mis	scellaneous	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28	microwav	e n.a.	61	4.0	1
GC Pet	roleum	SW-846	8015B	mg/kg	mg/kg	
Hydroc	arbons w/Si					
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28	w/Si Gel	n.a.	30	4.0	1
	The reverse surrogat	e, capric	acid, is present a	at <1%.		

Sample Comments

CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis		Analyst	Dilution
No.					Date and Tir	ne		Factor
10237	BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260	SW-846 8260B	1	A171131AA	04/24/2017	01:47	Stephen C Nolte	0.95
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945030	04/19/2017	22:10	Lois E Hiltz	n.a.
00374	GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	2	201710945030	04/19/2017	22:10	Lois E Hiltz	n.a.
06646	GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945030	04/19/2017	21:47	Lois E Hiltz	n.a.
01725	TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	SW-846 8015B modified	1	17110A31A	04/21/2017	02:47	Jeremy C Giffin	24.37



Analysis Report

LL Sample # SW 8947397

LL Group # 1790951

Account # 10869

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: B-2-S-2.5-170411 Grab Soil Facility# 90517 3900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248

Project Name: 90517

Collected: 04/11/2017 14:50 by DO

Submitted: 04/14/2017 09:30 Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 ChevronTexaco L4310 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. San Ramon CA 94583

90509

CAT No.	Analysis Name	Method	Trial#	Batch#	Analysis Date and Tim	e	Analyst	Dilution Factor
01150	GC - Bulk Soil Prep	SW-846 5035A Modified	1	201710945030	04/19/2017	21:48	Lois E Hiltz	n.a.
10941	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	SW-846 8015B	1	171090032A	04/21/2017	11:16	Thomas C Wildermuth	1
02222	TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	SW-846 8015B	1	171090033A	04/24/2017	19:20	Amy Lehr	1
11210	DRO by 8015 Microwave w/ SG	SW-846 3546	1	171090033A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1
10942	Microwave Extraction-DRO soils	SW-846 3546	1	171090032A	04/20/2017	09:00	Michelle A Newswanger	1



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the method.

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Method Blank

Analysis Name	Result	MDL
	mg/kg	mg/kg
Batch number: A171131AA	Sample num	nber(s): 8947389-8947390,8947392-8947394,8947397
t-Amyl methyl ether	N.D.	0.001
Benzene	N.D.	0.0005
t-Butyl alcohol	N.D.	0.020
1,2-Dibromoethane	N.D.	0.001
1,2-Dichloroethane	N.D.	0.001
Ethyl t-butyl ether	N.D.	0.001
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.001
di-Isopropyl ether	N.D.	0.001
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	N.D.	0.0005
Naphthalene	N.D.	0.001
Toluene	N.D.	0.001
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	0.001
Batch number: A171141AA	Sample num	mber(s): 8947391
t-Amyl methyl ether	N.D.	0.001
Benzene	N.D.	0.0005
t-Butyl alcohol	N.D.	0.020
1,2-Dibromoethane	N.D.	0.001
1,2-Dichloroethane	N.D.	0.001
Ethyl t-butyl ether	N.D.	0.001
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.001
di-Isopropyl ether	N.D.	0.001
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	N.D.	0.0005
Naphthalene	N.D.	0.001
Toluene	N.D.	0.001
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	0.001
Batch number: R171131AA	Sample num	nber(s): 8947395-8947396
t-Amyl methyl ether	N.D.	0.050
Benzene	N.D.	0.025
t-Butyl alcohol	N.D.	1.0
1,2-Dibromoethane	N.D.	0.050
1,2-Dichloroethane	N.D.	0.050
Ethyl t-butyl ether	N.D.	0.050
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.050
di-Isopropyl ether	N.D.	0.050
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	N.D.	0.025
Naphthalene	N.D.	0.050
Toluene	N.D.	0.050
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	0.050
Batch number: 17109SLH026	Sample num	nber(s): 8947389-8947392

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

Method Blank (continued)

Analysis Name	Result	MDL		
	mg/kg	mg/kg		
Acenaphthene	N.D.	0.00067		
Acenaphthylene	N.D.	0.00033		
Anthracene	N.D.	0.00033		
Benzo(a) anthracene	N.D.	0.00067		
Benzo(a)pyrene	N.D.	0.00067		
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	N.D.	0.00067		
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	N.D.	0.00067		
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	N.D.	0.00067		
Chrysene	N.D.	0.00033		
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	N.D.	0.00067		
Fluoranthene	N.D.	0.00067		
Fluorene	N.D.	0.00067		
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	N.D.	0.00067		
Naphthalene	N.D.	0.00067		
Phenanthrene	N.D.	0.00067		
Pyrene	N.D.	0.00067		
Batch number: 17110A31A TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	Sample number N.D.	(s): 8947389-8947397 0.5		
Batch number: 171090032A TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	Sample number N.D.	(s): 8947389-8947397 4.0		
Batch number: 171100002A Total TPH TPH Motor Oil C16-C36	Sample number N.D. N.D.	(s): 8947389-8947392 10 10		
Batch number: 171090033A TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	Sample number N.D.	(s): 8947389-8947397 4.0		
Batch number: 171105708001 Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc	Sample number N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.776	<pre>(s): 8947389-8947392 0.0490 0.140 0.550 0.300 0.680</pre>		

LCS/LCSD

Analysis Name	LCS Spike Added mg/kg	LCS Conc mg/kg	LCSD Spike Added mg/kg	LCSD Conc mg/kg	LCS %REC	LCSD %REC	LCS/LCSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Batch number: A171131AA	Sample number	(s): 89473	89-8947390,894	47392-8947	394,89473	397			
t-Amyl methyl ether	0.0200	0.0195	0.0200	0.0193	98	97	70-120	1	30
Benzene	0.0200	0.0215	0.0200	0.0214	108	107	80-120	1	30
t-Butyl alcohol	0.200	0.171	0.200	0.172	85	86	61-136	1	30

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

LCS/LCSD (continued)

Analysis Name	LCS Spike Added mg/kg	LCS Conc mg/kg	LCSD Spike Added mg/kg	LCSD Conc mg/kg	LCS %REC	LCSD %REC	LCS/LCSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
1 2-Dibromoethane	0 0200	0 0197	0 0200	0 0192	9.8	96	80-120	2	30
1,2-Diplomoethane	0.0200	0.0197	0.0200	0.0192	102	101	79-127	2	30
Ethyl t-butyl ether	0.0200	0.0203	0.0200	0.0201	102	101	69-120	2	30
Ethylbongono	0.0200	0.0200	0.0200	0.0190	107	106	09-120	1	20
di Taanwanul athaw	0.0200	0.0214	0.0200	0.0213	107	100	60-120	1	20
Mothyl Tortiary Putyl Ether	0.0200	0.0210	0.0200	0.0203	105	101	09-125	4	30
Nephthelene	0.0200	0.0201	0.0200	0.0196	100	98	72-120	2	30
	0.0200	0.0167	0.0200	0.0155	83	/8	61-125	/	30
Xylene (Total)	0.0600	0.0217	0.0200	0.0217 0.0643	109	108	80-120	0	30
Batch number: A171141AA	Sample numbe	r(s): 89473	391						
t-Amyl methyl ether	0.0200	0.0185	0.0200	0.0187	93	94	70-120	1	30
Benzene	0.0200	0.0209	0.0200	0.0207	104	104	80-120	1	30
t-Butyl alcohol	0.200	0.166	0.200	0.170	83	85	61-136	2	30
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.0200	0.0190	0.0200	0.0184	95	92	80-120	3	30
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.0200	0.0201	0.0200	0.0203	100	101	78-127	1	30
Ethyl t-butyl ether	0.0200	0.0191	0.0200	0.0192	95	96	69-120	1	30
Ethylbenzene	0.0200	0.0209	0.0200	0.0205	105	102	80-120	2	30
di-Isopropyl ether	0.0200	0.0197	0.0200	0.0194	99	97	69-125	1	30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	0.0200	0.0194	0.0200	0.0192	97	96	72-120	1	30
Naphthalene	0.0200	0.0153	0.0200	0.0148	77	74	61-125	4	30
Toluene	0.0200	0.0211	0.0200	0.0206	105	103	80-120	2	30
Xylene (Total)	0.0600	0.0619	0.0600	0.0619	103	103	80-120	0	30
Batch number: R171131AA	Sample numbe	er(s): 89473	395-8947396						
t-Amyl methyl ether	1.00	0.839	1.00	0.841	84	84	70-120	0	30
Benzene	1.00	0.991	1.00	0.980	99	98	80-120	1	30
t-Butyl alcohol	10	10.12	10	10.17	101	102	61-136	1	30
1,2-Dibromoethane	1.00	0.901	1.00	0.907	90	91	80-120	1	30
1,2-Dichloroethane	1.00	0.923	1.00	0.894	92	89	78-127	3	30
Ethyl t-butyl ether	1.00	0.878	1.00	0.897	88	90	69-120	2	30
Ethylbenzene	1.00	0.935	1.00	0.920	94	92	80-120	2	30
di-Isopropyl ether	1.00	1.03	1.00	1.04	103	104	69-125	1	30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	1.00	0.815	1.00	0.840	82	84	72-120	3	30
Naphthalene	1.00	0.838	1.00	0.721	84	72	61-125	15	30
Toluene	1.00	0.932	1.00	0.921	93	92	80-120	1	30
Xylene (Total)	3.00	2.74	3.00	2.73	91	91	80-120	0	30
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 17109SLH026	Sample numbe	r(s): 89473	389-8947392		104		00.100		
Acenaphthene	0.0333	0.0345			104		80-120		
Acenaphtnylene	0.0333	0.0299			90		76-98		
Anthracene	0.0333	0.0290			87		75-111		
Benzo(a) anthracene	0.0333	0.0345			104		80-120		
Benzo (a) pyrene	0.0333	0.0310			93		80-120		
Benzo(D)Iluoranthene	0.0333	0.0338			TOT		80-120		
Benzo (g, n, 1) perylene	0.0333	0.0286			86		//-IU8		
BellZO(K)ILUOTANTNENE	0.0333	0.0304			91		80-120		

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

LCS/LCSD (continued)

Analysis Name	LCS Spike Added mg/kg	LCS Conc mg/kg	LCSD Spike Added mg/kg	LCSD Conc mg/kg	LCS %REC	LCSD %REC	LCS/LCSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Chrysene	0.0333	0.0329			99		79-111		
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	0.0333	0.0275			82		79-115		
Fluoranthene	0.0333	0.0313			94		76-118		
Fluorene	0.0333	0.0331			99		80-120		
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	0.0333	0.0271			81		75-107		
Naphthalene	0.0333	0.0301			90		70-103		
Phenanthrene	0.0333	0.0289			87		72-112		
Pyrene	0.0333	0.0321			96		79-115		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 17110A31A	Sample numbe	er(s): 89473	89-8947397						
TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12	11	10.79	11	11.08	98	101	58-120	3	30
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 171090032A TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	Sample numbe 134	er(s): 89473 127	89-8947397		95		74-117		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 171100002A	Sample numbe	er(s): 89473	89-8947392						
Total TPH	134	93.04			69		64-122		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 171090033A	Sample numbe	er(s): 89473	89-8947397						
TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	134	112.01			84		59-120		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 171105708001	Sample numbe	er(s): 89473	89-8947392						
Cadmium	5.00	5.23			105		80-120		
Chromium	20	20.8			104		80-120		
Lead	15	16.04			107		80-120		
Nickel	50	53.2			106		80-120		
Zinc	50	52.88			106		80-120		

MS/MSD

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Analysis Name	Unspiked Conc mg/kg	MS Spike Added mg/kg	MS Conc mg/kg	MSD Spike Added mg/kg	MSD Conc mg/kg	MS %Rec	MSD %Rec	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Batch number: R171131AA	Sample numbe	er(s): 8947	395-89473	396 UNSPK: H	P949943					
t-Amyl methyl ether	N.D.	0.810	0.707	0.816	0.771	87	94	70-120	9	30

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

MS/MSD (continued)

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Analysis Name	Unspiked Conc mg/kg	MS Spike Added mg/kg	MS Conc mg/kg	MSD Spike Added mg/kg	MSD Conc mg/kg	MS %Rec	MSD %Rec	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Benzene	N.D.	0.810	0.894	0.816	1.05	110	129*	80-120	16	30
t-Butyl alcohol	N.D.	8.10	9.19	8.16	9.49	113	116	61-136	3	30
1.2-Dibromoethane	N.D.	0.810	0.925	0.816	0.994	114	122*	80-120	7	30
1.2-Dichloroethane	N.D.	0.810	0.875	0.816	0.974	108	119	78-127	11	30
Ethyl t-butyl ether	N.D.	0.810	0.774	0.816	0.878	96	108	69-120	13	30
Ethylbenzene	N.D.	0.810	0.940	0.816	0.984	116	121*	80-120	5	30
di-Isopropyl ether	N.D.	0.810	0.879	0.816	1.05	109	128*	69-125	17	30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether	N.D.	0.810	0.702	0.816	0.815	87	100	72-120	15	30
Naphthalene	N.D.	0.810	0.686	0.816	0.740	85	91	61-125	8	30
Toluene	N.D.	0.810	0.925	0.816	1.04	114	128*	80-120	12	30
Xylene (Total)	N.D.	2.43	2.73	2.45	2.87	112	117	80-120	5	30
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 17109SLH026	Sample numb	er(s): 8947	7389-8947	392 UNSPK:	P947719					
Acenaphthene	0.0246	0.0330	0.0681	0.0331	0.0619	132*	113	80-120	10	30
Acenaphthylene	0.00736	0.0330	0.0311	0.0331	0.0276	72*	61*	76-98	12	30
Anthracene	N.D.	0.0330	0.0617	0.0331	0.0613	187*	185*	75-111	1	30
Benzo(a)anthracene	0.00195	0.0330	0.0350	0.0331	0.0353	100	101	80-120	1	30
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.00147	0.0330	0.0315	0.0331	0.0315	91	91	80-120	0	30
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	0.00181	0.0330	0.0325	0.0331	0.0329	93	94	80-120	1	30
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	0.000931	0.0330	0.0230	0.0331	0.0213	67*	61*	77-108	8	30
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	0.000707	0.0330	0.0313	0.0331	0.0316	93	93	80-120	1	30
Chrysene	0.00316	0.0330	0.0349	0.0331	0.0354	96	97	79-111	1	30
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	N.D.	0.0330	0.0244	0.0331	0.0230	74*	69*	79-115	6	30
Fluoranthene	0.00717	0.0330	0.0370	0.0331	0.0384	90	94	76-118	4	30
Fluorene	0.0698	0.0330	0.0813	0.0331	0.0733	35*	11*	80-120	10	30
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	0.000699	0.0330	0.0239	0.0331	0.0224	70*	65*	75-107	7	30
Naphthalene	0.00619	0.0330	0.0367	0.0331	0.0365	92	92	70-103	0	30
Phenanthrene	0.172	0.0330	0.190	0.0331	0.169	56 (2)	-7 (2)	72-112	12	30
Pyrene	0.0126	0.0330	0.0415	0.0331	0.0424	88	90	79-115	2	30
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 171090032A	Sample numb	er(s): 8947	7389-8947	397 UNSPK:	8947397					
TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave	61.22	132	181.17			91		74-117		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 171100002A	Sample numb	er(s): 8947	7389-8947	392 UNSPK:	P947398	204*		64 100		
IULAI IPH	341.25	133	001.09			384*		04-122		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					
Batch number: 171090033A TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel	Sample numb 30.07	er(s): 8947 132	140.28 140	397 UNSPK:	8947397	83		59-120		
	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg	mg/kg					

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

MS/MSD (continued)

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Analysis Name		Unspiked Conc mg/kg	MS Spike Added mg/kg	MS Conc mg/kg	MSD Spike Added mg/kg	MSD Conc mg/kg	MS %Rec	MSD %Rec	MS/MSD Limits	RPD	RPD Max
Batch number:	171105708001	Sample numb	er(s): 8947	7389-8947	392 UNSPK:	P938700					
Cadmium		0.518	4.50	5.26	4.50	5.14	105	103	75-125	2	20
Chromium		36.31	18.02	54.02	18.02	51.2	98	83	75-125	5	20
Lead		24.75	13.51	36.05	13.51	33.6	84	65*	75-125	7	20
Nickel		33.32	45.05	75	45.05	74.36	93	91	75-125	1	20
Zinc		99.69	45.05	142.82	45.05	139.09	96	87	75-125	3	20

Laboratory Duplicate

Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

BKG Conc mg/kg	DUP Conc mg/kg	DUP RPD	DUP RPD Max
Sample number(s): 61.22	8947389-8947397 BKG: 65.67	8947397 7	20
mg/kg	mg/kg		
Sample number(s): 341.25 341.25	8947389-8947392 BKG: 1250.2 1250.2	P947398 114* 114*	20 20
mg/kg	mg/kg		
Sample number(s): 30.07	8947389-8947397 BKG: 28.91	8947397 4 (1)	20
mg/kg	mg/kg		
Sample number(s): 0.518 36.31 24.75 33.32 99.69	8947389-8947392 BKG: 0.554 38.06 21.59 33.37 98.33	P938700 7 (1) 5 14 0 1	20 20 20 20 20
	BKG Conc mg/kg Sample number(s): 61.22 mg/kg Sample number(s): 341.25 mg/kg Sample number(s): 30.07 mg/kg Sample number(s): 0.518 36.31 24.75 33.32 99.69	BKG Conc DUP Conc mg/kg mg/kg Sample number(s): 8947389-8947397 BMg/kg Mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Sample number(s): 8947389-8947392 Sample number(s): 8947389-8947392 Sample number(s): 1250.2 341.25 1250.2 341.25 1250.2 341.25 1250.2 Sample number(s): 8947389-8947397 BKG: 0.07 28.91 BKG: Mg/kg mg/kg Sample number(s): 8947389-8947397 Sample number(s): 8947389-8947392 36.31 38.06 24.75 21.59 33.32 33.37 99.69 98.33	BKG Conc DUP Conc DUP RPD mg/kg mg/kg Sample number(s): 8947389-8947397 BKG: 8947389 fmg/kg mg/kg 7 7 mg/kg 1250.2 114* 341.25 1250.2 114* 341.25 1250.2 114* 341.25 1250.2 114* 341.25 1250.2 114* 341.25 1250.2 114* 341.25 1250.2 114* 341.25 1250.2 114* Sample number(s): 8947389-8947397 BKG: 8947397 Sample number(s): 8947389-8947397 BKG: 8947397 Sample number(s): 8947389-8947392 BKG: 938700 0.518 0.554 7 (1) 36.31 38.06 5 24.75 21.59 14 33.32 33.37 0 99.69 98.33 1 1 1

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

Surrogate Quality Control

50-131

52-141

Surrogate unless at	recoveries which a tributed to dilution	re outside of the Q n or otherwise note	C window are cor d on the Analysi	ifirmed is Report.
Analysis Batch num	Name: BTEX + 7 Oxys ber: A171131AA	/Naph 8260		
	Dibromofluoromethane	1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	Toluene-d8	4-Bromofluorobenzene
8947389	101	103	100	89
8947390	99	98	101	90
8947392	100	99	99	93
8947393	102	103	99	92
8947394	98	96	105	92
8947397	101	96	106	86
Blank	99	102	98	92
LCS	101	99	102	98
LCSD	99	97	102	97

54-135

Analysis Name: BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260 Batch number: A171141AA

50-141

Limits

2000011 11000									
	Dibromofluoromethane	1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	Toluene-d8	4-Bromofluorobenzene					
8947391	102	97	99	87					
Blank	108	105	97	89					
LCS	100	98	99	97					
LCSD	101	96	98	96					
Limits:	50-141	54-135	52-141	50-131					

Analysis Name: BTEX + 7 Oxys/Naph 8260 Batch number: R171131AA

	Dibromofluoromethane	1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	Toluene-d8	4-Bromofluorobenzene
8947395	88	92	112	88
8947396	71	78	82	82
Blank	99	103	93	84
LCS	95	103	94	93
LCSD	97	102	94	95
MS	80	82	83	79
MSD	94	89	90	85
Limits:	50-141	54-135	52-141	50-131

Analysis Name: PAH SIM 8270 Soil Microwave Batch number: 17109SLH026

	Fluoranthene-d10	Benzo(a)pyrene-d12	1-Methylnaphthalene-d10
8947389	91	80	95
8947390	86	77	90
8947391	90	81	95
8947392	86	79	90
Blank	93	85	100
LCS	90	84	97
MS	102	83	105

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

Surrogate Quality Control (continued)

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. Analysis Name: PAH SIM 8270 Soil Microwave Batch number: 17109SLH026

	Fluoranthene-d10	Benzo(a)pyrene-d12	1-Methylnaphthalene-d10
MSD	106	81	98
Limits:	56-142	53-137	52-110

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 Batch number: 17110A31A

	Trifluorotoluene-F	
8947389	78	
8947390	87	
8947391	74	
8947392	75	
8947393	79	
8947394	74	
8947395	490*	
8947396	131	
8947397	74	
Blank	92	
LCS	92	
LCSD	96	
Limits:	50-142	

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 microwave Batch number: 171090032A

	Orthoterphenyl
8947389	97
8947390	91
8947391	95
8947392	91
8947393	95
8947394	105
8947395	105
8947396	93
8947397	94
Blank	99
DUP	96
LCS	100
MS	98
Limits:	34-147

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel Batch number: 171090033A

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.





2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300 • Fax: 717-656-2681 • www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Reported: 05/02/2017 16:31 Group Number: 1790951

Surrogate Quality Control (continued)

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. Analysis Name: TPH-DRO soil C10-C28 w/Si Gel

Batch number: 171090033A

	Orthoterphenyl
8947389	81
8947390	88
8947391	89
8947392	87
8947393	89
8947394	104
8947395	96
8947396	87
8947397	84
Blank	94
DUP	89
LCS	93
MS	83
Limits:	37-127

Analysis Name: TPH Fuels by GC (Soils) Batch number: 171100002A

	Chlorobenzene	Orthoterphenyl
8947389	75	90
8947390	69	82
8947391	88	98
8947392	82	91
Blank	86	96
DUP	78	101
LCS	78	83
MS	93	93
Limits:	58-129	50-126

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Environmental Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

🔅 eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories Environmental

Acct # 10869 Group #1790951 Sample # 8947389-97

Client: Stantec Consulting					Matrix Analys			lyses Requested				For Lab U	se Only						
Project Name/#: Chevron 90517	Site ID #:]			F	rese	ervat	ion C	ode	s		SF #:	
Project Manager: Travis Flora	P.O. #:				sue	ace ind												SCR #:	
Sampler: Devon Owens	PWSID #:				Tis	Grou		ι γ		1	ц ЦЦ ЦЦ	4		5	ã			Preserva	tion Codes
Phone #: 408-827-3876	Quote #:	<u> </u>						iner		thout	ы SV Ш	NS E	5	80	60			H = HC	T = Thiosulfate
State where samples were collected: For C	compliance:	Yes 🗌	No		ime	ES Be		onta	e la	d wit	DIPE	JBA , 260E	SIN-	2	212			N = HNO3	B = NaOH
	Collec	tion	٩	nposite	⊠ Sed	Potal ter NPD	er:	al # of Co	-G (8015E	-D with an a gel (801:	X, MTBE, IE, TBA, 8	OCA, 1,2-I hthalene 8	4s 8270C	SW-H	er Met			S = H ₂ SO ₄ O = Other	P = H₃PO₄
Sample Identification	Date	Time	Gra	S	Soil	Vat	l H	Tot	HdT	TPH Silic	BTE TAN	1,2-I Nap	PAF	F	ŴĠ			Ren	narks
B-5-2.5	4/12/2017	1325	X		Х			1	x	x	x	x	x	X	У				
B-5-5	4/12/2017	1430	X		X			1	х	x	X	х	х	X	X				
B-5-7.5	4/12/2017	1440	X		X			1	х	x	X	x	Х	X	X				
B-5-10	4/12/2017	1450	x		X			1	x	x	X	х	X	\times	X				
B-4-2.5	4/11/2017	920	x		X			1	x	x	x	х					1		
B-4-5	4/11/2017	1000	X		X		L	1	x	x	x	X							
B-4-7.5	4/12/2017	1125	X		х		[1	x	x	x	X				<u> </u>		ļ	
B-4-10	4/12/2017	1130	X		X		ļ	1	X	x	x	x				ļ			
B-2-2.5	4/11/2017	1450	X		x			1	х	x	x	X							
	L	ļ								ļ				ļ				L	
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please chec	k): Standar	rd 🗹	Rush		Relin	quished	by:			Da	ate	Tir	ne	Rece	ived	by:		Date	Time
(Rush TAT is subject to laboratory appro	val and surchar	ges.)			<u>Der</u>	onth	en:	5		4-13	1-17	130	v	Ī	es	Ex			
Date results are needed:				F	Relin	quished	by:			Da	ate	Tir	ne	Rece	ived	by:		Date	Time
Rush results requested by (please check): E-Ma	ail 🗆	Phor	ne 🗆											L					
E-mail Address: <u>Travis.Flora@stantec.com</u>				F	Relin	quished	by:			Da	ate	Tir	ne	Rece	ived	by:		Date	Time
Phone:										L				[
Data Package Options (please check if required))			F	Relin	quished	by:			Da	ate	Tir	ne	Rece	ived	by:		Date	Time
Type I (Validation/non-CLP) MA MCP				L															
Type III (Reduced non-CLP)				F	Relin	quished	by:			Da	ate	Tir	ne	Rece	ived	by:		Date	Time
Type VI (Raw Data Only) 🔲 TX TRRP-	-13 🗌			L	*****												· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	
NJ DKQP NYSDEC	Category	🗌 A or		3F	Relin	quished	by Co	omme	rcial	Carrie	er:								
EDD Required? Yes 🗌 No 🔲 If ye:	s, format: 🚬			l	JPS_		FedE	<u>х_Х</u>		Other				Temp	peratu	ure up	oon receipt		•C

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental, LLC • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300

7045 0216

Environmental Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

🍪 eurofins |

Curonns	Lancaster Laboratories Environmental		A	.cct. # _	108	360	Grou	p#[]	90	95)	Sa	ample #	80	747	738	19 -	97		
Client: Sta	ntec Consulting						Matrix					A	Analy	ses	Requ	este	d		For Lab l	Jse Only
Project Name/#:	Chevron 90517	Site ID #:										F	Prese	ervat	ion C	odes	s		SF #:	
Project Manager:	Travis Flora	P.O. #:				sue	nd ace												SCR #:	<u></u>
Sampler: Devo	n Owens	PWSID #:				Tis	Grou		s			ш́,							Preserv	vation Codes
Phone #: 408-8	327-3876	Quote #				Ū			ner		pout	SK ET	SW	-					H = HCI	T = Thiosulfate
State where sample	as were collected:	Compliance:	Yes 🗍	No	Π	mer	a N		ntai		d with	DIPE 260B	BA, 260B	-SIN					N = HNO3	B = NaOH
		Collec	tion		nposite [✓ Sedi 	Potab er NPDE	er:	ll # of Co	-G (8015B)	-D with and 1 gel (8015	 МТВЕ, І ТВА, 82 	DCA, 1,2-D othalene 8;	ls 8270C					$S = H_2SO_4$ O = Other	$P = H_3 PO_4$
Sample Identific	ation	Date	Time	Gral	Con	Soil	Wat	oth	Tota	TPH.	TPH- Silice	BTE) TAM	1,2-Ľ Napł	PAF					Re	marks
B-5-2.5		4/12/2017	1325	х		х			1	х	x	х	x	х						
B-5-5		4/12/2017	1430	х		Х			1	х	x	x	x	х						
B-5-7.5		4/12/2017	1440	х		х			1	х	х	x	x	Х						
B-5-10		4/12/2017	1450	x		х			1	х	x	x	x	х						
B-4-2.5		4/11/2017	920	х		Х			1	х	x	x	x							
B-4-5		4/11/2017	1000	х		х			1	x	x	x	x							
B-4-7.5		4/12/2017	1125	х		Х			1	х	x	x	x							
B-4-10		4/12/2017	1130	х		Х			1	х	<u>x</u>	x	x							
B-2-2.5		4/11/2017	1450	x		Х			1	<u>x</u>	x	x	x							
····						Dul	<u> </u>												Data	Time
Turnaround Tim	e Requested (TAT) (please chec	k): Standa	rd 🗹	Rush		Rein	nquisnea	by:				ate		ne	Rece	sivea i	оу:		Date	TITLE
(R	ush TAT is subject to laboratory appro	oval and surchar	ges.)			Rolin	MM (M	ven	5		4-13 D	3-17 ato		$\frac{\mathcal{D}}{\mathcal{D}}$	Rece	<u>ea</u>	EK		Date	Time
Date results are ne	eded:					17Gui	iquisiicu	Uy.				ale		Jue	i lece	iveu i	σу.		Date	Fine
Rush results reque	sted by (please check): E-M	ail 🗀	Phor	ne 🗆		Rolin	auished	by:				ato	<u>1 ті</u>	no	Rece	ivod I			Date	Time
E-mail Address:	Travis.Flora@stantec.com					1.Cm	iquisiteu	by.				ale		110	i tece	iveu i	<i>су</i> .	and the second se	Duic	
Phone:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					Rolin	auishad	by:		and the second s		ato	 ті	ne	Rece	ived	SV:		Date	Time
Data Package O	ptions (please check if required)				r (Cili	iquisileu	Uy.				aic		ne			<i>су</i> .		Butte	
Type I (Validation/II						Relir	auished	bv:				ate	 т іі	ne	Rece	ived	20.00		Date	Time
Type VI (Raw Data		-13 □						~,.								X	2		4/11/17	620
		Category		· □	в	∕ Relir	nquished	by C	omme	rcial	L Carrie	er:	1				$ \rightarrow $)		UN.
EDD Required?	Yes I No I If ye	s, format:			-	UPS		FedE	x_X		Other				Tem	peratu	ire upo	on receip	ot_2.4	°C

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental, LLC • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300

🔅 eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories Environmental

Sample Administration Receipt Documentation Log

Doc Log ID: 180888

Client: STANTEC CONSULTING

Group Number(s): 1790951

		Delivery and	Receipt Information		
I	Delivery Method:	Fed Ex	Arrival Timestamp:	04/14/2017	9:30
I	Number of Packages:	<u>1</u>	Number of Projects:	<u>1</u>	
		Arrival Cor	ndition Summary		
S	Shipping Container Sealed:	Yes	Sample IDs on COC ma	atch Containers:	Yes
C	Custody Seal Present:	Yes	Sample Date/Times ma	tch COC:	No
C	Custody Seal Intact:	Yes	VOA Vial Headspace ≥	6mm:	N/A
S	Samples Chilled:	Yes	Total Trip Blank Qty:		0
F	Paperwork Enclosed:	Yes	Air Quality Samples Pre	esent:	No
S	Samples Intact:	Yes			
Ν	lissing Samples:	No			
E	Extra Samples:	No			
C	Discrepancy in Container Qty	on COC: No			
ι	Inpacked by Evelyn Shank (1	2390) at 13:10 on 04/14/20	17		
		Samples	Chilled Details		
	Thermometer Types:	DT = Digital (Temp. Bottle) IR = Infrared (Surface To	emp) All Temp	eratures in °C.
Cooler #	Thermometer ID Corrected	Temp Therm. Type	Ice Type Ice Present? Ice	e Container Elev	ated Temp?
1	DT121 2.4	DT	Wet Y	Bagged	Ν
		Sample Date/Ti	me Discrepancy Details	5	
5	Sample ID on COC	Date/Time on Label	Comments		

B-2-2.5

Date/Time on Label 4/11/2017 14:55

Page 1 of 1

🔅 eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories Environmental

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

BMQL Cfu CP Units F g IU kg L lb. m3	Below Minimum Quantitation Level degrees Celsius colony forming units cobalt-chloroplatinate units degrees Fahrenheit gram(s) International Units kilogram(s) liter(s) pound(s) cubic meter(s)	mg mL MPN N.D. ng NTU pg/L RL TNTC μg μL	milligram(s) milliliter(s) Most Probable Number none detected nanogram(s) nephelometric turbidity units picogram/liter Reporting Limit Too Numerous To Count microgram(s) microliter(s)
meq <	less than	umnos/cm	micromnos/cm
>	greater than		
ppm	parts per million - One ppm is equivalent t aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to b very close to a kilogram. For gases or va	to one milligram per be equivalent to milli pors, one ppm is eq	kilogram (mg/kg) or one gram per million grams. For grams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight uivalent to one microliter per liter of gas.
ppb	parts per billion		
Dry weight	Results printed under this beading have h	peen adjusted for mo	pisture content. This increases the analyte weight

Dry weight basis Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported on an as-received basis.

Laboratory Data Qualifiers:

- C Result confirmed by reanalysis
- E Concentration exceeds the calibration range
- J (or G, I, X) estimated value \geq the Method Detection Limit (MDL or DL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ or RL)
- P Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >40%. The lower result is reported.
- U Analyte was not detected at the value indicated

V - Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >100%. The reporting limit is raised due to this disparity and evident interference...

W - The dissolved oxygen uptake for the unseeded blank is greater than 0.20 mg/L.

Additional Organic and Inorganic CLP qualifiers may be used with Form 1 reports as defined by the CLP methods. Qualifiers specific to Dioxin/Furans and PCB Congeners are detailed on the individual Analysis Report.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025) unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR Part 136 Table II as "analyze immediately" are not performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



4/28/2017 Mr. Devon Owens Stantec Consulting Corporation 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032

Project Name: Chevron 90517 Project #: Workorder #: 1704299A

Dear Mr. Devon Owens

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 4/19/2017 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Rachel Selenis at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Ramites

Rachel Selenis Project Manager

A Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Company

180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B Folsom, CA 95630



WORK ORDER #: 1704299A

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Devon Owens	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable
	Stantec Consulting Corporation		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
	15575 Los Gatos Boulevard		6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
	Building C		L4310
	Los Gatos, CA 95032		San Ramon, CA 94583
PHONE:	408-356-6124	P.O. #	SO 0015188937
FAX:	408-356-6138	PROJECT #	Chevron 90517
DATE RECEIVED:	04/19/2017	CONTACT	Pachal Salanis
DATE COMPLETED:	04/28/2017	contact.	Racher Scients

			RECEIPT	FINAL
FRACTION #	<u>NAME</u>	<u>TEST</u>	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	SS-1	Modified TO-15	7.1 "Hg	15.1 psi
02A	SS-2	Modified TO-15	4.5 "Hg	15.2 psi
03A	SS-3	Modified TO-15	6.9 "Hg	15.3 psi
04A	SS-4	Modified TO-15	5.1 "Hg	15.5 psi
05A	Dup	Modified TO-15	6.1 "Hg	14.8 psi
06A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
07A	CCV	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
08A	LCS	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
08AA	LCSD	Modified TO-15	NA	NA

CERTIFIED BY:

end layes

04/28/17 DATE:

DECEIDT

TTNIA T

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-16-11, UT NELAP CA0093332016-7, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935 Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2016, Expiration date: 10/17/2017. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

> This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc. 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

> > Page 2 of 15

LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified TO-15 Stantec Consulting Corporation Workorder# 1704299A

Five 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) samples were received on April 19, 2017. The laboratory performed analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional Guidelines' as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based, logic driven, independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Requirement	TO-15	ATL Modifications
Initial Calibration	<pre><!--=30% RSD with 2 compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD</pre--></pre>	=30% RSD with 4 compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD</td
Blank and standards	Zero Air	UHP Nitrogen provides a higher purity gas matrix than zero air

Receiving Notes

🛟 eurofins

A revised Chain of Custody (COC) was provided by the client on 04/20/2017.

Analytical Notes

A single point calibration for TPH referenced to Gasoline was performed for each daily analytical batch. Recovery is reported as 100% in the associated results for each CCV.

The hydrocarbon profile present in samples SS-2 and Dup did not resemble that of commercial gasoline. Results were calculated using the response factor derived from the gasoline calibration.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not performed).

- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value. See data page for project specific U-flag definition.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:



a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



Summary of Detected Compounds MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: SS-1

Lab ID#: 1704299A-01A

Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	27	77	110	310

Client Sample ID: SS-2

Lab ID#: 1704299A-02A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.24	0.74	0.76	2.4
Toluene	0.24	0.62	0.90	2.3
Ethyl Benzene	0.24	0.57	1.0	2.5
m,p-Xylene	0.24	2.7	1.0	12
o-Xylene	0.24	1.0	1.0	4.5
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	24	1000	98	4100

Client Sample ID: SS-3

Lab ID#: 1704299A-03A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	26	79	110	320

Client Sample ID: SS-4

T . I.	TD #.	17042004 044
Lab	ID#:	1/04299A-04A

Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	25	31	100	130

Client Sample ID: Dup

Lab ID#: 1704299A-05A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.25	1.8	0.80	5.8
Toluene	0.25	0.58	0.95	2.2
Ethyl Benzene	0.25	0.73	1.1	3.2



Summary of Detected Compounds MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: Dup Lab ID#: 1704299A-05A m,p-Xylene 0.25 2.9 1.1 13 o-Xylene 0.25 1.2 1.1 5.3 TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100) 25 1100 100 4500



Client Sample ID: SS-1 Lab ID#: 1704299A-01A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042509 2.66	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 11:00:00 Al Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 01:26 PM		7/17 11:00:00 AM /17 01:26 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.27	Not Detected	0.85	Not Detected
Toluene	0.27	Not Detected	1.0	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	0.27	Not Detected	1.2	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.27	Not Detected	1.2	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.27	Not Detected	1.2	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	27	77	110	310

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	102	70-130
Toluene-d8	102	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	94	70-130



Client Sample ID: SS-2 Lab ID#: 1704299A-02A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042510 2.39	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 12:48:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 02:08 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.24	0.74	0.76	2.4
Toluene	0.24	0.62	0.90	2.3
Ethyl Benzene	0.24	0.57	1.0	2.5
m,p-Xylene	0.24	2.7	1.0	12
o-Xylene	0.24	1.0	1.0	4.5
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	24	1000	98	4100

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	94	70-130
Toluene-d8	107	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	94	70-130



Client Sample ID: SS-3 Lab ID#: 1704299A-03A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042511 2.65	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 1:48:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 02:44 PM		7/17 1:48:00 PM /17 02:44 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.26	Not Detected	0.85	Not Detected
Toluene	0.26	Not Detected	1.0	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	0.26	Not Detected	1.2	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.26	Not Detected	1.2	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.26	Not Detected	1.2	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	26	79	110	320

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	105	70-130
Toluene-d8	101	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	93	70-130



Client Sample ID: SS-4 Lab ID#: 1704299A-04A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042512 2.48	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 2:35:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 03:40 PM		7/17 2:35:00 PM /17 03:40 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.25	Not Detected	0.79	Not Detected
Toluene	0.25	Not Detected	0.93	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	0.25	Not Detected	1.1	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.25	Not Detected	1.1	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.25	Not Detected	1.1	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	25	31	100	130

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	103	70-130	
Toluene-d8	98	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	94	70-130	



Client Sample ID: Dup Lab ID#: 1704299A-05A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042513 2.52	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 12:48:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 04:16 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.25	1.8	0.80	5.8
Toluene	0.25	0.58	0.95	2.2
Ethyl Benzene	0.25	0.73	1.1	3.2
m,p-Xylene	0.25	2.9	1.1	13
o-Xylene	0.25	1.2	1.1	5.3
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	25	1100	100	4500

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	100	70-130	
Toluene-d8	99	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	89	70-130	



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704299A-06A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042507 1.00	Date Date	of Collection: NA of Analysis: 4/25	/17 11:47 AM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.10	Not Detected	0.32	Not Detected
Toluene	0.10	Not Detected	0.38	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	0.10	Not Detected	0.43	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.10	Not Detected	0.43	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.10	Not Detected	0.43	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	10	Not Detected	41	Not Detected

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130	
Toluene-d8	98	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	70-130	


Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1704299A-07A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042502 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 07:43 AM
Compound		%Recovery
Benzene		95
Toluene		96
Ethyl Benzene		89
m,p-Xylene		89
o-Xylene		92
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		100

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130	
Toluene-d8	109	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	70-130	



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1704299A-08A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042504 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 09:04 A	
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits
Benzene		104	70-130
Toluene		106	70-130
Ethyl Benzene		101	70-130
m,p-Xylene		104	70-130
o-Xylene		106	70-130
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked	

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	105	70-130
Toluene-d8	107	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	70-130



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1704299A-08AA MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042505 1.00	Date of Colle Date of Anal	ection: NA ysis: 4/25/17 09:50 AM
Compound		%Recovery	
Benzene		107	70-130
Toluene		108	70-130
Ethyl Benzene		103	70-130
m,p-Xylene		106	70-130
o-Xylene		108	70-130
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked	

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130
Toluene-d8	108	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99	70-130



4/25/2017 Mr. Devon Owens Stantec Consulting Corporation 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032

Project Name: Chevron 90517 Project #: Workorder #: 1704316

Dear Mr. Devon Owens

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 4/20/2017 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-17 VI are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Rachel Selenis at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Ramites

Rachel Selenis Project Manager

A Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Company

180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B Folsom, CA 95630



WORK ORDER #: 1704316

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Devon Owens	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable
	Stantec Consulting Corporation		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
	15575 Los Gatos Boulevard		6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
	Building C		L4310
	Los Gatos, CA 95032		San Ramon, CA 94583
PHONE:	408-356-6124	P.O. #	SO 0015188937
FAX:	408-356-6138	PROJECT #	Chevron 90517
DATE RECEIVED:	04/20/2017	CONTACT	Pachal Salania
DATE COMPLETED:	04/21/2017	contact.	Kachel Scients

FRACTION #	NAME	<u>TEST</u>
01A	SS-1	Modified TO-17 VI
02A	SS-2	Modified TO-17 VI
03A	SS-3	Modified TO-17 VI
04A	SS-4	Modified TO-17 VI
05A	Dup	Modified TO-17 VI
06A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-17 VI
07A	CCV	Modified TO-17 VI
08A	LCS	Modified TO-17 VI
08AA	LCSD	Modified TO-17 VI

CERTIFIED BY:

Mayes Terd

DATE: <u>04/25/17</u>

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-16-11, UT NELAP CA0093332016-7, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935 Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2016, Expiration date: 10/17/2017. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

> This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc. 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 2 of 14

LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified EPA Method TO-17 (VI Tubes) Stantec Consulting Corporation Workorder# 1704316

Five TO-17 VI Tube samples were received on April 20, 2017. The laboratory performed the analysis via modified EPA Method TO-17 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. TO-17 'VI' sorbent tubes are thermally desorbed onto a secondary trap. The trap is thermally desorbed to elute the components into the GC/MS system for compound separation and detection.

A modification that may be applied to EPA Method TO-17 at the client's discretion is the requirement to transport sorbent tubes at 4 deg C. Laboratory studies demonstrate a high level of stability for VOCs on the TO-17 'VI' tube at room temperature for periods of up to 14 days. Tubes can be shipped to and from the field site at ambient conditions as long as the 14-day sample hold time is upheld. Trip blanks and field surrogate spikes are used as additional control measures to monitor recovery and background contribution during tube transport.

Since the TO-17 VI application significantly extends the scope of target compounds addressed in EPA Method TO-15 and TO-17, the laboratory has implemented several method modifications outlined in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the laboratory modifications.

Requirement	TO-17	ATL Modifications
Distributed Volume Pairs	Collection of distributed volume pairs required for monitoring ambient air to insure high quality.	If site is well-characterized or performance previously verified, single tube sampling may be appropriate. Distributed pairs may be impractical for soil gas collection due to configuration and volume constraints.

Receiving Notes

🛟 eurofins

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

A sampling volume of 0.06 L was used to convert ng to ug/m3 for the associated Lab Blank.

The reported CCV and LCS for each daily batch may be derived from more than one analytical file.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

- B Compound present in blank (subtraction not performed).
- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value. See data page for project specific U-flag definition.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.



File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



Summary of Detected Compounds EPA METHOD TO-17

Client Sample ID: SS-1

Lab ID#: 1704316-01A No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-2

Lab ID#: 1704316-02A No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-3

Lab ID#: 1704316-03A No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SS-4

Lab ID#: 1704316-04A No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: Dup

Lab ID#: 1704316-05A

	Rpt. Limit	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Amount
Compound	(ng)	(ug/m3)	(ng)	(ug/m3)
Naphthalene	1.0	17	1.1	18
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1000	17000	1500	24000



Client Sample ID: SS-1					
Lab ID#: 1704316-01A					
EPA METHOD TO-17					
File Name:18042125Date of Extraction:NADate of Collection:4/17/17 11:40:00 AMDil. Factor:1.00Date of Analysis:4/22/17 02:16 AM					
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)	
Naphthalene	1.0	17	Not Detected	Not Detected	
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1000	17000	Not Detected	Not Detected	
Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600 Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube					
Surrogates	gates %Recovery Limits				
Naphthalene-d8		101		50-150	



Client Sample ID: SS-2					
Lab ID#: 1704316-02A					
EPA METHOD TO-17					
File Name:18042126Date of Extraction:NADate of Collection:4/17/17 1:25:00 PMDil. Factor:1.00Date of Analysis:4/22/17 02:58 AM					
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)	
Naphthalene	1.0	17	Not Detected	Not Detected	
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1000	17000	Not Detected	Not Detected	
Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600 Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube					
Surrogates		%Recovery		Method Limits	
Naphthalene-d8		106		50-150	



	Client Sa	mple ID: SS-3		
	Lab ID#	: 1704316-03A		
EPA METHOD TO-17				
File Name:	18042127 Date	of Extraction: NADat	e of Collection: 4/17	//17 2:24:00 PM
Dil. Factor:	1.00	Dat	e of Analysis: 4/22/1	7 03:39 AM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)
Naphthalene	1.0	17	Not Detected	Not Detected
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1000	17000	Not Detected	Not Detected
Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600				
Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube				
				Method
Surrogates	%Recovery Limits			
Naphthalene-d8		108		50-150



Client Sample ID: SS-4					
Lab ID#: 1704316-04A					
	EPA MET	HOD TO-17			
File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042128 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: 4/17/17 3:12:00 PM 1.00 Date of Analysis: 4/22/17 04:21 AM				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)	
Naphthalene	1.0	17	Not Detected	Not Detected	
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1000	17000	Not Detected	Not Detected	
Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600 Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube					
				Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery Limits				
Naphthalene-d8	109 50-150				



Client Sample ID: Dup					
Lab ID#: 1704316-05A					
	EPA METHOD TO-17				
File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042129 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: 4/17/17 1.00 Date of Analysis: 4/22/17 05:01 AM				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)	
Naphthalene	1.0	17	1.1	18	
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1000	17000	1500	24000	
Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600 Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube					
Surrogates	Method %Recovery Limits				
Naphthalene-d8	84 50-150				



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704316-06A EPA METHOD TO-17

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042108 Date of 1.00	Extraction: NADat	te of Collection: NA te of Analysis: 4/21/1	17 01:36 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)
Naphthalene TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1.0 1000	17 17000	Not Detected Not Detected	Not Detected Not Detected
Air Sample Volume(L): 0.0600 Container Type: NA - Not Applicable	e			Method
Surrogates		%Recovery		Limits
Naphthalene-d8		103		50-150



Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1704316-07A EPA METHOD TO-17				
File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042102 1.00	Date of Extraction: N	NADate of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/21/17	09:12 AM
Compound		%Recover	ry	
Naphthalene		101		
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)		134		
Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00 Container Type: NA - Not Applicable	9			
				Method
Surrogates		%Recover	ry	Limits
Naphthalene-d8		118		50-150



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1704316-08A EPA METHOD TO-17

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042103 1.00	 Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/21/17 09:54 AM 		
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits	
Naphthalene		105	70-130	
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)		Not Spiked	60-140	
Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00 Container Type: NA - Not Applicable)			
			Method	
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits	
Naphthalene-d8		116	50-150	



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1704316-08AA EPA METHOD TO-17

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042104 1.00	Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/21/	17 10:35 AM
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits
Naphthalene		97	70-130
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)		Not Spiked	60-140
Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00 Container Type: NA - Not Applicable)		
			Method
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits
Naphthalene-d8		107	50-150



5/2/2017 Mr. Devon Owens Stantec Consulting Corporation 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032

Project Name: Chevron 90517 Project #: Workorder #: 1704299B

Dear Mr. Devon Owens

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 4/19/2017 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified ASTM D-1946 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Rachel Selenis at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Ramites

Rachel Selenis Project Manager

A Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Company

180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B Folsom, CA 95630



WORK ORDER #: 1704299B

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Devon Owens	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable
	Stantec Consulting Corporation		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
	15575 Los Gatos Boulevard		6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
	Building C		L4310
	Los Gatos, CA 95032		San Ramon, CA 94583
PHONE:	408-356-6124	P.O. #	SO 0015188937
FAX:	408-356-6138	PROJECT #	Chevron 90517
DATE RECEIVED:	04/19/2017	CONTACT	Pachal Salania
DATE COMPLETED:	05/02/2017	CONTACT.	Rachel Selenis

			NECEIFI	FINAL
FRACTION #	<u>NAME</u>	<u>TEST</u>	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	SS-1	Modified ASTM D-1946	7.1 "Hg	15.1 psi
02A	SS-2	Modified ASTM D-1946	4.5 "Hg	15.2 psi
03A	SS-3	Modified ASTM D-1946	6.9 "Hg	15.3 psi
04A	SS-4	Modified ASTM D-1946	5.1 "Hg	15.5 psi
05A	Dup	Modified ASTM D-1946	6.1 "Hg	14.8 psi
06A	Lab Blank	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
06B	Lab Blank	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
07A	LCS	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
07AA	LCSD	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA

CERTIFIED BY:

end layes

05/02/17 DATE:

DECEIDT

FINAT

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-16-11, UT NELAP CA0093332016-7, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935 Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2016, Expiration date: 10/17/2017. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

> This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc. 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

> > Page 2 of 14

🛟 eurofins

LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified ASTM D-1946 Stantec Consulting Corporation Workorder# 1704299B

Five 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) samples were received on April 19, 2017. The laboratory performed analysis via Modified ASTM Method D-1946 for Methane and fixed gases in air using GC/FID or GC/TCD. The method involves direct injection of 1.0 mL of sample.

On the analytical column employed for this analysis, Oxygen coelutes with Argon. The corresponding peak is quantitated as Oxygen.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Requirement	ASTM D-1946	ATL Modifications
Calibration	A single point calibration is performed using a reference standard closely matching the composition of the unknown.	A minimum of 5-point calibration curve is performed. Quantitation is based on average Response Factor.
Reference Standard	The composition of any reference standard must be known to within 0.01 mol % for any component.	The standards used by ATL are blended to a $>/= 95\%$ accuracy.
Sample Injection Volume	Components whose concentrations are in excess of 5 % should not be analyzed by using sample volumes greater than 0.5 mL.	The sample container is connected directly to a fixed volume sample loop of 1.0 mL on the GC. Linear range is defined by the calibration curve. Bags are loaded by vacuum.
Normalization	Normalize the mole percent values by multiplying each value by 100 and dividing by the sum of the original values. The sum of the original values should not differ from 100% by more than 1.0%.	Results are not normalized. The sum of the reported values can differ from 100% by as much as 15%, either due to analytical variability or an unusual sample matrix.
Precision	Precision requirements established at each concentration level.	Duplicates should agree within 25% RPD for detections > 5 X's the RL.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.



Analytical Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:

- B Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit.
- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.
- U Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.
- M Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



Summary of Detected Compounds NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

Client Sample ID: SS-1

Lab ID#: 1704299B-01A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen	0.27	20
Carbon Dioxide	0.027	0.84
Client Sample ID: SS-2		
Lab ID#: 1704299B-02A		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen	0.24	20
Carbon Dioxide	0.024	0.99
Helium	0.12	0.13
Client Sample ID: SS-3		
Lab ID#: 1704299B-03A		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen	0.26	18
Carbon Dioxide	0.026	1.2
Client Sample ID: SS-4		
Lab ID#: 1704299B-04A		

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Oxygen	0.25	21
Carbon Dioxide	0.025	0.44

Client Sample ID: Dup

Lab ID#: 1704299B-05A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Oxygen	0.25	20
Carbon Dioxide	0.025	1.0
Helium	0.13	0.14



Client Sample ID: SS-1 Lab ID#: 1704299B-01A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	10042005 2.66	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 11:00:00 AM Date of Analysis: 4/20/17 10:24 AM				
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)			
Oxygen		0.27	20			
Methane		0.00027	Not Detected			
Carbon Dioxide		0.027	0.84			
Helium		0.13	Not Detected			



Client Sample ID: SS-2 Lab ID#: 1704299B-02A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	10042006 2.39	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 12:48:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/20/17 10:55 AM			
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)		
Oxygen		0.24	20		
Methane		0.00024	Not Detected		
Carbon Dioxide		0.024	0.99		
Helium		0.12	0.13		



Client Sample ID: SS-3 Lab ID#: 1704299B-03A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	10042007 2.65	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 1:48:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/20/17 11:34 AM				
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)			
Oxygen		0.26	18			
Methane		0.00026	Not Detected			
Carbon Dioxide		0.026	1.2			
Helium		0.13	Not Detected			



Client Sample ID: SS-4 Lab ID#: 1704299B-04A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	10042008 2.48	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 2:35:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/20/17 12:02 PM			
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)		
Oxygen		0.25	21		
Methane		0.00025	Not Detected		
Carbon Dioxide		0.025	0.44		
Helium		0.12	Not Detected		



Client Sample ID: Dup Lab ID#: 1704299B-05A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	10042009 2.52	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 12:48:00 PM Date of Analysis: 4/20/17 12:31 PM				
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)			
Oxygen		0.25	20			
Methane		0.00025	Not Detected			
Carbon Dioxide		0.025	1.0			
Helium		0.13	0.14			



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704299B-06A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name:	10042003	Date of Colle	ection: NA
Dil. Factor:	1.00	Date of Anal	ysis: 4/20/17 09:09 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Oxygen		0.10	Not Detected
Methane		0.00010	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.010	Not Detected



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704299B-06B NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	10042004c 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/20/17 09:35 AM				
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)			
Helium		0.050	Not Detected			

٦



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1704299B-07A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	Date of Collec Date of Analys	lection: NA Ilysis: 4/20/17 08:42 AM		
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits	
Oxygen		100	85-115	
Methane		102	85-115	
Carbon Dioxide		98	85-115	
Helium		101	85-115	



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1704299B-07AA NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	10042010 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/20/17 03:00 PM				
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits			
Oxygen		99	85-115			
Methane		103	85-115			
Carbon Dioxide		98	85-115			
Helium		101	85-115			

٦

😵 eurofins Air Toxics

Sample Transportation Notice

Relinquishing signature on this document indicates that sample is being shipped in compliance with 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B all applicable local, State, Federal, national, and international laws, regulations and ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Limited assumes no liability with respect to the collection, handling or shipping of these samples. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify Air Toxics Limited against any claim, demand, or action, of any kind, related to the collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.O.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922

FOLSOM, CA 95630-4719 (916) 985-1000 FAX (916) 985-1020

Page / of /

Project Manager Travis Flora			Project Info:				Turn Around		Lab Use Only		
Collected by: (Print and Sign) Devion Quens			PO #						Pressurized by:		
Company Stanter Email Travis. Flore @Stantere			'n	<u></u>				Date:			
Address 15575 Los bedos Blucity Los Gentos State (4 Zip 95032			Project	t#	····	. URush		Pressurization Gas:			
Phone <u>408-356-6124</u> Fax			Project	t Name <u>Che</u>	vron 90517		becily		N ₂ H	Э	
		D	ate	Time			Canist	ter Pres	sure/Vac	uum	
Lab I.D. Field Sample I.D. (Location)	Can #	of Co	llection	of Collection	Analyses Reques	sted	Initial	Final	Receipt	Final	
OIA SS-1	11-2615	4-1	7-17	1100	TO-15 FUL	1	-30				
02A 55-2	11-2-524		1	1248	ASTM D-1946		-30				
034 55-3	3017			1348	Helcom		-30	**********************			
OMA SS-4	1L1952			1435	Naphthelene		-30				
OSTA DUP	40880			1248		\checkmark	-30				
			2								
			:								
				······································		···· ·					
		1									
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time Rece	eived by: (signat	ture) I	Date/Tim	10	Notes:	ومؤمرة بتجليبهم والوالي	<i>_</i>				
Jaca 4-18-17 1400	FedEr	4-	-18-1	7 14cz	>						
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time Rece	eived by: (signal	ture) / I	Date/Tim	ne 4/19/17							
Polinguished by (cigneture) Data (Time	unea (Play	2SA	<u>Ean</u>	, 0945							
remiquished by. (signature) Date/ nine Rece	aveo by: (signa)	ure) 1	vate/ IIM	IÐ							
Lab Shipper Name Air Bill #	TT	emp (°	C)	Condition	Custody Se	eals Inte	act?	Work	Order #		
Use Fed Ex		NA		Good	Yes No	o (No	one	17(4299		
Use Fed Ex Only		NA		Good	Yes Ni	o (No	one	17(4299		

्रै eurofins Air Toxics

Sample Transportation Notice Relinquishing signature on this document indicates that sample is being shipped in compliance with all applicable local. State, Federal, national, and international laws, regulations and ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Limited assumes no liability with respect to the collection, handling or shipping of these samples. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify Air Toxics Limited against any claim, demand, or action, of any kind, related to the evaluation of evaluation. collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.O.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922

Page / ____ of ____

Project Manager Travis Flora	Project Manager Travis Flora			Project info:				Turn Around		Lab Use Only	
Collected by: (Print and Sign) Devon Owens	Cholor		P.O. #				SI Normal		Pressurized by:		
Company Stanter Email Trans	vis. Flora @ Ster	ter ce	n	· · ·				Jina	Date:		
Address 15575 Los takas Buchty Los Gatos	State (A Zip 45	032	Project	[#					Press	urization	Gas:
Phone <u>408-356-6124</u> Fax			Project	t Name <u>Che</u>	Nron 9	0517	sj	pecify		N₂ H	e
		D	ate	Time				Canis	ter Pre	ssure/Va	cuum
Lab I.D. Field Sample I.D. (Location)	Can #	of Co	llection	of Collection	Analyses Reques		ted	Initial	Final	Receipt	Final
SS-1	11-2615	4-1	7-17	1100	TO 15	Full 200	1	-30	-8		
55-2	112524		l	1248	ASTAT)-1946	1	-30	-7		
55-3	3017			1348	Helow	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	1	-30	-8		
55-4	1L1952			1435	North De	due and	1	-30	-6		
Dup	40880	2	/	124B	BTFX	6R0 *	$\overline{\mathbf{V}}$	-30	-7		
						,			· · · · · ·		
					• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
			-								
					ļ				····		
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time	Received by: (signat	ure) I	Date/Tim	18	<u> </u>	Notes:				Lange (A. Jack	
Jacar 4-18-17 1400	FedEx	4-	-18-1	7 14JZ	>						
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time	Received by: (signat	ure) [Date/Tim	10							
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time	Popping but (pignet		Data (TT-								
romulashed by (signature) Date time	neceivad by, (signat	ure) L	Jate/ Im	10							
Lab Shipper Name Air Bill #	Te star	emp (°	©)	Condition		Custody Se	als Inta	ict?	Work	Order #	2.
Use			<u> </u>			Yes No	No	ne			
			<u>l</u>			Lange of Second Second	Madda (1997) - Alaya	<u>র্টনিল</u> া নি			
Enderstellingen eine eine eine eine eine eine eine	\sim	/	21		alia		10 /	III		Form	1 1253 rev.11
	Kevised		-0 $-$	- yes	Ule	NT UY	100	611			



5/2/2017 Mr. Devon Owens Stantec Consulting Corporation 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032

Project Name: Chevron 90517 Project #: Workorder #: 1704301

Dear Mr. Devon Owens

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 4/19/2017 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Rachel Selenis at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Ramites

Rachel Selenis Project Manager

A Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Company

180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B Folsom, CA 95630



WORK ORDER #: 1704301

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Devon Owens	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable	
	Stantec Consulting Corporation		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.	
	15575 Los Gatos Boulevard		6001 Bollinger Canyon Road	
	Building C		L4310	
	Los Gatos, CA 95032		San Ramon, CA 94583	
PHONE:	408-356-6124	P.O. #	SO 0015188937	
FAX:	408-356-6138	PROJECT #	Chevron 90517	
DATE RECEIVED:	04/19/2017	CONTACT:	Rachel Selenis	
DATE COMPLETED:	05/02/2017			

			KEUEIF I	FINAL
FRACTION #	NAME	TEST	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	OA-1	Modified TO-15	4.1 "Hg	4.9 psi
01B	OA-1	Modified TO-15	4.1 "Hg	4.9 psi
02A	IA-1	Modified TO-15	5.5 "Hg	5 psi
02B	IA-1	Modified TO-15	5.5 "Hg	5 psi
03A	IA-2	Modified TO-15	4.3 "Hg	5 psi
03B	IA-2	Modified TO-15	4.3 "Hg	5 psi
04A	IA-3	Modified TO-15	5.3 "Hg	5.1 psi
04B	IA-3	Modified TO-15	5.3 "Hg	5.1 psi
05A	IA-4	Modified TO-15	6.9 "Hg	4.9 psi
05B	IA-4	Modified TO-15	6.9 "Hg	4.9 psi
06A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
06B	Lab Blank	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
07A	CCV	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
07B	CCV	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
08A	LCS	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
08AA	LCSD	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
08B	LCS	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
08BB	LCSD	Modified TO-15	NA	NA

CERTIFIED BY:

layes end

05/02/17 DATE:

DECEIDT

TTNIA T

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-16-11, UT NELAP CA0093332016-7, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935 Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2016, Expiration date: 10/17/2017. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 2 of 24

🛟 eurofins

LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified TO-15 Full Scan/SIM **Stantec Consulting Corporation** Workorder# 1704301

Five 6 Liter Summa Canister (SIM Certified) samples were received on April 19, 2017. The laboratory performed analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the Full Scan and SIM acquisition modes. The method involves concentrating up to 1.0 liters of air. The concentrated aliquot is then flash vaporized and swept through a water management system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidification, the sample passes directly into the GC/MS for analysis.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional Guidelines' as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based, logic driven, independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts.

Requirement TO-15 **ATL** Modifications ICAL %RSD acceptance </=30% RSD with 2 For Full Scan: criteria 30% RSD with 4 compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD For SIM: Project specific; default criteria is </=30% RSD with 10% of compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD **Daily Calibration** +- 30% Difference For Full Scan: </= 30% Difference with four allowed out up to </=40%.; flag and narrate outliers For SIM: Project specific; default criteria is </= 30% Difference with 10% of compounds allowed out up to </=40%.; flag and narrate outliers Blank and standards Zero air Nitrogen Method Detection Limit Follow 40CFR Pt.136 The MDL met all relevant requirements in Method App. B TO-15 (statistical MDL less than the LOQ). The concentration of the spiked replicate may have exceeded 10X the calculated MDL in some cases

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

As per project specific client request the laboratory has reported estimated values for Benzene that are below the Reporting Limit but greater than the Method Detection Limit. Results are reported as qualified with high probability for false positive.

A single point calibration for TPH referenced to Gasoline was performed for each daily analytical


batch. Recovery is reported as 100% in the associated results for each CCV.

The results for each sample in this report were acquired from two separate data files originating from the same analytical run. The two data files have the same base file name and are differentiated with a "sim" extension on the SIM data file.

Dilution was performed on samples IA-1, IA-2, IA-3 and IA-4 due to the presence of high level non-target species.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Nine qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not performed).

- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.
- U Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
- UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV
- N The identification is based on presumptive evidence.
- CN See case narrative explanation

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



Summary of Detected Compounds MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: OA-1

Lab ID#: 1704301-01A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (uq/m3)	Amount (uq/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	15	82	63	340
Client Sample ID: OA-1				
Lab ID#: 1704301-01B				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.077	0.13	0.24	0.42
Toluene	0.031	0.19	0.12	0.70
m,p-Xylene	0.062	0.088	0.27	0.38
o-Xylene	0.031	0.038	0.13	0.16
Client Sample ID: IA-1				
Lab ID#: 1704301-02A				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	55	140	220	570
Client Sample ID: IA-1				
Lab ID#: 1704301-02B				
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Ponzono				
	0.27	U. 18 J	0.07	U.50 J
	0.11	0.44	0.41	1.0
Client Sample ID: IA-2				
Lab ID#: 1704301-03A				
No Detections Were Found.				
Client Sample ID: IA-2				
Lab ID#: 1704301-03B				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)



Summary of Detected Compounds MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: IA-2

Lab ID#: 1704301-03B

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (uq/m3)
Benzene	0.26	0.16 J	0.83	0.53 J
Toluene	0.10	0.32	0.39	1.2
Client Sample ID: IA-3				
Lab ID#: 1704301-04A				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	41	150	170	610
Client Sample ID: IA-3				
Lab ID#: 1704301-04B				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.20	0.18 J	0.65	0.56 J
Toluene	0.082	0.37	0.31	1.4
Client Sample ID: IA-4				
Lab ID#: 1704301-05A No Detections Were Found.				
Client Sample ID: IA-4				
Lab ID#: 1704301-05B				
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)	
Benzene	0.17	0.16 J	0.55	0.52 J	
Toluene	0.069	0.34	0.26	1.3	



Client Sample ID: OA-1 Lab ID#: 1704301-01A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name:	20042810	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:20:00 AM		
Dil. Factor:	1.54	Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 02:09 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	15	82	63	340

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	104	70-130
Toluene-d8	95	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100	70-130



Client Sample ID: OA-1 Lab ID#: 1704301-01B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042810sim 1.54	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:20:00 AM Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 02:09 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.077	0.13	0.24	0.42
Toluene	0.031	0.19	0.12	0.70
Ethyl Benzene	0.031	Not Detected	0.13	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.062	0.088	0.27	0.38
o-Xylene	0.031	0.038	0.13	0.16
Naphthalene	0.077	Not Detected	0.40	Not Detected

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	103	70-130
Toluene-d8	97	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	106	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-1 Lab ID#: 1704301-02A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name:	20042811	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:25:00 /			
Dil. Factor:	5.47	Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 02:53 PM			
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount	
	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)	
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	55	140	220	570	

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	95	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	104	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-1 Lab ID#: 1704301-02B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042811sim 5.47	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:25:00 AM Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 02:53 PM		7/17 10:25:00 AM /17 02:53 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.27	0.18 J	0.87	0.58 J
Toluene	0.11	0.44	0.41	1.6
Ethyl Benzene	0.11	Not Detected	0.48	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.22	Not Detected	0.95	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.11	Not Detected	0.48	Not Detected
Naphthalene	0.27	Not Detected	1.4	Not Detected

J = Estimated value.

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	98	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	109	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-2 Lab ID#: 1704301-03A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name:	20042812	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:27:00 A		
Dil. Factor:	5.19	Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 03:33 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	52	Not Detected	210	Not Detected

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	102	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	95	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-2 Lab ID#: 1704301-03B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042812sim 5.19	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:27:00 AM Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 03:33 PM		7/17 10:27:00 AM /17 03:33 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.26	0.16 J	0.83	0.53 J
Toluene	0.10	0.32	0.39	1.2
Ethyl Benzene	0.10	Not Detected	0.45	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.21	Not Detected	0.90	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.10	Not Detected	0.45	Not Detected
Naphthalene	0.26	Not Detected	1.4	Not Detected

J = Estimated value.

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-3 Lab ID#: 1704301-04A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name:	20042813	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:33:00		
Dil. Factor:	4.10	Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 04:21 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	41	150	170	610

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	102	70-130
Toluene-d8	105	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-3 Lab ID#: 1704301-04B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042813sim 4.10	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:33:00 AM Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 04:21 PM		7/17 10:33:00 AM /17 04:21 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.20	0.18 J	0.65	0.56 J
Toluene	0.082	0.37	0.31	1.4
Ethyl Benzene	0.082	Not Detected	0.36	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.16	Not Detected	0.71	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.082	Not Detected	0.36	Not Detected
Naphthalene	0.20	Not Detected	1.1	Not Detected

J = Estimated value.

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	99	70-130
Toluene-d8	102	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	107	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-4 Lab ID#: 1704301-05A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042814 3.46	12814 Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:30:00 A 3.46 Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 05:09 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	35	Not Detected	140	Not Detected

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	86	70-130



Client Sample ID: IA-4 Lab ID#: 1704301-05B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042814sim 3.46	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 10:30:00 AM Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 05:09 PM		7/17 10:30:00 AM /17 05:09 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.17	0.16 J	0.55	0.52 J
Toluene	0.069	0.34	0.26	1.3
Ethyl Benzene	0.069	Not Detected	0.30	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.14	Not Detected	0.60	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.069	Not Detected	0.30	Not Detected
Naphthalene	0.17	Not Detected	0.91	Not Detected

J = Estimated value.

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	102	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	93	70-130



4-Bromofluorobenzene

Air Toxics

Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704301-06A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

CompoundRpt. Limit (ppbv)Amount (ppbv)Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)10Not Detected41Container Type: NA - Not ApplicableVolumeVolumeVolume	File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042807 1.00	20042807 Date of Collection: NA 1.00 Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 11:32 /		/17 11:32 AM
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)10Not Detected41Container Type: NA - Not Applicable	Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable	TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	10	Not Detected	41	Not Detected
	Container Type: NA - Not Applica	able			
0/D			0/ D = = = = = = =		Method
	1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		110		70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110	Toluene-d8		98		70-130

91

70-130



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704301-06B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042807simc 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 11:32		/17 11:32 AM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.050	0.0031 J	0.16	0.0099 J
Toluene	0.020	Not Detected	0.075	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	0.020	Not Detected	0.087	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.040	Not Detected	0.17	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.020	Not Detected	0.087	Not Detected
Naphthalene	0.050	Not Detected	0.26	Not Detected

J = Estimated value.

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

		Method		
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	106	70-130		
Toluene-d8	97	70-130		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	94	70-130		



4-Bromofluorobenzene

Air Toxics

Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1704301-07A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042802 1.00	Date of Collec Date of Analys	tion: NA sis: 4/28/17 07:48 AM
Compound	%Recove		
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		100	
Container Type: NA - Not Applica	able		
Surrogates		%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		99	70-130
Toluene-d8		107	70-130

102

70-130



Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1704301-07B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042802sim 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 07:48 AM
Compound		%Recovery
Benzene		109
Toluene		107
Ethyl Benzene		117
m,p-Xylene		119
o-Xylene		120
Naphthalene		110

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

		Method		
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	96	70-130		
Toluene-d8	107	70-130		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	105	70-130		



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1704301-08A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name:	20042803	Date of Collection: NA			
Compound	1.00	%Recovery	Method Limits		
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked			
Container Type: NA - Not Applic	able		Mathad		
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		93	70-130		
Toluene-d8		109	70-130		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		100	70-130		



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1704301-08AA MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name:	20042805	Date of Collection: NA			
Compound	1.00	%Recovery	Method Limits		
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked			
Container Type: NA - Not Applica	able		Method		
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4		93	70-130		
Toluene-d8		108	70-130		
4-Bromofluorobenzene		103	70-130		



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1704301-08B MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042803sim 1.00	Date of Collec Date of Analys	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 08:36 AM		
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits		
Benzene		104	70-130		
Toluene		103	70-130		
Ethyl Benzene		115	70-130		
m,p-Xylene		116	70-130		
o-Xylene		116	70-130		
Naphthalene		121	60-140		

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

		Method		
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	93	70-130		
Toluene-d8	106	70-130		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	106	70-130		



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1704301-08BB MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS SIM/FULL SCAN

File Name: Dil. Factor:	20042805sim 1.00	Date of Collect Date of Analys	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/28/17 10:06 AM		
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits		
Benzene		102	70-130		
Toluene		101	70-130		
Ethyl Benzene		114	70-130		
m,p-Xylene		114	70-130		
o-Xylene		115	70-130		
Naphthalene		120	60-140		

٦

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

		Method		
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	93	70-130		
Toluene-d8	105	70-130		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	108	70-130		

eurofins | Air Toxics

Sample Transportation Notice

Relinquishing signature on this document indicates that sample is being shipped in compliance with all applicable local, State, Federal, national, and international laws, regulations and ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Limited assumes no liability with respect to the collection, handling or shipping of these samples. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify Air Toxics Limited against any claim, demand, or action, of any kind, related to the collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.O.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA 95630-4719 (916) 985-1000 FAX (916) 985-1020

Page / of /

Project Manager Travis Floren			Proje	ct Info:	DECIDE 1	Turn	Around	Lab Use	Only urized by:	
Collected by: (Print and Sign) Devon Quents	len		P.O. #				ormal	D III	unzed by	
Company <u>Atom tec</u> Email Address <u>15575 Los Gabos Bul</u> City <u>Los barlos</u> State (<u>A</u> Zip <u>9503</u>) Phone <u>408-356-6124</u> Fax			Project #			Rush		Date: Pressurization Gas:		-
										Project Name Chavoon 90517
					D	ate Time				Canister Pressure/Vacuum
Lab I.D. Field Sample I.D. (Location)	Can #	of Co	llection	of Collection	Analyses Reque	sted	Initial	Final	Receipt	Final (psl)
0.4-1	6L 1686	4-1	7-17	1020	TO-15 SIM	h.c	-30	-6		
IA-1	6L1733			1025	Waphthalene		-30	-6		
IA-2	1195			1027	BTEX		-30	-6		
IA-3	661601			1033	GRO		-30	-7		
TA-4	61 1290		\mathbf{V}	1030		/	-30	-8		
271										
			зř							
			-							
									in the state	
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time Red	ceived by: (signa	ture)	Date/Tim	1e 7 1407	Notes:					
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time Red	ceived by: (signa	ture)	Date/Tim	ne			5.82			
Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Time Red	ceived by: (signa	ture)	Date/Tim	10						
Lab Shipper Name Air Bill #	J	emp (*	°C)	Condition	Custody Se	eals Inta	act?	Work	Order #	
Use					Yes N	o No	one			
Only										



4/25/2017 Mr. Devon Owens Stantec Consulting Corporation 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032

Project Name: Chevron 90517 Project #: Workorder #: 1704319B

Dear Mr. Devon Owens

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 4/20/2017 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-17 VI are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Rachel Selenis at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Ramites

Rachel Selenis Project Manager

A Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Company

180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B Folsom, CA 95630



WORK ORDER #: 1704319B

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Devon Owens	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable
	Stantec Consulting Corporation		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
	15575 Los Gatos Boulevard		6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
	Building C		L4310
	Los Gatos, CA 95032		San Ramon, CA 94583
PHONE:	408-356-6124	P.O. #	SO 0015188937
FAX:	408-356-6138	PROJECT #	Chevron 90517
DATE RECEIVED:	04/20/2017	CONTACT	Pachal Salanis
DATE COMPLETED:	04/25/2017	contact.	Rachel Selenis

FRACTION #	NAME	<u>TEST</u>
02A	CS-1	Modified TO-17 VI
03A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-17 VI
04A	CCV	Modified TO-17 VI
05A	LCS	Modified TO-17 VI
05AA	LCSD	Modified TO-17 VI

CERTIFIED BY:

Mayes Terd

DATE: <u>04/25/17</u>

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-16-11, UT NELAP CA0093332016-7, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935 Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2016, Expiration date: 10/17/2017. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

> This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc. 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 2 of 10

LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified EPA Method TO-17 (VI Tubes) Stantec Consulting Corporation Workorder# 1704319B

One TO-17 VI Tube sample was received on April 20, 2017. The laboratory performed the analysis via modified EPA Method TO-17 using GC/MS in the full scan mode. TO-17 'VI' sorbent tubes are thermally desorbed onto a secondary trap. The trap is thermally desorbed to elute the components into the GC/MS system for compound separation and detection.

A modification that may be applied to EPA Method TO-17 at the client's discretion is the requirement to transport sorbent tubes at 4 deg C. Laboratory studies demonstrate a high level of stability for VOCs on the TO-17 'VI' tube at room temperature for periods of up to 14 days. Tubes can be shipped to and from the field site at ambient conditions as long as the 14-day sample hold time is upheld. Trip blanks and field surrogate spikes are used as additional control measures to monitor recovery and background contribution during tube transport.

Since the TO-17 VI application significantly extends the scope of target compounds addressed in EPA Method TO-15 and TO-17, the laboratory has implemented several method modifications outlined in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the laboratory modifications.

Requirement	TO-17	ATL Modifications
Distributed Volume Pairs	Collection of distributed volume pairs required for monitoring ambient air to insure high quality.	If site is well-characterized or performance previously verified, single tube sampling may be appropriate. Distributed pairs may be impractical for soil gas collection due to configuration and volume constraints.

Receiving Notes

🛟 eurofins

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

A sampling volume of 3.36 L was used to convert ng to ug/m3 for the associated Lab Blank.

The reported CCV and LCS for each daily batch may be derived from more than one analytical file.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

- B Compound present in blank (subtraction not performed).
- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value. See data page for project specific U-flag definition.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.



File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



Summary of Detected Compounds EPA METHOD TO-17

Client Sample ID: CS-1

Lab ID#: 1704319B-02A No Detections Were Found.



Client Sample ID: CS-1 Lab ID#: 1704319B-02A EPA METHOD TO-17

		102 10 1		1
File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042123 Date of 1.00	Extraction: NADat	e of Collection: 4/17 e of Analysis: 4/22/1	7/17 9:45:00 AM 17 12:55 AM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)
Naphthalene TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1.0 1000	0.30 300	Not Detected Not Detected	Not Detected Not Detected
Air Sample Volume(L): 3.36 Container Type: TO-17 VI Tube				Method
Surrogates		%Recovery		Limits
Naphthalene-d8		104		50-150



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704319B-03A EPA METHOD TO-17

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042108 Date of 1.00	Extraction: NADat	e of Collection: NA e of Analysis: 4/21/1	17 01:36 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ng)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ng)	Amount (ug/m3)
Naphthalene	1.0	0.30	Not Detected	Not Detected
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)	1000	300	Not Detected	Not Detected
Air Sample Volume(L): 3.36 Container Type: NA - Not Applicabl	e			
				Method
Surrogates		%Recovery		Limits
Naphthalene-d8		103		50-150



Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1704319B-04A EPA METHOD TO-17

	21		
File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042102 1.00	Date of Extraction: NADate of Collect Date of Analys	tion: NA sis: 4/21/17 09:12 AM
Compound		%Recovery	
Naphthalene		101	
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)		134	
Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00			
Container Type: NA - Not Applicabl	е		
			Method
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits
Naphthalene-d8		118	50-150



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1704319B-05A EPA METHOD TO-17

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042103 1.00	Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/21/	7 09:54 AM
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits
Naphthalene		105	70-130
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)		Not Spiked	60-140
Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00 Container Type: NA - Not Applicable)		
			Method
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits
Naphthalene-d8		116	50-150



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1704319B-05AA EPA METHOD TO-17

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	18042104 1.00	Date of Extraction: NADate of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/21	/17 10:35 AM
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits
Naphthalene		97	70-130
TPH (Diesel Range C10-C22)		Not Spiked	60-140
Air Sample Volume(L): 1.00 Container Type: NA - Not Applicable)		
			Method
Surrogates		%Recovery	Limits
Naphthalene-d8		107	50-150



4/28/2017 Mr. Devon Owens Stantec Consulting Corporation 15575 Los Gatos Boulevard Building C Los Gatos CA 95032

Project Name: Chevron 90517 Project #: Workorder #: 1704319A

Dear Mr. Devon Owens

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 4/20/2017 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. for your air analysis needs. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Rachel Selenis at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Ramites

Rachel Selenis Project Manager

A Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Company

180 Blue Ravine Road, Suite B Folsom, CA 95630



WORK ORDER #: 1704319A

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Devon Owens	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable
	Stantec Consulting Corporation		Chevron U.S.A. Inc.
	15575 Los Gatos Boulevard		6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
	Building C		L4310
	Los Gatos, CA 95032		San Ramon, CA 94583
PHONE:	408-356-6124	P.O. #	SO 0015188937
FAX:	408-356-6138	PROJECT #	Chevron 90517
DATE RECEIVED:	04/20/2017	CONTACT	Pachal Salanis
DATE COMPLETED:	04/28/2017	contact.	Rachel Selenis

			KECEH I	FILAL
FRACTION #	<u>NAME</u>	TEST	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	CS-1	Modified TO-15	6.7 "Hg	14.8 psi
02A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
03A	CCV	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
04A	LCS	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
04AA	LCSD	Modified TO-15	NA	NA

CERTIFIED BY:

end layes

04/28/17 DATE:

DECEIDT

FINAT

Technical Director

Certification numbers: AZ Licensure AZ0775, NJ NELAP - CA016, NY NELAP - 11291, TX NELAP - T104704434-16-11, UT NELAP CA0093332016-7, VA NELAP - 8113, WA NELAP - C935 Name of Accreditation Body: NELAP/ORELAP (Oregon Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program) Accreditation number: CA300005, Effective date: 10/18/2016, Expiration date: 10/17/2017. Eurofins Air Toxics Inc.. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

> This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Eurofins Air Toxics, Inc. 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 2 of 10

LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified TO-15 Stantec Consulting Corporation Workorder# 1704319A

One 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) sample was received on April 20, 2017. The laboratory performed analysis via modified EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional Guidelines' as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based, logic driven, independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Requirement	TO-15	ATL Modifications
Initial Calibration	<pre><!--=30% RSD with 2 compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD</pre--></pre>	=30% RSD with 4 compounds allowed out to < 40% RSD</td
Blank and standards	Zero Air	UHP Nitrogen provides a higher purity gas matrix than zero air

Receiving Notes

🛟 eurofins

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

A single point calibration for TPH referenced to Gasoline was performed for each daily analytical batch. Recovery is reported as 100% in the associated results for each CCV.

As per project specific client request the laboratory has reported estimated values for Benzene that are below the Reporting Limit but greater than the Method Detection Limit. Results are reported as qualified with high probability for false positive.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not performed).

- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit, LOD, or MDL value. See data page for project specific U-flag definition.

UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV

N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.



File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue


Summary of Detected Compounds MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: CS-1

Lab ID#: 1704319A-01A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.26	0.31	0.83	1.0
Toluene	0.26	0.53	0.98	2.0
m,p-Xylene	0.26	0.45	1.1	2.0



Client Sample ID: CS-1 Lab ID#: 1704319A-01A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042508 2.59	Date of Collection: 4/17/17 9:40:00 A Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 12:46 PM					
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)			
Benzene	0.26	0.31	0.83	1.0			
Toluene	0.26	0.53	0.98	2.0			
Ethyl Benzene	0.26	Not Detected	1.1	Not Detected			
m,p-Xylene	0.26	0.45	1.1	2.0			
o-Xylene	0.26	Not Detected	1.1	Not Detected			
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	26	Not Detected	100	Not Detected			

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified)

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	102	70-130
Toluene-d8	98	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	70-130



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1704319A-02A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042507 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 11:47 AM						
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)				
Benzene	0.10	Not Detected	0.32	Not Detected				
Toluene	0.10	Not Detected	0.38	Not Detected				
Ethyl Benzene	0.10	Not Detected	0.43	Not Detected				
m,p-Xylene	0.10	Not Detected	0.43	Not Detected				
o-Xylene	0.10	Not Detected	0.43	Not Detected				
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	10	Not Detected	41	Not Detected				

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130
Toluene-d8	98	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	70-130



Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1704319A-03A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042502 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 4/25/17 07:43 AM
Compound		%Recovery
Benzene		95
Toluene		96
Ethyl Benzene		89
m,p-Xylene		89
o-Xylene		92
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		100

		Method			
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits			
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130			
Toluene-d8	109	70-130			
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	70-130			



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1704319A-04A MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042504 1.00	Date of Colle Date of Analy	ction: NA /sis: 4/25/17 09:04 AM		
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits		
Benzene		104	70-130		
Toluene		106	70-130		
Ethyl Benzene		101	70-130		
m,p-Xylene		104	70-130		
o-Xylene		106	70-130		
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked			

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	105	70-130
Toluene-d8	107	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	70-130



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1704319A-04AA MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	v042505 1.00	Date of Coll Date of Ana	ection: NA ysis: 4/25/17 09:50 AM		
Compound		%Recovery	Method Limits		
Benzene		107	70-130		
Toluene		108	70-130		
Ethyl Benzene		103	70-130		
m,p-Xylene		106	70-130		
o-Xylene		108	70-130		
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked			

Surrogates	%Recovery	Method Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	101	70-130
Toluene-d8	108	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99	70-130

eurofins | Air Toxics

Sample Transportation Notice

Relinquishing signature on this document indicates that sample is being shipped in compliance with all applicable local, State, Federal, national, and international laws, regulations and ordinances of any kind. Air Toxics Limited assumes no liability with respect to the collection, handling or shipping of these samples. Relinquishing signature also indicates agreement to hold harmless, defend, and indemnify Air Toxics Limited against any claim, demand, or action, of any kind, related to the collection, handling, or shipping of samples. D.O.T. Hotline (800) 467-4922

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA 95630-4719 (916) 985-1000 FAX (916) 985-1020

Page ____ of ____

Project Manager Travis Flora					Project Info:				Turn Around		Lab Use Only				
Collected b	Y: (Print and Sign)	Devon Quens					P.O. #				Normal		Press	Pressunzed by.	
Company_	Company Stanter Email Invis Flore Stanter co				ec-con	n						Date:			
Address 15575 Los bulos Breity bos Gulos State (4 Zip 9503)			032	Project	.#				ISN	Press	urization (Gas:			
Phone 408-356-6124 Fax					Project	Name Cha	yoon 9	10517	sp	ecify		N ₂ He	Э		
S. Marson						D	ate	Time				Canist	ter Pressure/Vacuum		
Lab I.D.	Field S	ample I.D. (Location)		Can	#	of Co	llection	of Collection	Anal	yses Reques	ted	Initial	Final	Receipt	Final
	CS-1			379	3	4-17	7-17	902	70-15	SIM*		-30	-8		5.5%
	CS-1			Tube		4-17	-17	945	TO-1-	7 + DRO		-	-		
															and a
								•						1000	
														E.	EUR HAN
A CONTRACT					_										
					_	-									C.S.S. Mark
						(
Relinquish	ed by: (signature)	Date/Time	Recei	ved by: (s	signati	ure) [Date/Tim	e	T	Notes:					
Kh	In	4-18-17 1400	F	ed E	4	,	4-18	-17 1402	2	3 360	Rimh sulled Through				
Relinquishe	ed by: (signature)	Date/Time	Recei	ved by: (s	signati	ure) [Date/Tim	e		CS	-1 T.	spe			
Relinquishe	ed by: (signature)	Date/Time	Recei	ved by: (s	signati	ure) [Date/Tim	e		* GRO,	BTEX	, Norph	thelen	e	
Lab	Shipper Name	Air Bill #			Te	mp (°	C)	Condition		Custody Se	als Inta	ct?	Work (Drder #	
Use										Yes No	No	ne			
Siny															

APPENDIX E VAPOR SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA LOGS AND BUILDING SURVEY

Soil Vapor Sample Collection Data Log								
		Project: Chevron 9051	7					
		Address: 3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA						
		Date: 4-17-1	1					
1	Stantoc	Field Personnel:	vil and Can De	- Inacon-1	ALDUK			
1	Julie	Weather:	CAST / CALL	10000-0				
		Surface Soil Condition	S NOT PRINC					
		Outdoor Environment	Conditions: 14					
_	Cample ID:		TUBE					
	Sample ID:	05-1	CS-1- Minh					
ta	Canister Serial No.:	3793	ABS. TUBE					
Dai	Flow Controller Serial No.:							
nary	Sample Depth (ft):	10 14	WPT					
Ĩ	Probe Tubing Length (ft):	,						
Pre	Manifold Tubing Length (ft):							
P	Calculated Purge Volume (mL):	120ml	120mL					
	Calculated Purge Duration (min):							
Bu	Start Time:	. /						
esti	Initial Vacuum (in Hg):							
ak T	End Time:	\sim						
Le	Final Vacuum (in Hg):	X	\wedge					
unn	Duration of Leak Test (min):							
Vac	Pass/Fail:	/						
6L	Start Time:	> /	DANC					
	End Time:		04.00					
	Purge Duration (min):		0950					
urgi	Start Vacuum:		>					
đ	End Vocuum:	$ / \rangle$						
-	Total vacuum Drop:							
	Initial Canister Vacuum (in Hg):	-1/8	/					
	Start Time:	0902						
5	Helium @ Start (%):	\						
torir	Helium @ 5 min (%):							
lonit	Helium @ 10 min (%):							
as M	Helium @ 15 min (%):							
Ğ	Helium @ 20 min (%):							
race	Helium @ 25 min (%):							
TP	Helium @ 30 min (%):		X					
n ar	Helium @ 35 min (%):	\wedge						
ctio	Helium @ 40 min (%):							
olle	Helium @ 45 min (%):							
ele C	Helium @ 50 min (%):							
amp	Helium @ 55 min (%):	/						
ŵ	Helium @ 60 min (%):	/						
	End Time:	0942						
	Final Canister Vacuum (in Ho):	-0	<u>/</u> }					
	(in rig).	<u> </u>	rļ					
	+ purche w/ syrin	16 2 .						
υD	US-1 Tube So	nde Tra	-0945					
lent		T						
mme								
ပိ								

	Soil Vapor Sample Collection Data Log							
	Project: Chevron 90517							
		Address: 3900 Piedmont Ave., Oakland, CA						
1		Date: $\dot{H}_{1} = 17$						
1	Stantoc	Field Personnel: Cu	142mal Can A	Insimila	ont			
	Julie	Weather: Chan	ANTER SUNG	/ DEVON ON	0005			
		Surface Soil Conditions	CASI					
		Outdoor Environment C	conditions: Al and C a	15				
		A SEA						
	Sample ID:	CA-L	A. 1	14.0	1A- 3 304	A II		
	Capistor Social No.	UA J	14-1	14-1-	14-3	A-4		
ta I	Elow Controller Serial No.	1220.05	04/35	1110	1001	22 457		
Š	Sample Depth (ff):	FUNNS	11011	12004	10/10	26851		
inar	Draho Tubing Longth (#):		~ /	$\land /$		\vdash		
eli	Manifold Tubing Longth (ft):							
٦	Calculated Burge Volume (m) 1					-X		
	Calculated Purge Duration (min):							
	Start Time							
stin	Initial Vacuum (in Ha):		\land	\wedge /		$ \land \land$		
¥ Te	End Time:							
Lea	Final Vacuum (in Hg):							
Ę	Duration of Leak Test (min):							
Vaci	Pass/Fail:							
-	Start Time:	. 1	. /					
	End Time:	\land	\land	\wedge				
P	Purge Duration (min):							
, Bin	Start Vacuum:		\mathbf{X}					
1	End Vacuum:							
	Total Vacuum Drop:			/				
	Initial Canister Vacuum (in Hg):	-30	-30	-30	~30	-30		
	Start Time:	1020	1025	1027	1033	1030		
	Helium @ Start (%):	1	1	1	1	1		
l ii	Helium @ 5 min (%):	$ \land /$	$ \rangle$ /	$ \land /$	$ \rangle$ /	\land /		
Ditt	Helium @ 10 min (%):	$ \rangle /$	$ \rangle$ /	\square				
Š	Helium @ 15 min (%):			$ \land /$				
5	Helium @ 20 min (%):			$ \rangle /$		$ \rangle / $		
race	Helium @ 25 min (%):							
P	Helium @ 30 min (%):	V V	X			X		
u a	Helium @ 35 min (%):	$\square \land \square$				\square		
ectio	Helium @ 40 min (%):			$ / \rangle$	\downarrow \land			
10	Helium @ 45 min (%):				$ / \rangle$			
Be	Helium @ 50 min (%):							
San	Helium @ 55 min (%):	$ / \rangle$						
	Helium @ 60 min (%):	/ \	· ·		1	/ \		
	End Time:							
-	Final Canister Vacuum (in Hg):							
ents								
E E								
ပိ								

Г

	Soil Vapor Sample Collection Data Log							
Project: Chevron 90517							1	
		Address: 3900 Piedmo	Imont Ave., Oakland, CA					
		Date: 4-11-1	Date: Hold 17					
1	Stantoc	Field Personnel:	atan Sint	- / proceed	MATINE			
		Weather: Phr	J	1 000 010			1	
		Surface Soil Conditions	E DRY INDOOR	25				
		Outdoor Environment (Conditions: PAN	2				
		SS-1	SS-2	SS-3	SS-4	DUP	1	
	Sample ID:	55-1-	95-2-	55-3	C-4	DWP	1	
	Canister Serial No.:	122615	11-2524	3017	11.1902	40880	1	
Data	Flow Controller Serial No.:				- IPT IS-		1	
J V	Sample Depth (ft):	0.5'	0.5	0.5	0.5	05	1	
min	Probe Tubing Length (ft):	0.5'	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5		
Preli	Manifold Tubing Length (ft):	1.5'	1.5'	1.5	1.5	1.5	1	
	Calculated Purge Volume (mL):							
	Calculated Purge Duration (min):						1	
Bu	Start Time:	1054	1242	1345	1432	1243		
esti	Initial Vacuum (in Hg):	-10	-7	-))	-1)			
ak T	End Time:	1007	1244	1346	1433	1244	l l	
Le L	Final Vacuum (in Hg):	-10	-7	-11	-11	-7		
In	Duration of Leak Test (min):	1	· · · · ·	1	i i		f i	
∠a	Pass/Fail:	PASS	PASS	PASS	PRES	PASS		
	Start Time:	i i	0	761		d		
	End Time:	award	and	purged,	purset	purch	1	
ging	Purge Duration (min):	Card of	Q. a	Real	freed	and		
Pur	Start Vacuum:	W V TOST	Loak.	Vealty	Venter + .	benje-		
	End Vacuum:	Lar	la lest :	test	Tes	1cs1		
	Total Vacuum Drop:		7.					
	Initial Canister Vacuum (in Hg):	-30	-30	-30	-30	-30		
	Start Time:	1100	1248	1348	1435	1248		
0	Helium @ Start (%):	45.5	46.3	61.6	42.3	46.3		
orin	Helium @ 5 min (%):	31.7	312-0	44.6	32.7	36.0		
lonit	Helium @ 10 min (%):	40.4	33.4	32.2	34.0	33.4		
as N	Helium @ 15 min (%):	36.8	30	44.6	38.0	30		
er G	Helium @ 20 min (%):	54.2	27.4	28.5	78.7	27.4		
Γ rac	Helium @ 25 min (%):	34.0	29.5	30.2	41.3	29.5		
pue	Helium @ 30 min (%):	36.6	29.8	29.1	30.1	29.8		
ion	Helium @ 35 min (%):	\land	\setminus	\setminus /	\setminus /			
llect	Helium @ 40 min (%):							
Co Co	Helium @ 45 min (%):	$-\sqrt{-}$		\sim	<u> </u>			
mple	Hellum @ 50 min (%):	$-\Delta$	$-\Delta$	$-\Delta$	-/			
Sai	Helium @ 55 min (%):			$ \land$	$ \land $			
	Heilum @ 60 min (%):				101			
	Einel Conister Vesuum (in Lla)	1139	1320	1420	1506	1320		
	i mai Camster vacuum (in Hg):		-7 VP	5	- 6	<u> </u>		
	UA I CANTELL	7650	22. T. 13-13-12	- 1140 -	purge 60	mL u/syrin	se	
s	FC # 2	2645	SS-2 - P	x - 1325 -	Mage 60.	nL m/ spri	ye	
nent	h h	-	pup - Pour	e —	puse 60	mh al str	st	
ишо	· Vb = rabe	rpin	55-3-VP	-1424 .	-mil 60	mL -1 stri	nce	
o			66-4-WP	- 1512-	- mirge 60	ml w/ strin	1.0	
					1 / 40	, , , , ,	Y	

r

INDOOR AIR QUALITY BUILDING SURVEY

This form must be completed for each building involved in an indoor air investigation.

Preparer's Name: SWCHEDN SUNF		Date Prepared:	3-27-17	
Preparer's Affiliation:_	STANTEC			
Telephone Number:	408 - 356 -1	6124		

OCCUPANT INFORMATION					
Name	GOLDEN GATE UPGONT CARE				
Address	3900 PIEDMONT AND.				
City, State ZIP	OMELIOND, OF.				
Home Telephone					
Office Telephone	415-432-7899				

OWNER or LANDLORD INFORMATION						
Name (if different from Occupant)	Mr. and Mrs. New and Deane Goodhive					
Address	300 Hillside Au 1					
City, State ZIP	Riedmont, CA 94611					
Telephone	NA					

A. Building Construction

1

1.	Type (check appropriate responses): ITriplex Single Level ITriplex Split Level Office Mobile Home Warehouse Duplex Strip Mall Apartment Building: # of Units: Other:
2.	Building Age: 39 years ald Number of Floors:
3. 4.	Area of the Building (square feet): <u>~~2500</u> Is the building insulated? <u>A</u> YES DNO
5.	How sealed is the building? was sealed.
6.	Roll-up Doors Present? (Y / 🔊 Normally Open?(Y / N)
7.	Number of elevators in the building: MME

8.	Condition of the elevator pits (sealed, open earth, etc.)M					
9.	General description of building construction materials:					
B.	Foundation Characteristics (check all that apply)					
1.	□Full basement □Crawlspace Kalab on Grade-					
	Post Tension Slab? DOther:					
	Were foundation design specifications and as-built drawings for the facility obtained? (YAA)					
	Was soil beneath the floor slab treated with lime before placing the slab? (Y /					
	Were fibers or additional rebar added to the concrete floor to minimize cracking?					
	Was a vapor barrier installed under the floor slab? (Y / N)					
	Describe: UNY					
	Were any other liners installed under the floor slab? (Y / N)					
2.	Describe: <u>VN4</u> Basement Floor Description: Concrete Dirt Wood					
	a) Basement is: DWet Dry Damp b) Sump present? YES NO Water in sump? YES NO c) Basement is: Finished Unfinished Other: d) Is basement sealed? YES NO Provide a description:					
3.	Concrete floor description: Unsealed Deainted Covered					
4.	Foundation walls: APoured Concrete Block Stone Wood					
C.	Identify all potential soil gas entry points and their size (e.g., cracks, voids, pipes, utility ports, sumps, drain holes, etc.). Include these points on the building diagram.					
D.	Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (check all that apply)					
1.	Type of heating system(s): Store Air Circulation DHeat Pump Un-Vented Kerosene Heater					

а. — э<u>с</u>

□Wood Stove

□Steam Radiation □Electric Baseboard

2.	Type of fuel used:		⊓Coal	
	□Fuel Oil □Other:	□Wood	□Solar	
3.	Location of heating syste	m: Central		
4.	Is there air conditioning? If YES: Central A Specify location:	Àir □Window Units		
5.	Are there air distribution of	ducts present? 🛛 YES 💥 O		
6.	Describe the supply and cold air return and comn	cold air return duct work inc nent on the tightness of duc	t joints:	
7.	ls there a whole house fa What is the size of the far	n? □YES 🔊O 1?		
8.	Temperature settings insid a. Daytime Tempero	de during sampling (note do ature(s)F	ay and night temperatures).	
	b. Nighttime Temper	rature(s)K		
	(Note times if syste	em cycles during non-occu	pied hours during the day.)	
9.	Estimate the average tim into the building. Note ro POORS/WIJOWN & CLOSED Thromby Thromby Closer()	e doors and windows are o poms that frequently have o at a times / skeept	pen to allow fresh outside air pen windows or doors: - for vlyn purson entry	exit bldg.
E.	Potential Indoor Sources	of Pollution		
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Is the laundry room locat Has the building ever had Is there an attached gar Is a vehicle normally park Is there a kerosene heate Is there a workshop, hobl	ed inside the building? XYE d a fire? _YES &NO age? _YES &NO ced in the garage? _YES & er present? _YES &NO by or craft area in the buildi	S &NO NO ng? □YES &NO	
7.	An inventory of all produc Any products that conta target compounds should	cts used or stored in the buil in volatile organic compour d be listed. The attached P I	ding should be performed. nds or chemicals similar to the roducts Inventory Form (see	
8.	ls there a kitchen exhaus	t fan? □YES ÂNO		
9. 10. 11. 12. 13.	Where is it vented? Is the stove: Das Delect Is there an automatic dis Is smoking allowed in the Has the building ever been If YES, give date, type an Date of last painting of su Location where painting	Ctric Is the oven: DG hwasher? DYES &NO building? DYES &NO en fumigated or sprayed for d location of treatment: urfaces at the facility: <u>VM</u> occurred: <u>INTOPLOP</u>	as Electric Navie pests? OYES ONO VNK . Juthon BLOG was remova	.teA

 \mathbf{p}

14.	Date of last carpet replacement: Mme
	Location(s):
	Was glue used to attach carpeting to floor slab?
15.	Describe Process/Manufacturing/Storage Areas:
16.	Existing Soil Vapor Control Devices (pipes, vents blowers, HVAC Add-ons)
	Describe Observations, Locations: AC/Heat in vents in certing
17.	Wall Surfaces (painted, textured) painted
18.	Noted Interior Sinks for VOCs 125 .
F.	Water and Sewage
1.	Source of Water (check appropriate response) APublic Water Dug Well Drilled Well Other (specify): Driven Well
2.	Water Well Specifications
	Well Diameter Grouted or Un-grouted Well Depth Type of Storage Tank Depth to Bedrock Size of Storage Tank Feet of Casing Feet of Casing
	Describe type(s) of Treatment:
3.	Water Quality Taste and/or odor problems with water? DYES XNO If YES, describe:
	How long has the taste and/or odor problem been present?
4.	Sewage Disposal Public Sewer Septic Tank Defic Sewer Other (specify):
	Distance from well to septic system: Type of septic tank additives:
G.	Plan View

*

 \tilde{N}

Sketch each floor and if applicable, indicate air sampling locations, possible indoor air pollution sources, preferential pathways and field instrument readings.

H. Potential Outdoor Sources of Pollution

×.

Draw a diagram of the area surrounding the building being sampled. If applicable, provide information on the spill locations (if known), potential air contamination sources (industries, service stations, repair shops, retail shops, landfills, etc.), outdoor air sampling locations, and field instrument readings.

Also, on the diagram, indicate barometric pressure, weather conditions, ambient and indoor temperatures, compass direction, wind direction and speed during sampling, the locations of the water wells, septic systems, and utility corridors if applicable, and a statement to help locate the site on a topographical map.

PRODUCTS INVENTORY FORM

NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY

Occupant of Building: Golden Cate Urgent Care

Address: 3900 RIEDMONT ANE. OKCHEND OF

Field Investigator: Sultar Sont Date: 3-27-17

Product Description (Commercial name, dispenser type, container size, manufacturer)	VOCs Contained in Product	Field Instrument Reading
Your Disente chant in both.	DOMS	
Under demins suppl	es	
Clorox Bleach		

Comments:_____





Designed by:

Checked by:



APPENDIX F WASTE MANIFEST

	ERY FAC	VOOBR BORN				
WA	ISTE MANAGEMENT HEI WEI OF108 INDU-DIA ISTOPAL NOQU ISION DEOL Pha	GHMASTER-Altamont 40 Altamont Page (ermore, CA, 94551 (925)455-7300	Landfill & R Road Sw 2005 S of Daidos en S sha aint is b		Origina Ulanu Ticket Volating Iba (Noad checks	1 19987858 • Mozie 9 • Nobie 9 •
Cu Ti Pa Ma Bi Ma PO	stomer Name CHEVRON EMC cket Date 07/10/2017 yment Typen Credit Accov nual Ticket# lling # 0389047 nifest ch0002922060 200152421950	0015242195 WMS8 up boots with steet magnitude am nits (5 mph on did a se well as side sign	Carrier GEI Vehicle#JoA9 Containerode License# Meno be akeno be akeno be akeno be akeno be	Altamont M remain 1628 open toed are required sams allowe Opey all p as signals a		
Pr Ge In Cu Co	offile 6.3114664 KNG nerator 164790517046 07/10/2017 13:56:19 9 t07/10/2017 14:16:17 208 mments 2	WASTE M	ANAGEI	Incound Ment	r moving heavy es are to be ta untarbing and a are RegiBrish anagerATA is braiter selfus nicibs SangT me sers musi slay safety hazards	on dialo of A biological and a second of a biological and a second of a biological and a second a seco
	Product	LD% REPEOL U	W neek3ten		Amount	Origin
2 1	C2 Disp SPW-Each-W 10 FUEL-Fuel Surcharg 10	Hassoqe et Regulag alexmovement				Oakland Oakland
DRI	VER:	tural Commissioner rue. Room 184 544 1820	Gounty Agricult W. Winton Aven Revised, CA 9	Alamedia T	otal Tax	
тні	S IS TO CERTIFY that the follow	WEIGHMAST	ER CERTIFICA	TE neasured or co	unted by a weighr	naster whose

signature is on this certificate, who is a recognized authority of accuracy, as prescribed by Chapter 7 (commencing with section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code, administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture.

404WMCA

0

		HAZABDOUS	1. Generator ID Number					101	10			
	WAS	STE MANIFEST			2. Page 1 of 3. En	1-800-4	se Phone 24-9300	4. Waste	Tracking Nu	CH 0002922		
	J. Gener	thevron 905	ng Address		Gene	rator's Site Addre	ss (if different th	an mailing add	ress)	OOOLOLL		
	PO Box 6004 - Chevron EMC Waste Desk 3900 Piedmont Ave.											
	Generator's Phone: 877 386-6044 OARLAND, CA 94611											
	6. Transp	6. Transporter 1 Company Name										
	U.S. EPA ID Number											
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name								U.S. EPA ID Number			
	8. Design	8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address										
	1	Waste Management, Inc Altamont Landfill & Resource Recovery										
Livermore, CA 94550												
Facility's Phone: 925-455-7350								C	A D 9	8138273.		
	9.	Waste Shipping Name	and Description			10. Cont	ainers	11. Total	12. Unit			
	. 1.	No				No.	Туре	Quantity	Wt./Vol.			
I		Non DOT	Regulated Materi	al (Soil)			DM	400	D			
ED						01		100	F			
U E O	2.											
	3.											
	4.											
	13. Specia	I Handling Instructions	and Additional Information									
	Wear Gloves and Safety Shoes when moving drum. Service Order# 0015242195											
	Waste Management Profile #631146CA											
	4906541 14. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, a marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national overmental resultions											
								the proper ship tal regulations	ping name,	and are classified, packaged,		
	Generators	s/Offeror's Printed/Type	ed Name		Signature	0		ia regulatorio.		Month Day Year		
-	15. Internat	15. International Shipments				Class 7 10 17						
INT	Transporter	Signature (for exports	Import to U.S.		Export from U.S.	Port of ent	ry/exit:					
E	16. Transpo	orter Acknowledgment	of Receipt of Materials			Date leaving	ng U.S.:					
ORT	Transporter	1 Printed/Typed Name	e		Signature		>			Month Day Year		
NSP	Transporter	2 Printed/Typed Name	KEZ		$-\epsilon$	X	\geq			07/10/17		
TRA					Signature	/				Month Day Year		
	17. Discrepa	ancy										
	17a. Discrep	pancy Indication Space	Quantity	Type		Desit	Г	7-				
			,	Пітуре		J Hesidue	L	Partial Rejec	tion	Full Rejection		
Z	17b. Alterna	te Facility (or Generate	or)		Mani	est Reference Nu	umber:					
CILI	U.S. EPA ID Number											
DFA	Facility's Phone:											
ATE	17c. Signatu	ire of Alternate Facility	(or Generator)							Month Day Year		
SIGN												
DES												
	18. Designat	ed Facility Owner or O	perator: Certification of receipt of ma	aterials covered by the mar	nifest except as noted	in Item 17a						
V	nineu/Type	u wame			Signature		1			Month Day Year		
169-	BLC-0 5	11977 (Rev. 0/	(09)			7 19				7 10 17		
							DES	IGNATED	FACILI	TY TO GENERATOR		

APPENDIX G LTCP CHECKLIST

Site meets the criteria of the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank (UST) Case Closure Policy as described below.¹

General Criteria General criteria that must be satisfied by all candidate sites:	
General chiena that must be satisfied by all candidate sites.	
Is the unauthorized release located within the service area of a public water system?	🗷 Yes 🗆 No
Does the unauthorized release consist only of petroleum?	🗷 Yes 🗆 No
Has the unauthorized ("primary") release from the UST system been stopped?	🗷 Yes 🗆 No
Has free product been removed to the maximum extent practicable?	🗆 Yes 🗆 No 🗷 NA
Has a conceptual site model that assesses the nature, extent, and mobility of the release been developed?	🗷 Yes 🗆 No
Has secondary source been removed to the extent practicable?	🗷 Yes 🗆 No
Has soil or groundwater been tested for MTBE and results reported in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 25296.15?	🗷 Yes 🗆 No
Does nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 exist at the site?	🗆 Yes 🗷 No
Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk associated with residual petroleum constituents?	□ Yes ⊠ No
Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk associated with residual petroleum constituents? <u>Media-Specific Criteria</u> Candidate sites must satisfy all three of these media-specific criteria:	□ Yes ⊠ No
Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk associated with residual petroleum constituents? <u>Media-Specific Criteria</u> Candidate sites must satisfy all three of these media-specific criteria: 1. Groundwater: To satisfy the media-specific criteria for groundwater, the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives must be stable or decreasing in areal extent, and meet all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites:	□ Yes ⊠ No
Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk associated with residual petroleum constituents? <u>Media-Specific Criteria</u> Candidate sites must satisfy all three of these media-specific criteria: 1. Groundwater: To satisfy the media-specific criteria for groundwater, the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives must be stable or decreasing in areal extent, and meet all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites: Is the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives stable or decreasing in areal extent?	□ Yes ⊠ No ⊠ Yes □ No □ NA
Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk associated with residual petroleum constituents?	□ Yes ⊠ No ☑ Yes □ No □ NA ☑ Yes □ No □ NA
Are there unique site attributes or site-specific conditions that demonstrably increase the risk associated with residual petroleum constituents? <u>Media-Specific Criteria</u> Candidate sites must satisfy all three of these media-specific criteria: 1. Groundwater: To satisfy the media-specific criteria for groundwater, the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives must be stable or decreasing in areal extent, and meet all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites: Is the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives stable or decreasing in areal extent? Does the contaminant plume that exceeds water quality objectives meet all of the additional characteristics of one of the five classes of sites? If YES, check applicable class: $\Box 1 \Box 2 \Box 3 \Box 4 \boxtimes 5$	□ Yes ⊠ No Yes □ No □ NA Yes □ No □ NA

¹ Refer to the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy for closure criteria for low-threat petroleum UST sites.

For sites with releases that have not affected groundwater, do mobile constituents (leachate, vapors, or light non-aqueous phase liquids) contain sufficient mobile constituents to cause groundwater to exceed the groundwater criteria?	□Yes □No ⊠NA		
2. Petroleum Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air: The site is considered low-threat for vapor intrusion to indoor air if site-specific conditions satisfy all of the characteristics of one of the three classes of sites (a through c) or if the exception for active commercial fueling facilities applies.			
Is the site an active commercial petroleum fueling facility? Exception: Satisfaction of the media-specific criteria for petroleum vapor intrusio to indoor air is not required at active commercial petroleum fueling facilities, except in cases where release characteristics can be reasonably believed to pose an unacceptable health risk.	n 🗆 Yes 🗷 No		
a. Do site-specific conditions at the release site satisfy all of the applicable characteristics and criteria of scenarios 1 through 3 or a of the applicable characteristics and criteria of scenario 4?	⊡Yes ⊡ No ⊠ NA I		
If YES, check applicable scenarios:			
b. Has a site-specific risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway been conducted and demonstrates that human health is protected t the satisfaction of the regulatory agency?	o ⊠Yes ⊡No ⊡NA		
C. As a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional or engineering controls, has the regulatory agency determined that petroleum vapors migrating from soil or groundwater will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health?	□ Yes □ No ⊠ NA		
 Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure: The site is considered low-threat for direct contact and outdoor air exposure site-specific conditions satisfy one of the three classes of sites (a through c). 	if		
a. Are maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil less than or equal to those listed in Table 1 for the specified depth below ground surface (bgs)?	X Yes □No □NA		
b. Are maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil less than levels that a site specific risk assessment demonstrates will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health?	□ Yes □ No 🗷 NA		
c. As a result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of institutional or engineering controls, has the regulatory agency determined that the concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health?	□ Yes □ No 🗷 NA		